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Enclosed for filing please find the original anc.l ten (lOJ IOetoe>-'1$ 
copies of Flor ida Power & Light Company's Petition'~ 
Approval Of Its Levelized FUel Cost Recovery Fac t o r s . Capacity 
Cost Recovery Factors and GPIF Targets and Rewards 1n the 
abo ve referenced docket. 
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Exhibits of R. Si lva , K.M. Dubin, 

In addition, please find the or1ginal nnd ten 110 ) cop1es 
of Amended Testimony and Exhibits o! R. !'alva , amend1r.3 GPTF 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DOCKET NO. 980001-EI 
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

OCTOBER 5, 1998 

IN RE: LEVELIZED FUEL COST RECOVERY 
AND CAPACITY COST RECOVERY 

ESTIMATED/ACTUAL TRUE-UP 
APRIL 1998 THROUGH DECEMBER 1998 

PROJECTIONS 
JANUARY 1999 THROUGH DECEMBER 1999 

TESTIMONY & EXHIBITS OF: 

R. SILVA 
R. L. WADE 
K. DUBIN 

OOCUMfld lll't<O[R -DATE 

I 0 9 3 3 OCT -5 ~ 
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I 
I 1 BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COM !\tiSSION 

I 
2 FLORIDA POWER & LIGIH COMPANY 

3 TESTlMOI\'Y OF RENE SILVA 

I 4 DOCKET NO. 980001-El 

I 
5 OCTOBER 5. 1998 

I 6 Q. Please SUitt your nnntt addre.u . 

I 
7 A. My name is Rene Silva My address is 700 Universe Boulevard. Juno 

B Beach, Florida, 33408 

I 9 

I 10 Q. By whom are you employtd nnd 11 hnt is your position? 

11 A. I am employed by Florida Power & Ltght Company (FPL) as : tanager 

I 12 of Planning, Fort<:asting and Re~latory Response in the Power 

I 13 Generntion Business Unit 

l4 

I l S Q. Hnve you previously lts tifitd in th is docket? 

I 16 A Yes 

I 
17 

Ill Q. Wbnt is the purpose of your ttslimony? 

I 19 A. The purpose of my tesumor.y is to present and elCplain FPL's projecuons 

I 
20 for (I) dispatch costs of htavy fuel oil . light fuel oil. coril and natural 

2! gas, (2) availability ofn3tural gas to FPL. (3) generating unit heat nues 

I 
I 
I 
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6 Q. 

7 

8 A 

10 

1 J Q. 

12 

13 A 

I~ 

I~ 

16 

17 Q. 

18 

19 A 

20 

21 

zz 

and availabilities. and (4) quaruities and costs of intrrchange and other 

power trunsaaions These projcaed values v. rre used u input values t'' 

the POWRSYM model 1n the calculation of the proposed fuel cost 

recovery factor for the pcnod January through Dc:cember, 1999 

H:wc: you prepared or (Jiused to be prc:pnrc:d undtr your 

superviJion, direction and control an Exhibit in ch is proctC'ding! 

Yes. I have h cons 1m of pages I through 13 of Append!>~ I of this 

filing 

rn nddiclon co che ''Onsc: Case" furl prier forc:cuc. h:l\ t you 

prepared nltc:rruu ivt fuc:l price: for«asts? 

Yes In addition to the "Base Case" fuel price forc:cas1. v.c: have 

prepared • for fuc:l 011 and naturul gas suppl> • t\\O alternate: forecasts, " 

"Low'' and a UH1gh" pnce forCC3SI 

Why did you prc:p:~ rc: thtsc: "l..ov. " nnd ''High" forc:cnm for furl oil 

and gns supply? 

The condu1ons that affect the pnces or fuel oil and lllltural t:ll\ CliO 

clu!nge significant!) bet\\een the ume the fo1c:cast IS developed and the 

date or the filing in October While: v.c: do reVISC: our shorHrrm fuel 

price forecast c:nc:h month - and more: often. rf n~cd • 1n order 10 

? 
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I 16 

17 

I 18 
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I 
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Q. 

suppon fuel purchase decrsions. it is not possrble to wait until we have 

our early October !\lei plice forecast update to rerun our POWRSYM 

system simulation. 10 01dcr to reflect the lateSt changes in fuel marl..('( 

conditions. and still mec1 our October 5 filing date Funhcrmore. while 

FPL has. in the past. rerun its prOJection~ and re-iiled its fuel cost 

recovery factor after its initial fi ling to retlcct late changes in fuel 

market conditions. this approach does not pro\ ide the same flexibility to 

react to those changes th.~t use of a banded forecast provides Trving to 

incorpornte such .. last minute·· changes puts u:. at risk of not havmg 

adequate lime to produce new computer srmulations and all of the 

associated documentation required for filing 

Therefore. rn addition to the ··oasc Case·· foreeaSl to describe future fuel 

prices. FPL prepared ··Lo'' ~ and ··Hrgh·· fuel pric~ forccam to define a 

reasonable range of fuel oil and gas pric"S We th,•n used these alternate 

forecasts as inputs to the POWRSY/\1 model to dctermrnc what the Fuel 

Foetor would be if it were based on fuel prices at either end of this 

range This gives us the fle>.rbilrt } to adopt 1he Fuel I actor thai most 

npproprintcly reflects our vic\\ of future fuel oil and gns prices ot the 

time of the projection lllrng 

Why did you pr tp!l re alternntr forecasts for futl oi l nnd g:~s supply 

J 
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4 

5 Q. 

I 6 A 

I 
1 
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I 9 

I 
10 

11 

I 12 

I 13 

14 

I 15 Q. 

I 16 

1 7 A. 

I 18 

I 19 

I 
20 

21 

I 22 

I 
I 

only? 

Because coal p~icc::s have b~"t:n, and nrc cxpee1ed 10 continue 10 be, 

steady, and gas trnnsponation costs are wdl defined 

Bow is your testimony orgnniud? 

My testimony first describe~ the basis for the "Base Case" fuel price 

forecast for oil. coal and gas. as "ell as the projection for sa> 

availability Then it describes the "Lo\\ · and "High" price forecasts for 

fuel oil and gas supply Then my testimony addresses plnnt hent mte1, 

outage factors, planned outages. and changes in generation capacity 

Lastly, my test imony addresses projeaed intt'f"change and purchased 

power tronsoctions 

BASE CASE FUEL PRIC£ FORECAST 

Wltat are the key factors that could n!Tect FPL's price for heavy 

fu el oil during the J nnunry through Dectrnbtr. 1999 period? 

The key factors are ( I) demand for crude oil and petroleum products 

(including heavy fi1el oil). (2) non-OPEC crude oil producuon (3) the 

extent to which OPEC production matches actual demand for OPEC 

crude oil, (4) the price relatiouship between henvy fu el oil an,l crude oil. 

and (5) the terms of FPL's heavy fuel oil supply and u . .nsponation 

contra as. 
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I te 

I 19 

I 
20 

2 ! 

I 22 

I 
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Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A 

ln general. world demand for crude oil and petroleum products is 

projected to be higher in 1999 than in 1998 due to improved world 

economic c~mditions expected in 1999 Although crude oil supply, 

augmented by Iraqi oil cxpons and slightly higher Ol•EC !"rMuction. is 

projected to meet this increase in demand, there will not be excess 

production. as has been the case in 1998 As a result. cntdc oil prices 

11nd consequently heavy fuel oil prices, for the January throu~h 

December, 1999 period are projected to be some,. hat higher than tn 

1998. 

What is the projected relationship between heaV)' fuel oil nnd crude 

oil pric~s during the Jnnunry through Otccmbrr, 1999 Jlt'riod? 

The pri~ of heavy fuel oil on the U S Gulf Coast (I r/'o sulfur) is 

projected to be approximately 79% of the price of \' 'est Texas 

Intermediate (WTI) crude oi l 

Plense provide FPL's l'rojection for the dispntcfl cost of heavy fuel 

oil for tbe January th rough December. 1999 period. 

Fl'L's Base Cnse projection for the system average dispwch cost of 

heavy fuel oil. by sulfur grade. by month. is pro' ided on page 3 of 

Appen:li"< I in dollars per barrel 
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1 

2 Q. What are tbt key fnctors thnt could a !Teet the price of light furl oil? 

I 3 A. The key factors that a !Teet the price of light fuel oil are similar to those 

I 
4 described above for hea\)' fuel oil 

s 

I 6 Q. Please provide FPL's projection for the dispntch cost of light fuel oil 

I 
7 for the period from J :.nunl')' through Decembt>r, 1999. 

FPL's 9 ast Case projection for the average dispatch cost of light oil. by 8 A. 

I 9 sulfur grade. by month, is shown on page 4 of App..11di\ I 

I 10 

11 Q. Whntls the bnsis for FPL's projections of the dispntch cost of coni? 

I 12 A. FPL's projected dispatch COst of coal is based on FPL's price proJection 

I 13 of spot coal delivered to its coal plams 

14 

I I S ForSt Johns River PO\\er Park (SJRPP). annual coal ,·olurnes delivered 

I 16 under long-term contracts are fixed on October ht oft he previous )Car 

17 For Scherer Plnnt, the nnnual volume of coal delivered under long-tenn 

I 18 contracts is set by the terms of the contracts Therefore. the price of coal 

I 19 delivered under long-term contracts does not affect the daily dispatch 

20 decision The daspatch pwe of co:sl for each COlli plant as based on the 

I 2 1 variable component of the coal cost. the projected spot coal pnce 

I 22 

I 
6 

I 
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1 

2 

In the case of SJRPP. FPL will continue to blend petroleum coke with 

the coal in order to reduc~ fuel costs It is anticipated that petroleum 

I 3 coke will represent 18% of the fuel blend at SJRPP .:t.~riny 1999 Th~ 

I 
4 

5 

lower price of petroleum coke is rcfleeled in the weighted average price 

of fuel delivered to SJRPP 

I 6 

I 
7 Q. Ple.tse provide FPL's projection for the dlspntch cost of coni for tht 

8 J sanunry through December, 1999 period. 

I 9 A. FPL's projected system average dispatch cost of coal. shown on page S 

I 10 of Appendix l. ranges from Sl 56 to Sl 60 per million BTU. delivered .. 
11 to plant. for this period 

I 12 

I 13 Q. Wh:1 t arc the factors thnt cnn niTect FPL's nn tuml gns prices during 

u 

I 15 A 

the Jnnunry through December, 1999 period'! 

In general. the key fae~ors are (I) domeStic natural gas demand and 

I 16 supply. (2) natural gas impons. (.l) he3\) fuel oil prices and (4) the 

17 

I 18 

terms of FPL's gas supply and transponation contracts For the January 

through December. 1999 period. the dominant fnClor influencing th~ 

I 19 projected price of nlltural g~~s is our perception that gro"1h in natural gas 

I 
20 

21 

deliverability from the U.S Gulf Coast to the market will match th~ 

increase in demand As a result, 1999 gas prices arc proJected to be' cry 

I 22 close to those in 1998 

I 

I' 
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2 Q. 

J 

4 A 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

1li 

20 

21 Q. 

22 

What an: the r11rton chnc nfTKt thC' a•·allnbilll) or nncural gas co 

FPL during lht Jnnunry through Occembtr. 1999 Jlfriod'! 

The key fac10rs nre (I) the e~iscin~ cap~city of nncuml !!DS cmnsponncion 

facilities into Florida, (2) the ponion of chat copncuy thllt is 

contnlctually allocated to FPL on a firm. "guarunteed" basis each month 

and (3) the nnturol gas d:mand in the St11te of Florida 

The current capacity of natural gas cransponauon fac11111es 1nt0 the Stole 

of Florida is 1,455,000 million BTU per da)• (includmg FPL's firm 

allocation of 455.000 to 630,000 million BTU per day dunns this 

period. depending on the momh) Total demand for natura l 1!1'5 in the 

State during the period (including FPL's firm allocauon) IS prOJCCicd to 

be bec\\een 80.000 and 235,000 million BTU per dll' bc:IO\\ the 

pipeline's total capacity This projected 8\311able pipeline capacit\' could 

enable FPL 10 acquire and deliver additional nltural gas. beyond FPL's 

455,000 to 630,000 million BTU per day of firm. "guarameed" 

allocation. should 11 be economic.all)• anracme, rel111ive 10 other energy 

choices 

PI~ provid t FPL's projections ror tht disp:uch <'OJI and 

availability (to F"PL) or muurnl gas ror tht J11nual") through 

a 



I 
I 

1 o~cemb~r. 1999 period. 

I 2 A FPL's Base Case prOJecuons of the system "'erngc d•spatth cost and 

I 3 aVllilability of nAtural gas are pro' tded on page 6 o f Append•~ I 

I 
4 

5 " LOW'' nnd " fiiG II" PIUCE FORECASTS FOR FUEL O IL AI'\D 

I 6 GAS SUPPLY 

I 
, Q. Wh:ll is th~ b:uis for thr "Lon .. fortcrtst for furl oil and gas 

supply? 8 

I 9 A. The ''Low" for~ prices for fuel Otl and gas supply ''ere set such thnt 

I 
10 based on the consensus among FPL · s fuel buyers and nnah·sts. there ss 

11 less than a 15% li~ehhood that the actual pnce of each fuel for rnch 

I 12 month in the January throu!lh Ot'cembcr. 1999 period "til be brio'' the 

I 13 "Low" pnce forecnst 

1 4 

I 15 Q. Ple:1se provide thr ''Lon" prier for~c:uu for furl oil nnd :as supply. 

I 16 A ~~·s projection for the average dispatch cost of hell\) fuel oi l. by 

11 sulfur grade. by month. based on the ''Low'' price forecast ts provtdcd 

I 18 on page 7 of Appendil( I. in dollars per band FPL 's projectiOn for the 

I 19 average dispatch cost of light fUel oil based on the "Lo"" pncc forecast, 

20 by sulfur grade, by munth. is shown on plgc 8 of Appends'< I I-I'L' s 

I 21 projec~ions of lht' system a\trase d•sp31ch cost of na1ur11t ~s bued on 

I ~2 the "Lo" .. pnce forecASt are prO\ tded on PI!IC 9 of Append!\ I 

I 
i 

I 
I 
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2 Q. 

3 

4 A. 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 Q. 

11 

12 A. 

13 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 Q. 

21 

22 

23 A. 

What is the bnsis for the " ll igh" forecns t for fu el oil nml gn1 

supply? 

The "High" forecast prices for fuel oil and gas supply \\tre stt such that 

based on the consensus amcng FPL ' s fuel b>~rcrs nnd analySts. there is 

less than a I So/o like!ihood that the actual price of each fuel for ench 

month in the January through December, 1999 period will be above the 

"High" price forecast 

Plea.se p rovide the " High" prict fort cnsts fo r fur l oil nnll gns 

supply. 

FPL's projection for the average dispatch cost of heavy fuel oil, by 

sulfur grade, by month, based on the " High" price f01ceast is provided 

on page 10 of Appendix I. in dollars pet barrel FPL's projection for the 

average dispatch cost of light fuel oil based 'ln the "High" price ftHecast. 

by sulfur grnde. b)• month. ts shown on pa~c II of Appendix I FPL 's 

projections of the system average dispatch cost of natural gas based on 

the "High" price forecast are provided on page 12 of Appcndt-c I 

Bnsed on FPL's c:urren. (October , I 998) vit\1 of the fur l oil nnd ~:n s 

mnrkets, nt 11 hn1 Je,·tl do you now p rojc(l p r ices will be during tht 

J nnunry through December, 1 99? JlCr iod ? 

Based on a.trrent market conditions. FPL now projce1s that actunl fuel 

10 

_j 
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I 9 

I 10 

11 

I 12 

I 13 
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I l~ 

I 16 

n 

I 18 

I 19 

I 
20 

2l 

I 22 

I 
I 

Q. 

A. 

oil and gas prices during the Jnnuary through December, 1999 period 

will be very close to those proJeCted in the Bast Case forecast In other 

words. fuel oil and gas prices nrc still projected to be: closer to those in 

the "Base Ca.se" fore<-.ast than to the "Low"' or "High" forecast during 

1999. Therefore. the projected fuel costs calculated by POWRSYM 

using the ··sase Case" oil and gas forcast Are the most appropriate 

projected costs for the January through December. 1999 perio<l As 

strued in the testimony of Korel Dubin. this "BAse Case" oi l and gas 

foreca.st was used to calculate the proposed Fuel Factor for the period 

January through December. 1999 

PLANT HEAT RATES, OUTAGE FACfORS, PLANNED 

OUTAGES. and CHANGES lN GENERATING CAPACJTY 

Ple.1se describe how you have devc:loped the projected unit Avernge 

Net Opernting llent Rntes shown on Schedule E4 of Appendix ll. 

The projected Averttgc: Ner Opc:ratmg Heat Rates "ere calculated by the 

POWRSYM model The current heat rate equations and efficiency 

factors for FPL"s generating units, which present heat rare ns a function 

of unit power level, were used as inputs to POWRSY.\1 for this 

calculation The hear mr · equations and efficocnC)' fnctoos arc updated 

as appropriate, based on hoStorical unit performance and projected 

changes due to plant upgrades, fuel grade ch.,nues. or rcStJit$ of 

ll 
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2 

3 Q. 

4 

~ A. 

6 

7 Q. 

e A. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 Q. 

16 

17 A. 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

performance tests. 

Are you providing the outage fnctors projtctcd for the period 

J nnunry through Dectmber, 1999? 

Yes. This data is shown on page 13 of Appendix I 

Row wtre the outnge fnctors for th is period de\•eloptd? 

The unplanned outage faCiors were developed using the actual historical 

full and panial outage event data for each or the units The historical 

unplanned outage factor of each generating uni t was ndjusttxl, as 

necessary. to eliminate non-recurring events and recognize the c!Tect of 

planned outages to arrive at the projected factor for tht Janunry through 

December, 1999 period. 

Ple!ISe describe significant plnnntd outnges for the J:uwnry th rough 

December. 1999 period. 

Planned outages at our nuclear units arc the most stgnt!icnm 111 reln11on 

to Fuel Cost Recovery Turkey Point Unit No 4 is scheduled to be out 

of service for refuelmg from March 15. 1999, until April 19. 1999. or 

thiny-fivc days during t'le projected period St Lucie Unit No I will be 

out of ~ice for refueling from September 6. 1999. until Oetober I I. 

1999. or thiny-five days during the pro;eCied period There nre no other 

12 
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3 Q. 
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5 A 
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10 

ll 

12 Q. 

13 

l4 A 

15 

16 

17 Q. 

18 

19 A 

20 

21 

22 

significant planned outages during the projected period 

Are nny chnnges to FPL's "continuous" grnrrntion cnpndty 

plnnned during the Jnnunry throul!h Oecrmbrr. 1999 re riod? 

Yes. Net Wint"r Continuous Capability (NWCC) at Port Everglades 

Unit No 3 will increase by 15 MW, from 391 MW to 406 MW, a.1d its 

Net Summer Continuous Capability will inerease b) 14 MW from 

389 MW to 403 MW. as 11 resuh of refurbishing the unu 's bo1ler and 

steam turbme 

INTERCHANGE nnd PURCHASED POWER TRAI"SACriONS 

Are you providing the projected in trrchnnge nnd purchnsrd flO\\ rr 

trnnsnc tions forecrutrd for J nnu:111 through Dectm~r. 1999? 

Yes This data IS Sho\\n on Schedules E6. E7. ES. and Fo of AppendiX 

II of this fi ling 

Whnt fuel price forecnst for furl oi l nnd gns supply wa~ used to 

project intrrchnnge nnd purchnsed 110" er t rn1unct ions? 

The Interchange and purchased po''cr trans.acuons pre~ented belo". and 

on Schedules E6. E7. ~8 and E9 of Append1x II of thl> lihng "ere 

developed usmg the "Dasc Case" fuel price forccau 1111 tud 11ol11nJ gJs 

supply 

IJ 
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22 

In wh!lt types of intercbnngt lrnnsaclions does FPL engngr ? 

FPL purchases interchange power from others under severn! t)'JleS of 

interchange trnnsnctions wloich have: been prc,•iously dcscnbcd on this 

docket Emerger]' ·Schedule A. Shon Term Firm • Schedule: ll. 

Economy· Schedule C. Extended Econom) ·Schedule X. Opponunity 

Sales • Schedule OS; UPS Replacement Energy • ScheduleR and 

Economic Energy Panicipation · Schedule EP 

For services provided by FI'L to Othrr utilities. FT'L has dc,doped -
amended Interchange Service Schedules, includin!l AF (Emergency). 

BF (Scheduled Maintenance). CF (Ec<lno.ny). OF (Outage), and XF 

(Extended Economy) These amended schedules replace and supersede 

existing Interchange Service Schedules r\. B. C. D. and X for sef'\'iccs 

provided by FPL 

Does FPL hnvt nrnwgemenu other rhan inttrchangr ~~:rrr-mrnts 

for the purrhnse of tlcnric powu nnd energy " hicll nrc included in 

your projections? 

Yes FPL purchases co31·b> ·"~rr dccwcal enrr£)' under the 1988 Umt 

Power Sales Aare~ent (UPS) with the Southern Companies FPL h3S 

contracts to purchase nuclear energy under the St Lucie Plarn Nuclea1 
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Q. 

A 

.~ 

Reliability Exchange Agreements with Orlando Utilities Commission 

(OUC) and Florida Municipal Power Agency (FMPA) FPL also 

purchases energy from JEA's ponion of the SJRPP Units AdditionJIIy, 

FPL purchases energy and capacity from Qualifying Facilities under 

existing tariffs and rontracts 

Please pro,•ide the projtcttd energy costs to bt rr<:oH•rtd through 

the FueJ Cost Recovery Clnuse for th t po" rr purchnses referred to 

above during the J nnunry through December, 1999 period. 

Under the UPS agreement FPL's capacity entitlement during the 

projected period is 914 MW from January through December. 1999 

Based upon the alternate and supplemental energy pro,,s•ons of UPS. 

an availability faa or of I 00% is applied to these cnpacu > entulements to 

project energy purcha~s The projected UPS encrg)' (unit) cost for this 

period, u~d as an input to POWRSYM, is ba~d c.n data provided by 

the Southern Companies For the period. FPL projects the purchase oi 

5,882. 729 MVlH of UPS Energy at a cost of S73,'.)58.970 In addition. 

we project the purchase of940,-ll 2 M\\'H of UPS Replacement enerb') 

(Schedule R) at a cost of Sl6.20f>,J90 The tocal UPS Energy plus 

ScheduleR projections are pre~nted on Schedule E7 of Appendix II 

Energy purchases from the JEA-()Ymed ponion of the St Johns River 

Power Park generation arc proJecrcd to be 3,028.551 MWII for thr 
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Q. 

A 

Q. 

period at an energy cost of 5-11,323,250 FPL's cost for energy 

purchases under the St Lucie l'lnnt Reliabi lity c;.;changc Agreements is 

a function of t he operation of St Lucie Unat 2 and the fuel costs to the 

owners For the period, 11c project purchases of 534,467 MWH at a 

rost of S2,066. 1 00 These projections arc shown on Schedule E7 of 

Appendix II. 

In addition, ns shown on Schedule E8 of Append1:< II. we: pro;ect that 

purchases from Qualifying Facilities for the period 11 ill provide 

8,274,232 MWII 81 a OOSIIO FPL of$ 143,838.067 

Bow wue energy com rdntrd to purchnsrs from Qualif)•ing 

Fncilit les developed? 

For those contracts that entitle FPL to purchase ·as-nvall3ble" energy 

we used FPL's fuel price forecasts as 1nputs 10 the J>OWRS\'M model to 

project FPL's avoided ene1gy cost that IS used to set the pnce of these 

energy purchases each month For those contracts that enable FPL to 

purchase firm capacit)' and energy. the applicable Unit Energy Cost 

mechanism prescribed in the contract ts used to project month!)' energy 

rosts. 

Hnve you project~ St'h~ute AJAF • £m .. rgency lntu chnnge 

Transnclions? 

H 
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10 Q. 

11 
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13 
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15 

16 Q. 

l1 

1 8 A. 

19 

20 
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No purchases or sales under Schedule tVAF ha\e been projce1ed since il 

is not pra.cticalto estimate emergency trnnsacuons 

H.'IVt you projecttd Schedule B/BF- Shon -Tern• Firm lnttrchnngt 

Trnnsnctions? 

No commitment for such trnnsactions had been made when projections 

were developed Therefore. we have estimated that no Schedule Bl 

sales or Schedule B purchases would be made in the projee1ed period 

Plenu describe the method used to forecast the Economy 

Trnnsnctlons. 

The t'(Uantity of economy s~ les and purchase transnct•ons arc prOJected 

based upon historic transaction levels, adjusted 10 remO\ e non-recurring 

factors 

Whnt !'Ire tilt forecasted nmounl$ nnd costs of f.co nomy entrg)' 

snles? 

We have projee1ed 774.08 1 MWH of cconom~ cncr!!\' sa les for 1loe 

period The projected fuel cost related 10 these sales is SI9,21J,617 

The projected transaction re~enue from the sales is $24,365.39 1 Eight)' 

percent of the gain for Schedule C is Sol, 12 1.-11 9 and is crcdncd 10 our 

customers 



I 
I 

2 Q. In wbnt documtnt Art the furl COStS Of l'COnOm) tnt~ <llles 

trnnsnctions rrponrd? 3 

I 4 

I ~ A. Schedule E6 of Appendix II provides the total MWH of Clll'rgy ond total 

6 dollars for fuel adjustment The 80"~ of gain as also provided on 

I 7 Schedule E6 of Append a"< fl 

I 8 

9 Q. What art the forrcnsted nmounu nnd costs 11f Economy rnrrgy 

I 10 purchasrs for the.Jnnunl)' to Detembu, 1999 period? 

I 11 A The costs of these purchnses are sho"n on Schedule E9 of Appendix II 

12 For the penod FPL projects it will purchase a total of 3,697,302 MWii 

I 13 at a cost of $69,178.210 If generated. we estimate that tlus energy 

I 14 would COSt $80,780,263 fherefore. these purchase~ arc prOJected to 

15 result in savings ofSII .602,053 

I 16 

I 17 Q. What 11rr the forrcnsted nmounu nnd rost of rntl"l:)' bring sold 

I 
18 under tht St. Lucir Plnnt Relinbilil) EHhnnge Agrttmrnl? 

1!i A We project the sale of 534.SOJ t.tWH of encrg) at a cost of $1,966,890 

I 20 These projections nre shown on Schedule E6 of Append a~ II 

I 
21 

2l 

I l& 

I 
I 
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Q. 

A 

Q. 
A 

SUMMARY 

Would you ple:tse summnriu your testimony? 

Yes In my testimony I have presented FPL's fuel price project tons for 

the fuel cost recovery period of January through December, 1999, 

including FPL's "Low" nnd "High" price forecasts for fuel oi l and gas 

supply. I have stated that the projected fuel costs developed using the 

"Base Case" forecast are the most appropriate for the January tlvough 

December, 1999 period In addition, I have presented FPL's projceuons 

for gene~~.mg unit heat rates and availabilities, :~nd the quantiues and 

costs of interchange and other power transae1ions for the s.ame period 

These projeaions were based on the best informauon available to FPL, 

and were used as inputs to the POWRSYM model in developing the 

projected Fuel Cost Recovery Fae1or for the January through December, 

1999 period. 

Does this <:on elude ) our testimony? 

Yes. it does 

l'i 
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A. 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE C~11 SSION 

fLORIDA PO'NER & LIGHT Ca-IPANY 

TESTfMONY OF R . L . WAD£ 

DOCKET NO. 980001-El 

October 5, 1998 

Please state your name and address. 

My name is Robert L. Wade . My bus1ness address 1s 

700 Universe Boulevard, Juno Beach , Flo r ida 33408 . 

By whom are you empl oyed and what is your pos1t1on? 

I am employeg by f lorida Power L L1ght Company 

(fPL) as Direc• ~ Business Services i n the Nuclear 

Business Unit . 

Have you previously test1f1ed 1n th1s docket? 

Yes , I have. 

What is the purpose of your test1mony? 

The purpose o f my testlmony lS to present ana 

explain FPL ' s pro)ectlons of nuclear fuel r.os r ~ f o r 

the thennal enerqy (1-!HBTfJJ to Lc produced ty our 

nuclear units and costs of disposal o t spent 

l 
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Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

nuclear fuel. Both o f these costs wer~ 1np~~ values 

to PROSYX for the calculat!c:'l of the proposed f uel 

cost recovery facto~ ~o~ t.r.c per ~od Janua:-y l !>'>!! 

through December 1999 . 

What l.a the baa1s !or FPL's pro)ectlons of nuclear 

fuel costa? 

fPL' s nuclear f uel cost pro)ect .. ons .,re dl.'veloped 

us1ng energy production at our nuclear untLs 1nd 

thei r oper ating schedules, cons lstent w1 th those 

assumed in PROSYM , for the pet ~od January 1q99 

through December 1999 . 

Please provldG FPL'e pro)eCtlon for nucloar fuol 

unit costa and enerqy f or the panod January 1999 

through Deoember 15199. 

FPL projects the nuclea:: um t s ·~ 111 produ:e 

257 ,157 , 502 MBTU o f energy a: c cost of S0 . 328l per 

MMBTU, e xclud1ng sper.· fue! .;:!po sa. co s · 

period January 1999 Cecerr.bu 

Projections by nuclear ur.1 : and by month arc 

provided on Schedule £-4 o! Append1x !I . 

2 
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5 A. 
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7 
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10 

11 

12 

13 Q. 

u 

15 

16 

17 .r... 

18 

19 

20 

21 Q. 

22 

Please provide FPL' s proJectl.ons for nuclear spent 

!uel disposal costs tor the peri od January 1999 

through December 1999 and what is the basis for 

FPL's projections . 

fPL ' s project ic::1s !o r nuclea r spent fuel d i spo sal 

costs a r e provided on Schedule E-2 of Appendi x 11 . 

These projections are based on fPL ' s contract wl •h 

the U. S . Department of Energy (DOE) , which s~ ts lhe 

spent fuel disposal tee at 1 m1ll per net Kwh 

generated minus transmlSSlon and .:!l..stnbutl on llne 

l osses . 

Pleaso p rovide FPL ' s projoct:lon for Dacontanu.nation 

and Oec:omni.ssioninc;~ (D&Dl costs to be paid J.n the 

period January 1999 through December 1 999 and what 

is the bas1s for FPL's prOJOCtlon. 

FPL ' s projectlon of $5 . 75!~ fo r D&::l costs to be paid 

d uring the Period January 1999 thr ough Decembe r 

1999 is included on Schedul e E-2 of Appendix II . 

Are thoro currently any unresolved d1sputes under 

FPL' s nuclear fuel CO'ltracts? 

3 
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' 
'A . Yes . 'As r eported 1n pno:- Lest1mon1es, there are 

two unresolved disputes . 

1. Spent Fuel Disposal Dispute . The first 

d i spute is unde r FPL' s contract with DOE for flnal 

d isposa l o f spent nuclear fuel . F?L, along with a 

number of e l e c tric utilities , states, and state 

regulatory a gen=i es filed suit against DOE over 

DOE' s den ial o f its obligation t o accept spent 

nuclea r f uel beginni:"tg in 1998 . on July 23 , 1996, 

the U. S. Court of Appeals f o r the D1st r 1ct of 

Columbia Circuit (O .C. Cucuitl held that DOE is 

required by the Nuclear Waste Polley F\ct (N'IIPAl to 

t a ke title and dispose o t spent nuclear fuel from 

nuclear power p lants beginning on January 31 , 1998 . 

DOE d e clined to seek further rev1ew of the 

decision, whi ch was remanded to DOE for (urth~r 

proce edings . On December 17 , 1996, DOE adv1sed the 

electric utili t ies that it would not begin to 

dispose of spent nuclear fuel by the uncondit1onal 

deadline . 

In response t o DOE ' s letter, FPL, other elect ric 

utilities, states, and state uulny comml!lSlOilS 

4 
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I 14 
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petitloned the D.C . Circuit for an order 

authorizing the suspens1on o! payments into the 

Nuclear Waste Fund (NWf"l without prejudice to the 

utilities ' contract r ights until DOE performs on 

its unconditional obligation t o tal:e LJ.tle t o and 

dispose of spent nuclear fuel. The petltloners also 

requested an order requ1ring DOE to begin disposing 

of spent nuclear fuel by January 31 , 1998 or in the 

alternative, directing DOE to develop a program 

that would enable the agency to begin disposing of 

spent nuclear fuel by January 3l. 1998 . (Northern 

States Power Co . v . D0£1 . 

While the pet i t ion was punding , and before oral 

argument , DOE issued a letter on June 3, 1997 to 

all electric utili t ies Wlth nuclear plants that 

have contracts w1th DOE for spent fuel disposal 

asserting its preliminary position t.hat the delay 

in disposal of spent nuclear fuel was 

"unavoidable." Based on this concl us1on , DOE 

asserted that lt was not responsible for delays in 

disposal o f spent nuclear fuel. 

5 
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On November 14, 1997, a pane l of the D. C. Circuit 

g r anted the mandamus petHlon ln part , find 1ng that 

DOE d i d no t abide by the Court ' s earller wl1ng 

that the Ni<IPA i mposes an uncond it1ona l obllga tion 

on DOE to begi n disposal o! spent !ucl by January 

31 , 1998 . The writ o f mand amus precludes DOE f r om 

e xcusing l t s o wn delay on the g rounds t hat it has 

not yet prepar~d a permane n t reposi tory or tnter•m 

sto r a ge f ac i l i ty . The Cour t did not g rant the other 

requests f o r reli ef . The Cour t stat ed i n iLs 

decislon t ha t the utillty contract ho lders should 

pursue r emed1es against DOE In the approp~1ate 

fo rum . 

On Hay 5 , 1998 , the o.c . Circuit den1ed pe it1ons 

fo r rehear i ng tiled by DOE and YanY.ee Atornlc 

Elec tri c Company . The Court also den1ed reques~s 

by all other petluoners lr. the Norchern S:ates 

Power case f o r an order requirlno OE LO begin 

spent f uel disposal . 

On August 3, 1998 , the states and state utJ.lity 

c ommissions that were partles in the Northern 

St ates Power ca ... e fil ed a pet:uon {or a wnt vf 
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certiorari with the u.s . Supreme Court . The state 

petitioners requested Lhe Court to revtcw the D.C . 

Circuit ' s decision that tt lacl:ed n . .-. author1cy to 

o rder DOE to beq1n spent fuel disposal. ' n 

Septembe r 1, 1998, DOE !1led a petitlon fo: a wnt 

of certior ari with t he U. S . Supreme Cou r · , 

maintainin., that the D.C. cu·cult 

jurisd ict ion to prohlbit DOE from 1rwo•:11.q tl e 

"unavo1dable delays" prov1sion of the stand ... rd 

contract. DOE contends that t he Cou ~t of fcdctdl 

Claims has exclusive J Urisd1ct!on to consld•r 

contract claims against the Un! ted SLaL••s . fPL JS 

considering ~iling a bnef opposing DOl:. ' s petltloll . 

This brief must be aubm1tted by Octc er 3 , 199f, 

if no extension of Lime 1s granted . 

On June 8 , 1998 , FPL filed a la~o. .;ui t ag dnsl DOE ir. 

the U. S . Court of federal Cla1ms , .:latm1I1g tn 

e xcess o~ S300,000,000 1r1 darr.ac~s arl ·1ng ouL of 

DOE ' s failure to beg1n spent fuel 

January 31 , 1998 . en July 31 , 1998 , 

I 1 sposa 1 on 

:>E f I 1 ed i> 

motion t o disr.~isa fPi.' s l .. wsuit on gr~.lt js thaL fPL 

failed to exhaust its ad~1nistrative reredies pr1or 
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to fi l ing the lawsuit and should have firs f1led a 

claim with DOE' s Contract1ng O! Cicer. FPL f1led 

i ts opposition to DOE' s motlon o n f..ugust 3! , 1998, 

in which the Company araued that cases lnvol ving 

outright breaches of go vernment contracts by the 

gove r nment can be brought directly in the Coun o f 

f eder al Claims . It is likely that the Cour t will 

hear argument on the motion and 1ssue a dec:s1on 

befo re the end o f 1998 . lt 1s poss1ble that the 

decision of the Court o f Federa l Claims on the 

JUr isdictional issue could be cer tlfled fo r 

int erlocutory r eview by the U. S . Court of Appeals 

for the Federal Clrcu1t . 

2 (a) . Uranium En r ichment Pnc1no iJl sputes - :1 : ~9;; 

OVerchar ges. Secondly, ~PL 1s cu rrently seek1ng to 

resolve a pncing disputt! concern1:-.g uranlu!n 

enrichment serv1ces purc~ased _rom the Un1ted 

States !U . S . ) Government. pr:cr c ~ .;uJy ! , 1993. 

fPL ' s contract for enrlc:--'llcr.t se:v1c•~s w:th the 

U. S . Government ca lls !o r pric1ng tc be calculated 

i n acco rdance wi t h "Established DOE Pric1ng 

Policy" . such pol1cy had always been one o! cost 
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other utilities against the u.s . Enrtchr.lent 

Corporatton . The Court :-uled that the DOE 

overcharge:~ were part o f a pric1ng cla !m tol:sed by 

FPL and other utilitles aga1nst the gcvcrnrnent ' s 

uranium e nrichment ent erprise , the U. S . Enrichment 

Corpor ation, created by the Act in 1992. In that 

case (Cen t erior v . USEC), FPL cl~imed that USEC ~ad 

charged too much for ~ran1um enr1chment se:-v1ce~ . 

While FPL settled its cla6m aga:nst USEC, the c~urt 

o f Federal Clums ult:lmately ruled agcllnst the 

ut ility cla1mants. The Court 1n F?L v. DOE held 

tha t FPL should have ra1sed the DOE overpric1ng 

issue in the Centerior litigation, and was now 

barred from raising that clalm for falling to ra1se 

1t before. 

FPL believes that the Court overlooked sign1 flcant 

differences between the overcharges, wh • .::h 1nvo l ve 

different agenc1es , different time periods, and 

different statutory mandates govermng tl:e lcgallly 

o f the pricing cla1ms . 

dlfferent, FPL bel1eves that :t sh~uld not hr 

barred from rai su.g the 1993 overcharge clum 

10 
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against DOE. f'PL has untll October 9 , 1998 to 

appeal t he decision o f the Court o f f ederal Claims 

to the U. S . Court o f Appeals for the federal 

Circui t . 

2 (b) . Uranium Enrichment Pricw g D1sputes 

Challenge to D&D Assessment. In a related case , 

Yankee Atomic Electric Company had challenged the 

authority of the United States to 1mpose the D&D 

fees. On May 6, 1997, a panel of the U. S . Court o f 

Appeals for the federal Ctrcuit held thaL the OW 

special assessment was lawful under the Enerqy 

Policy Act . United States v . Yankee Atom1c Electric 

~ A lower cour t had rul~d that the D&D spectal 

assessment was unlawful . on ?.ugust 15, 1997, the 

f ull panel of the Federa l c u ·cult demed Yankee's 

request for reheanng. On June 26, 1998, the U. s . 

Supreme Court denied Yankee ' s petition for a wr lt 

of certiorari. 

fPL believes that the Yankee dec1s1on Ls not 

necessarily dispos itive o f tts c laims aga1nst t he 

Government challengwg the DHJ assessment . As a 

protect ive measure, on July 27, 1998 , fP L filed a 

ll 
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A. 

claim before DOE' s Contracting Offlcer and on July 

29, 1998, a complaint with the U. S . Court of 

FedeJ:al Claims chalh•nging the 01. 0 assessment on 

grounds that the D&D assessment is an 1mperm1ssible 

retroactive adJUStment to prev1ous f1xed pr1ce 

uranium ~nrichment service contracts . 

In addition, fPL has joined a compla1nt filed by 21 

U. S. utilities in the u.s. District Court for the 

Southern Distnct: of New York challeng1ng the D&D 

assessment as a violation of the due process clause 

of t he F1.fth Amendment to the u. s . Consututlon . 

(Consolidated Edison Co . v . Uni t ed States) . 

The Government has moved for a stay o[ discovery in 

the Consolidated Edison case pending resolution of 

the challenges to the D£0 assessment 1 n :he Court 

of Federal Cla1ms . 

Does this conclude your test1.mony ? 

Yes, it does. 

12 
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I 
I 1 BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 

I 
2 FLORIDA POWER & UGHT COMPANY 

TESTIMONY OF KOREL M. DUBIN 3 

I 4 DOCKET NO. 980001-EI 

I 5 October 5, 1998 

6 

I 7 Q . Please at.lte your name and address. 

I 8 A. My name is Korel M. Dubin and my business address is 9250 Wes1 

Flagler Street, Miami. Florida 3317 4. 9 

I 10 

I 
11 Q. By whom are you employed and In wha: cJipaclty? 

12 A. I am employed by Florida Power & Ught Company (FPL) as Ptioopal 

I 13 Rate AnatyS1 in the Rates and Tanlf Administration O!.'partment 

I 
14 

15 Q. Have you previously testiOed In this docket? 

I 16 A. Yes, I have. 

I 
17 

18 Q. What Is the purpose of your testlrllony? 

I 19 A. The purpose of my testmony is to present fOf Commlsslon reVlew and 

I 
20 approval the !vel factors and the capacity payment factors for the 

21 Company's rate schedules lor the period January 1999 through 

I 22 December 1999 The calculation of the !vel factors Is based on 

23 projected fuel cost and operabOoal data as sel forth tn Commission 

I 24 Schedules E1 through E10. H1 and other exhibits filed •n this 

I 1 

I 



I 
I 1 proceeding and data previously approved by the Commission. I am 

I 
2 also providing projections of avoided energy costs for purchases from 

3 small power producers and cogenerators and an updated ten year 

I 4 projed.ion of Florida Power & Ughl Company's annual generation mix 

I 
5 and fuel prices. 

6 

I 7 In addition, rny testimony presents the schedules necessary to support 

I 
8 the calculation of the Estimated/Actual True-up amounts for the Fuel 

9 Cost Recovery Cleuse (FCR) and the Capacity Cost Recovery Cla..1se 

I 10 (CCR) for the period April 1998 through December 1998. 

11 

I 12 Q. Have you prel!'llred or caused to be preparod under your 

I 13 direction, supervision o r control an exhib it In this proceeding? 

14 A. Yes, I have. It consists of various schedules induded in Append1ces 

I 1 5 II and Ill. Appendix II contains the FCR related schedules and 

I 16 Appendix Ill contains the CCR related schedules. 

17 

I 18 FCR Schedules A-1 through A-13 lor April 1998 through August 1998 

I 19 have been filed monthly with the CommisSIOn. are served on all parties 

20 and are Incorporated herein by reference. 

I 21 

I 22 Q. What Is the source of the d at. that you will preaent by way of 

23 testimo ny or exhibits In this proceeding? 

I 24 A. Unless otherwise indicated, the actual data is taken from the books 

I 2 

I 



I 
I 1 and records of FPL The books and records are kept 10 the regular 

I 
2 course of our business in accordance With generally accepte<: 

accounting principles and practlces and provisions of the Uniform 3 

I 4 System of Account• as prescnbed by this Commlss1on 

I 
5 

6 FUEL COST RECOVERY CLAUSE 

I 7 

I 
8 a. What Is the propoaed lovellzed fuel factor for which tho Company 

9 request. approval? 

I 10 A 1.976¢ per kWh. Schedule El. Page 3 of Appendix 11 shows the 

I 
11 calculatlon of this twelv&-month levellzed fu91 factor Schedule E2, 

12 Pages 10 and 11 of Appendix II indicates the monthly fuel factors for 

I 13 January 1999 through December 1999 and also the twelve.month 

14 levellzed fuel factor for the period 

I 15 

I 16 Q. Has the Company doveloped a twelve-month lovell zed fuel factor 

17 for Ita Time of Uae ratu? 

I 18 A Yes. Schedule E1-D, Page 8 of Append!Y 11 prov1des a twelve·month 

I 19 levellzed fuel factor of 2 136¢ per kWh Oil-peak and 1.908c per kWh 

20 off-peak for our Time of Use rate schedules. 

I 21 

I 22 a. Wera these calculation• made In accordance wfth the procedures 

23 prevloualy approveG In thla Do :tot? 

I 24 A Yes, they were. 

I 3 

I 
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1 Q. 

2 

3 

4 A. 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 Q. 

22 

23 A. 

24 

What adjustments aro lncludod In the calculation of tho twelve­

month levellud fuel factor ahown on Schedule E1, Page 3 of 

Appendix II? 

As shown on line 29 of Schedule E1 . Page 3, of Appendix 11 the 

estimated/actual fuel cost underrecovery for tho Aprtl 1998 through 

December 1998 penod amounts to $129.170.389 Ths 

estimated/actual underrecovory for the April 1998 through December 

1998 period p.us the final overrecovefY of $13,491,202 fcx the October 

1997 through March 1998 penod results In a total underrecovery of 

$115,679,187. This amount, divided by the projected retail sales of 

83,614,989 MWH for January 1999 through December 1999 resulls 

In an Increase of 0.1383ct per kWh before applicable revenue taxes 

In his testimony for the Genorallnll Perfo""ance lncenwe Factor, 

FPL Wrtness R. Silva calculated a roward of $9,353,960 f()( the period 

encfltlg September 1997 which 1s being applied to the January 1999 

through December 1999 period. This $9,353.960 d1v1ded by the 

projected retail sales of 83.614,989 MWH during the projected ponod, 

results In an Increase of 0.0112e per kWh, as shown on hne 33 of 

Schedule E 1. Page 3 of Appendix 11. 

Please explain the calculation of the FCR Estlmatod/Actual True­

up amount you ere roquestlng this Commission to approve. 

Schedule E1-B, Page 5 of Appendix II shows the calculollon of the 

FCR EaUmated/Actual True-up amount Tho calculatJon of the 
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I 
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1 

2 

J 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

estimated/actual true-up amount lor the period Apnl 1 998 through 

December 1998 is an underrecovery, •ncludltlg .nterest, of 

$129,170,389 (COiumn10, lines C7 plus C8). This amount. when 

combined wi1h the Final True-up overrecovery of $13,491,202 

{Column tO, line C9a) deferred !rom the period October 1997 throuuh 

March 1998. J:;resenled In my Final True-up t.estlmony filed on May 27, 

1998, results In the End of Penod underrecovery of $1 15,679,187 

(Column 10, fine C11 ). 

This schedule also provides a summary of the !=uel and Net Power 

Transactions (lines A 1 through A7). kWh Sales (lines 81 through 83). 

Jurisdictional Fuel Revenues (line C1 through C3), the True-up and 

Interest Provision (lines C4 through C10) lor this period, and the End 

of Period True-up amount (IItle C1 1 ). 

The data for April 1998 through August 1998, columns (1) through (5) 

reflects the actual results of operations and •.he data for September 

1998 through December 1998, columns (6) through (9), are based on 

updated estimates. 

The variance calculation of the Esbmated/Actual data comp;~red to the 

original projections for tht~ Apnl 1998 through December 1998 period 

is provided In Schedule E 1· 8-1, Page 6 or AppendiX II 

5 



I 
I l As shown on ~ne AS. the variance In Total Fuel Costs and Net PC7Ner 

I 
2 Transactions Is $154.2 million or a 13.8% Increase from or\gtnal 

J projections. This variance Is mainly due to a $140 mtllion increase in 

I 4 the Fuel Cost of System Net Generation. a $14 minion increase In the 

I 
5 Fuel Cost of Purchased Power. and a $20 million increase in Energy 

6 Payments to Qualifying Facilities. These amounts are offset by a S7 .0 

I 7 million decrease In the Energy Cost of Economy Purchases and a 

8 $13.0 malion Increase in the Fuo!l Cost of Power Sold 

I 9 

I 10 The increase In the Fuel Cost of System Net Generation is primanly 

11 due to higher than projected costs of heavy oil and ru.!uraJ gas. YAlich 

I 12 are slightly offset by lower than projected cost of coal. The heavy oa 

I 1J variance Is approximately S 114 mnnon caused primarily by 27% higher 

14 than projected use of oil due to the extreme hot weather during the 

I 15 period. Addttionally, there is an approximate S29 mllhon va.riance in 

I 16 nawral gas caused primarily by a 13% increase In the untt cost of gas 

17 The increase in the Fuel Cost of Purchased Pe7Ner was pnmanly due 

I 18 to higher than projected UPS purchases frotn Southam Company 

I 19 (586,000 MWH). The Increase In Energy Payments to Qualifying 

20 Facilities was primarily due to greater than expected deliveries from 

I 21 the Indiantown Cogeneration Umlted (ICL) and Cedar Bay facahties 

I 
22 ( 438 "00 MWH) for the period AdditionaDy. the qualtfylng faolrtles fuel 

23 costs were sftghlly higher ltlan projected All of 111ese were the resull 

I 24 of the extreme hot weather dunng the period. The decrease 111 the 

I 6 

I 



II 

I 1 Energy Cost of Economy Purchases was pnmarily due to lower than 

I 
2 projected economy purchases (625,000 MWH} as a result of hot 

J weather In the Southeast Whicn reduceo the availability or low cost 

I 4 economy energy. The inaease in the Fuel Cost of Power Sold was 

I 
5 primarily due to higher than projected Opportunity Sales (600,000 

6 MWH) du., to hot weather in the Southeast 

II 7 

I 
8 The ln.le-up calc4Jlatlons follow the procedures established by this 

9 Commission as set forth oo Commission Schedule A2. ·ca~ct~tation of 

I 10 True-Up and Interest Provision" filed monthly with the Commission. 

11 

I 12 CAPACITY PAYMENT RECOVERY CLAUSE 

I 1J 

14 Q , Please describe Page 3 of Appendix Ill. 

I 15 A. Page 3 of Appendix Ill provides a summary of the requested capacity 

I 16 payments for the projected period of January 1999 through December 

17 1999. Total recoverable capacity payments amount to $390,683,195 

I 18 (line 12) and Include payments of S206,766,729 to non-cogenerators 

I 19 (llne1). payments of $321 ,489,306 to cogenerators (line 2). 

20 $3,487,1n of Mission Settlement payments (line 3) and $4,700,000 

I 21 relating to the St. John's River Power Park (SJRPP) Energy 

I 22 Suspenslon Accrual (line 4a). This amount is offset by revenues from 

2J capacity sales of $6,483,476 (line 4), $1 ,016,495 or retum 

I 24 requirements on Energy Suspension payments (line 4b) and 

I 7 

I 



I 
I l $56,945,592 of jurisdictional capacity related payments included in 

I 
2 base rates (line 8) less a net overrecovary of $77,177,787 (line 9). 

, Tne net overrecovery of $77,177,787 includes the final overrecovery 

I 4 of $11,771,496 for the April1997 through March 1998 period plus the 

I 
5 estimated/actual overrecovery or $85,406.291 for the April 1998 

6 through December 1998 period. 

I 7 

I 
8 Q. Pleace describe Page 4 of Appendix Ill. 

9 A. Page 4 or Appendix Ill calculates the allocation factors tor demand end 

I 10 energy at generation. The demand allocation factors are calculated 

11 by determining the percentage each rate class contributes to the 

I 12 monthly system peaks. The energy allocators are calculated by 

I 13 determining the percentage each rate contributes to total kWh sales. 

14 as adjusted for losses, for each rate class. 

I 15 

I 16 Q. Please describe Page 5 of Appendix Ill. 

17 A. Page 5 of Appendix Ill presents the calculation or the proposed 

I 18 Capacity 1-ayment Recovery Clause (CCR) factors by rate class. 

I 19 

20 a. Please explain the calculation o f the CCR Estimated/Actual True-

I 21 up amount you ara requesting this Commission to approve. 

I 22 A The Estimated/Ac1ual True-up for the period April 1998 through 

23 December 1998 is an overreoovery, Including Interest. of $65,406,291 

I 24 (Appendix Ill, page 7, lines 15 plus 16). Appendix Ill, page 7 shows 

I 8 

I 
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1 

2 

3 Q. 

4 

5 A 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 Q. 

11 A 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 Q . 

the calculation supporting the CCR Estimated/Actual True-up amounl 

Is this true-up calculation consistent with the tnuo-up 

methodology used for the other cost recovery c lauses? 

Yes it Is. The calc:Uallon olltle tMHJp amount follows the procedures 

establlahed by this Convnlssion as set for1h on Convnlsslon Schedule 

A2 "Calculation of True-Up and Interest Provision· for the Fuel Cost 

Recovery dause. 

Plene explain the calculation of the Interest Provision. 

Appendix 111. page 8 shows the calo.llation of the lflterest provision and 

follows the same methodology used in calculating the Interest 

provision for the other cost recovery dauses. as previously approved 

by this Commission. 

The Interest provision Is the result of multiplying the monthly average 

true-up amount {line 4) times the monthly average interest rate (line 9) 

The average interest rate for the months renectJng actual data is 

developed using the 30 day commercial paper rate as published in the 

Wall Street Journal on the first business day of the current and 

subsequent months. The average Interest rate for the projected 

months Is the actut-1 rate as or the first business day in August 1998. 

Have you provldod a schedule showing the variances between 

9 
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1 

2 A. 

3 

• 
5 

6 Q .• 

7 A. 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

H 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 Q. 

24 A. 

the Estlmatod/Actu.ls and the Original Projections? 

Yes. Appendix Ill, page 9. shows the Estimated/Actual capaCity 

charges and applicable revenues compared to the oognaJ ~(OjOCIJOns 

tor the April1998 through September 1998 period 

What Ia the var1ance related to capacity charges? 

As shown :n Appendix Ill, page 9. line 7, the vanance related to 

capacity charges is a sn million decrease. The primary reason for 

the valiance 11 a $66 miion inaease in revenues from capaoty sales. 

This Increase In expected revenues from capadty sales Is primarily 

due to Opportunity Soles being approximately 600,000 MWH greater 

than projected for the period as a result of extreme weather 

conditions. The variance is also due to a $5 million decrease In 

payments to non-cogenerators and a $24 minion decrease in 

payments to cogenerators. The decrease In payments tc noo­

cogenerators represents Southern Company credit adJUStments In the 

July 1998 and August 1998 invoices. The decrease •n payments to 

cogenerators Is primarily due to Cedar Bay's capadty payment being 

less than projected and Blo-Energy not qualifying for o capoclty 

payment during this period. These amounts wore offset by a 

midcourse COI'rection in April 1998 of $18 million 

Whit II the var1anca In Capacity Coat Recovery rovonuos? 

As shown on line 12, Capacity Cost Recovery revenues. net of 

1 0 



I 
I 1 revenue taxes, are $9 mll~on higher than originaUy projected. 

I 
2 

3 Q. What effective date Is the Company requesting for the new 

I 4 factors? 

I 
5 A The Company Is requestng that the new FCR and CCR factors 

6 become effective with customer bills for January 1999 through 

I 7 December 1999. Thls v.iU Pf'OVid9 fOf 12 months of bBiing on the FCR 

I 
8 and CCR factors for an our customers. 

9 

I 10 Q. What will be the charge for a Residential customer using 1,000 

11 kWh effective January 1899? 

I 12 A. The total residential bill, excluding taxes and franchise fees. for 1,000 

I lJ kWh v.ill be $75.56. The base bin fOf 1,000 residential kWh Is S47.46. 

14 the fuel cos1 recovery charge from Schedule E1-E. Page 9 ol 

I 15 Appendix II for a resldental customer is $19.80. the Conservatlon 

I 16 charge is $2.15, the Capacity Cost Recovery charge is $5.14, the 

17 Environmental Cost Recovery charge is $.24 and the Gross Receipts 

I 18 Tax Is S.n . A Resldentlal Bill Comparison (1,000 kWh) Is presented 

I 19 In Schedule E10, Page 65of Appendix II. 

20 

I 21 Q. Does this conclude your testimony. 

I 22 A Yes, it does. 

I 
I 11 
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FlORIDA POWER 6 UCHT 
PROJECTED UNIT AVAI\.ASILITIES 6 OIJTAGE SCHEDUlES 

Ponod Of _.,, 1llll9 ~ Oecot- 1999 

PROJEc-TED PROJECTED Pl..AHNEO 
FORC£0 OIJT AGE MAINTENANCE OUTAGE OVERHAUL 

Pv.NTIIJNIT FACTOR OUTAGE FACTOR FACTOR OATES • 

C~l 
,,., ~) 

~Cana-l 23 4 5 58 IXl/06ID9 • (lJ.I2QI9g 

~C....-al2 '8 5 4 00 NONE 

Cullers ?1 0 1 00 NONE 

Culler 6 3:1 01 00 NONE 

L.ludonl:lll • , 8 22 27 ~-03116/99 

L&.lcllldM s 1 9 27 L7 OOI2SoW • 1011l61118 

FortM~ 1 10 34 38 03127111!1 • ().111 ()lVII 

FortMr-• 2 23 3e 38 ~. CXII20III8 

MM\<1100 1 20 1 1 00 NONE 

M.v>atoo 2 1 7 08 00 NOllE 

foWIJn 1 10 28 13 7 ~ • OIJ'17/99 

MltiiO ' 08 2 4 00 NONE 
Mallln 3 1 1 I 4 2 8 .. OW3I9'J • 0412.UOO 
MM!ln4 10 1 3 23 .. mmm-OI3I05ID9 
PortE~ I 28 52 38 111111/99 • 1 2102199 

PortEvergl- 2 I 9 • 1 00 NONE 

Port EV'tfglaclos 3 26 3 8 153 03.UI9G • 05103/99 

Port Evetg~ 4 1 0 53 00 NONE 

PUinam 1 " 4 7 8 4 03113199 - 04n7199 
PUII\am 2 10 • 2 . , 03113199 . Q0/2'JIXI 

R..-al 62 62 00 NOUE 

RMonl4 37 53 8& 1 0021119 • 1 I 1001119 

s.ntord 3 oa 2.0 00 NOliE 

s.ntord • 16 61 00 NONE 

Sonford S 27 38 00 NOt;E 

Turkey Pan 1 1 2 68 00 UOIIE 

Tur• oy P01n1 2 1 • • o 38 Cl3I05I99 • 031201119 
T urkoy Paone 3 75 25 00 NOliE 

Turut P01n1 4 23 23 86 03115199 • 0411 ~ 

S1l.uc4 1 73 23 96 061100199 • 1 Of1 1 /99 

Sll.uc4 2 25 25 00 NOllE 

SJRPP 1 26 08 86 021171119 • 03/2319() 

SJRPP 2 28 08 00 NOliE 

Scho<ot4 28 OS 82 1 <Y23III9 • 11 :22199 

• ll«e ~""'"-., ~ t>ovn ~ .. --.,. ~ potQI 
" N~ PMWI,.,_, Ou'-

13 

OVERHAUL 
DATES • 

.. Oll/1 1/V'J . 09I22N.l 

.. 11100/119 • 111 I 8190 .. o:l/1illll9 • o:l/27199 
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I SCH£0UUE1 
fLORIDA POWER & UOHT OOIIM'AHY 

I FUEli>JID PURCHASED POWER 
COST R£COVERYCV.U&f CALC:UV.llOH 

ESTIIAATED FOR Ttl£ PEAIOO JAN\.WIY IIIII· DECEioiiiER 110!1 

I 
(I ) ~) (C) 

DOllAIII MWH ~ 

, .... Cot. of Sytlem .... a. •• ' (£3) S I, IIIIJI22.a10 ~~~~~ 17'DIO 

I 2 - FOIII~C:O.(fJ) 21.11)1 ,7» 23.$31.11)2 00102 

3 Fuoi~T- 7 •(£2) 1),)8:1, I$) 0 0 0000 

• FUll COOS of s-. II> FICEC I C¥lN (E2) (22.1111.1111) c 1 _o.1 .()60) 212!1& 

I , TOTAl. COST OF GEHERAT£D POWEll SI~.SII2 eiiJIII,)Cl 11a 
e , ... COl? of...._ "-~of 133.550,71 0 10,3ee, l!io8 1211541 

I 
7 ~sa-d c a x e-P\;cll (&t-oh') (Ef) 68,321.- 3.2$2.2tll 1112.0 
a e-gy COIP of oa.. E-P\;cll (Ncn.a.-) (EP) 8,8,110 ..a,O)ol 221~ 

e e-gy COIP of Sched E Ecoonamy P\;cll (Ef) 0 0 0 0000 

I 
10 c.poary Coos of Sched E Ecoonamy Pl.td-. 0 0 00000 
II ---···(£2) 2.$10,715 0 0 0000 
12 P.,._aiO~ F-(E.I) IQ.JJII.Q07 8.27032 113&ot 

I 13 TOTAl. COST OF PURCHASED POWEll ~,()S),7'Q2 22.l57 ,till:) 1.561• 

I. TOTAl. AVAilABlE KWH (UNE 5 • UNE 12) 81 .2011 ,(1:)8 ····-·-··-··· 
I 

15 Futi eo.& ot Economy U. (Ee) ( ... 751.053) (1,7. 1,308) 25700 
18 a.wn on Economy U. (EGA) 1• .121,AI8') (I ,7•1 ,308) 0.23157 
17 Fuoi C4ol ot Unl "-- ($l2 P111JQ) (Ell) (I ,IICI&,li!IO) {UI,503) 0 !MillO 
Ill FUll eo.& ot oa.. "-U. (Ee) 0 0 00000 

I 18 TOTAL FUEL COST AND GAINS OF POWER SAlES (S50,&.o, 1112) (2,2'7S,811) 223» 
IIIII Hoc_.......,_ 

0 0 

I 
20 TOTAL FUEl & NET POWER TRANSACTlONS S I ,501,281, I 21 88,118),225 I ea70 

(UNE 5 • 12 • Ill • 18) --···------- ...•........ ·······--···· 
21 NOC U-- (11~.155) " (7C0.2011) (001~) 

22 ~UN •.503.813 " 260,1180 0 0064 

I 23 l&D~ 87,583.1123 •• 5,7a.,6e0 011~ 

2• SYSTEM MWH SAlES (Ex:l -10 FI<EC I CKW) $1 ,5)1,281 ,121 83,el50.~ I 7947 

I 
25 Wholeull MWH So'- (bel - 10 FICEC I CI<W) ~,36ol 35.1106 I 7947 
28 ~ ...... '=r' M'NH s.-.. s1~,a..a.m 83.6UJICIII I 7947 
2l ..._.__........, 

I 000113 

I 
28 --MWHs-.~tco Sl ,5:)1 ,5112.17. 8361 • .- I 1'1156 ..... .._ 
251 FINAl TRUE.IJP EST/ACT TRUE.IJP 

0CTg7· w.R88 APR88·D£C88 

I 
113,401,%12 Sl».uo.- us.1579.Ur7 a,et411111D 0138:1 
O....IOOUifrJ widliii;occ-, 

lO TOTAL JURISDICTIONAl. fUEl COST SI ,817.271;!CII 83,0I •Jitlll 1~1 

31 R-Tufoclco I 010::0 

I 32 futiF.aor.....-tcoT- I 8liiU 
lJ cs>sr ••• 

"'.JiSl.II80 8301 • .81111 00112 

~ FUll F.aot nct.dng OPIF (\ft 31 • IJno 32) 18~ 

I 35 FUEl FACTOR ROUNDED TO N£AA£ST .G01 CEHTSIIQNH I 117'0 

I 
I J 
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SCHEDUL.E E • 1A 

CALCULATION OF TOTAL TRUE-tiP 
(PROJECTED PERIOD) 

FLORIDA POWER AND UGHT COMPANY 
FOR THE PERIOD: JANUARY 1tt9 ·DECEMBER 1899 

1. Ectlmattd ovtr/(undtr) rteovery 
(Apr11 19SS.O.cember 1te8 period) 
(Schedule E1-8) 

2. Finll True-Up (October 1817-March U U period) 

3.Tot.al over/( under) rtcovery (Unes 1 + 2)-
To be Included In the Janu1ry 1881-December 1999 projected period 
(Schedule E1, Une 29) 

2. TOTAL JURISDICTIONAL SALES (MWH) 
(Projected period) 

3. True-tip Factor (Unes 314) c/kWh: 

$ (129,170,389) 

$ 13,C91,202 

s (1115,679,187) 

83,614,9119 

(0.1383) 
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I Schedule El - B- 1 

J'I.Oaii)A POW!Il a UOIIT COMPAWY 
F\IELCXliT U.COVUY CLWI£ I 

I 
CAJ.CU ._TION OF EnlWA TID'ACTVAI. V AIUANCE FOA Tlff.I'DJ()D Al'IUL 19911liROUOII D£CD(8£Jt 1991 

Ill m IJlo;[ 
EmMA lUl l OIIJOI>IAL NO 

ACTVAI. NOIF.CTlOIIS o) A I • hod Call ol~ Nc a-- I IJil0.J411.149 I 190 741.910 I b NodatfU<I~C....O. 16,14).416 1),99),461 c Cool Con a a-. 
1.m .n1 ),749,'J09 • "''odowlbomolt.lpr1N.-.... ~ooa._.. J.l41.144 )J41,144 

I 
.a..,..._~ ...... l.)f),4Jt l.J9),4)9 r DOE DAD Fund r.,-

).H6.0C)O s.m.ooo 1 Fi><l Call ol,.._ Sold 
(47.669,JltJ ~.711.976 

I ,, Fuel Caolol--
1104U,646 96,114,900 I ~ r-zyr.,_..., ,_ 
91.1SO<I ~001 4 EaqyCaolol~-
46,.0M.lll , 10..000 , TOIIIFudC..aNc_T_ I 1.169 744.l62 s 1.1 U.J6o\.691 I 6 1011odC.: 

I • Sal. ton. ,.,. Doa Coop cna:c> a Clly ol.:.Y w ... (O:W) I {16.794,.) s (16.191,100 s b a....lYO...tV ...... c-dFuda.-
nll.4SI 0 c 
190,110 0 

I 
dNoa.-owrd-

211191 0 c M-10 Bon t.-<ft!IIYOII 
l.l,~ 0 7 A4juoud TOIII fuel C.. a N• ,.,_ T.-lono s 1~.49),111 s IP91.l70.J91 S 

c I lunododooool L WIIS&Ioo 
6S,l04,6l7,.09l C,JS6.0Sl.OOO 1 Salcwl.u. 

)4), 1 06.944 l06,U9.000 ) Too.IS&Ioo ltTI' 6).)47 7)4.411 6),16~11.000 

l o 
• -Sal. 'l4o olTGIII kWio Set. (UN &.61 HIA "'" I ~Fuela-(Noloi.._T ... I s l.l6J,,O,T10 l,ll7,6J4.794 I I l'rior l'<riod T.--- (I JS,l09 ,164 {., ,JOt,l64 

I 
• 0.0..0.- • -...r.aorNoo!\l n.&U,OH n.&H.OJ9 c o.tllocl.oula-N•ot,__T_ (110 0 .. ~ .... --~ ........ I I,IU,J79,4 ,1 s 1}199.l70.J9 I s •I• Towl FudC..a!III,.,_T,__(Lb ,..7) s l.l~.49) Ill s I ,0'19 .l70..191 s 

I 
lb ,.. .. ...,roc~~ - ~--

0 0 :c Ul'-f-·1--- ).11.109 0 d DAOFtn!Po~ -1-Kaaii(I.DAitj 0 0 c "4. ToulfudC..aNci-T•• --~~-...... I 
...... (l><o-04b-D4<>04d) 

l.llJ9ll709 I ,0'19,270.)91 6 I........._. f oul FudC..aNci,_T_ s IJ4Uil,777 S I ,099 .l70.J9 I S 7 T._-rort.c ......... O..~)a_,. (t..Ol · '--06) 
s ( lll""'w" S 0 s I I ._.. ............ ,.,. .. ,._ 

1),164,029 0 ' T._A ---Jlot,ol-·O..~)a-y 
_i lll.J0t.l64 _! lll,l09,164\ 

1 
' o.lorn4 T-i <1-· ,._,. 1),49J.lO'l 0 10 l'n«l'criod T-. lw.l'<riod IH.J0t. l64 l)),l09,164 II EodolPcriod Nell T--~)_,-(~ 01 -,;.DIG) 

s <111.67t,ln s 0 s 

·~on:s (• I Per~·~-.. -· £.L-J-.y IL I- I I I c....-r .. -..--tF-II(((U,Ifi_,... IJ)I f)I9&AI6n4) 
~) 

r I &.. l>r'n "'- PSC91-106-fOI'.fJ A ~ll·f0'-1!1. I 
I 

I G 

I 

m I (41 
VAAr.v«:e 

AMOUl'lT ,. 
I 19.111 ,llf U7 ,. 

U l.l ll u .. 
nu11 - (II!) ,_ 

0 00 .. 

(0) 00 ,. 
(4.000) 00 ,. 

(12,JS7.JS1 )1.) .. 

ll..63'.7"' 14 I ,; 
19.)14,441 141 ,. 
(US1m <lUI" 

IM.I7U71 Ill " 

(496,1Al) J O ,. 
(lJ2,4)1 NIA 
190,110 NJA 
211,191 NJA 

l.l"-'~ NIA 
IH.l1J.l17 141 .. 

1.641.S7U9l a ... 
JG,J47,.. 119 .. 

1,4U,I1J 4l7 26 ,. 
HIA HIA 

26.)01976 21 .. 
o · 00 "' 
0 00 ,. 

1110 NIA 
26.JOI.m ,. ... 

IU.l1J.ll l 141 .. 
0 SA 

ML109 I NIA 
0 N'A 

14 I 'h 
l$4,611 .111 
149~1)114 1)6 ... 

I I 1l,Jo.,J60 HIA 
(),16-4,029 StA 

0 00 .. 
l l491.l0l "'" 0 00 .. 

IIU,679,117)1 Jo:tA 

-
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SCHEDULE E • 1C 

CALCULATION OF GENEAATINO PERFORMANCE 
INCENTIVE FACTOR AND TRUE· UP FACTOR 

FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 
FOR THE PERIOD: JANUARY 1Vttl • DECEMBE.R 1tU 

1. TOTAL AMOUNT OF ADJUSTMENTS: 

A. GENERATING PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE REWA.RO (PENAi..TY) 

B. TRUE-liP (OVER)IUNOE.R RECOVERED 

2. TOTAL JURISOICTIONA1. SALES (MWH) 

3. ADJUSTMENT FACTORS ~: 

A. GENERATING PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE FACTOR 

B. TRUE-liP FACTOR 

' 

125,033,141 

s 115,619,181 

U,l14,tU 

0.1495 

0.0112 

0.1383 



I 
I FLORIDA POWER & UGHT COMPANY 

I DETERMINATION OF FUa RECOVERY FACTOR 
TIME OF USE RATE SCHEDULES 

I 
I 

JANU;H~Y 1G99 ·DECEMBER 1G99 

NET ENERGY FOR LOAD t"') 

ON PEAK 
OFF PEAK 

2U3 
70.07 

100.00 

I 
I 
I 
I 

FUEl RECOVERY CALCUlATION 

I 
I 

1 TOTAL FUEL & NET POWER TRANS 
2 MWHSALES 
3 COST PER KWH SOLO 
4 JURISDICTIONAL LOSS FACTOR 
5 JURISDICTIONAL FUa FACTOR 
6 TRUE·UP 
7 
8 TOTAL 
9 REVENUE TAX FACTOR 

I 10 RECOVERY FACTOR 
11 GPIF 
12 RECOVERY FACTOR Including GPIF 

I 
13 RECOVERYFACTORROUNDEO 

TO NEAREST .001 CIKWH 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

HOURS· ON· PEAK 
OFF .PEAK 

TOTAL ON· PEAK 

$1,501,291 ,121 $488,670,260 
83,650,894 

1.7947 
1.00063 

1.79SS 
0.1383 

1.9341 
1.01809 
1.9652 
0.0112 
1.8764 
1.878 

24.75 ~ 
75.25 ~ 

25,03&,713 
1.11S18 

1.00063 
UIS30 
0.1383 

2.0913 
1.01809 
2.1249 
0.0112 
2 1381 

2.138 

SCHEDULE E · 10 

FUEL COST (%) 
32 55 
67.45 

100.00 

OFF·PEAK 

$1 ,012,620,881 
SS,614,181 

1.7276 
1.00063 

1.7287 
0.1383 

1 8870 
1.01809 

1.8970 
0.0112 
1.9082 

1.908 



I 
I 
I 
I (1) 

FLORIDA POWER & UGHT COMPANY 

FUEL RECOVERY FACTORS· BY RATE GROUP 
(ADJUSTED FOR UNEITRANSFORMATION LOSSES) 

JJ. 'IUARY 1m· DECEMBER 1m 

(2) (3) (4) 
RATE AVERAGE FUEL RECOVERY 

SCHEDULE E · IE 

(S) 
FUEL RECOVERY I GROUP 

A 

SCHEDULE FACTOR LOSS MULTIPUER FACTOR 

RS.1, Gs-1, SL·2 U7& 1.00205 1.980 

I A·1· SL·1 , 0L-1 , PL-1 1 .~5 1.00205 1.~11 

B GSD-1 1.976 1.00204 1.980 

I c GSLD-1 & C$-1 1.1176 1.00172 1 880 

I D GSLD-2. CS.2. 0$-2 1.1176 O.G95115 1.1168 
&MET 

I 
E GSLD-3 & C$-3 1.1176 0.1157118 1.8113 

I p. RST·I , GST-1 ON-PEAK 2. 13& 1.00205 21•0 
OFF-PEAK 1.ll0a 1.00205 1812 

I B GSDT·1 ON-PEAK 2.13& 1.00204 2 140 
CILC.1(G) OFF-PEAK 1.908 1.0020. 1.1112 

I c GSLOT·1 & ON-PEAK 2.13& 1.00172 2 1•0 
CST·1 OFF-PEAK 1.908 1.00172 I 1111 

I 
D GSLDT·2 & ON-PEAK 2.13& O.G9595 2.127 

CST-2 OFF·PEAK 1.908 O.G95115 1 1100 

I 
E GSLDT·3,CST·3, ON-PEAK 2.136 0.115708 20.8 

CILC ·1(1) OFF-PEAK 1.008 0.115798 1.828 
& ISST-1(1) 

I F CILC ·1(0) & ON-PEAK 2.13& O.G97113 2 132 
ISST-1(0) OFF-PEAl< 1.908 O.G97113 1 .~ 

I WEIGHTED AVERAGE 16~ ON-PEAK ANO 84~ OFF-PEAK 

I 
I 9 

II 
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-------------------
liNE 
NO. 

AI FUEl. COST Of SYSTDoiGENERATlOH 
II NUCl£AR FUEl 01SI'OSAl 
lb COAL CIUIINV'($11ooiCNT 
I~ NUCU.A11 TliERIAAl UPAA TE 
ld GAS lATERAl ENHAHCaENTS 
It DOE DECOHTAMINATlOHAHO 
OE~COSTS 

II lOW GRAVITY FUn MOOCfiCAl'IOHS 
2 FUEL COST Of POWER SOlO 
) FUEL COST Of PUIICHASED POWER 
311 MISSION S£T'T\.OENT 
3b OUo\LFYING FACIUTIES 
4 aaGY COST Of ECOHOUY PUI:CKoUES 

411 FUEL COST Of SAltS T" FlltC I t:JI!!N 

5 TOTAlruRINETPOWER~ 
(SIAl Of LilES "-1 Tlifl\l ~ 

II SYST'Dol KWH SOlD (Will) 
ltlcf- Ill ft<lC I CI<W) 

c 7 COST PER KWH SOlO (t*WH} 

7a ~LOSS t.IUI. TIPUER 

1b JURISOICTIONAl COST (jii(WKI 

t TRUE-UP ( IJI('WI1) 

10 TOTAl 

11 REVEHUE TAX FACTOR 00111011 

12 RECOII£RY fACTOR ADJUSTED fOR TAXES 

13 GPIF (CIKW>f) 

14 RECOII£RY FACTOR~ GPIF 

15 RECOII£RY FACTOR ROVN0£0 
TONVd!EST 001-

FlORIDA POWER I UCtfl COtll'loHY 
FUEl& PURCKASED POWER COST RECOII£RY ClAUSE CAlCUlATIOH 

FOR TKE PERIOD JAH\JARY I IllS· 0£CEJI8£R I IllS 

(a) 

JAHUAAY 

SS:S,liiSUilO 
1_1104,713 

3ee,­
o 

2511,001 
0 

0 
(3.7411,835) 
11 .-.eeo 

0 
II~ 

2.S78.580 
(l$l.%3S) 

Sl 07 .$4Q.2Ql 

Ul4.tl50 

1.7030 

1 00083 

17041 

01531 

111572 

0 0211111 

111&71 

00124 

1811115 

I 000 

(b) 

FEBRUARY 

soe.-.no 
1,7112.843 
as.o'IO 

0 
2!10.522 

0 

0 
(7,30Ut1) 
10,410.210 

147,000 

1~­
~ 

(1,80U$3) 

~I ,XIS 

8.111111,525 

14$72 

I 00083 

I 45411 

01500 

18138 

002fl0 

I 5300 

OOI?e 

I 8522 

I GS2 

(c) 
ESTli.IA TED 

loiARCK 

S83,352)18Q 
1,T71,410 
»1 ,7'$7 

0 
254,11SJ 

0 

0 
(7~ 
10,17 <1,250 

0 
11,828,108 
)~ 
(1~1) 

s 113,1110.052 

8.CM,31S 

185e8 

100083 

I e5IIO 

01582 

201«2 

0 !1324 

2041!111 

0012e 

2081 1 

2081 

(d) 

AI'Rit. 

187,5112.1 CJ 
1,S28,777 -·-0 

253.384 
0 

0 
13. «10.215) 
11 ,401,1110 

1,101,357 

11,531.-
4.011,1150 

t I , 7JII.8&ol) 

s112.nue 

11.2S1,711 

111010 

I 00083 

111030 

01541 

I 1115T1 

0 0315 

I 1111&11 

00125 

20011 

2001 

,., 
W.Y 

$85.%12,000 
1,173,570 
~.!120 

0 
251,815 

0 

0 
(4,817,0110) 
11,182_110 , 
11,CJ1,218 
UII3,JilO 
(1.~ 

S117,1151,7S7 

11.473.M 

I «221 

I 00083 

1 112)3 

014110 

IV23 

00317 

20040 

00120 

201110 

2011 

(1) 

JUNE 

$1111,007,830 
1,Q ,022 
~.oz 

0 
250,240 

0 

0 
(3.311,11118) 
11,5311.800 

0 
l'li117/!G 
5,578.0110 
(1~ 

"c.-.ooo 
7,581,375 

I 8Sil1 

1-00083 

1 t933 

otm 

20XI5 

o.o::J25 

2.0530 

0 Olo::l 

20833 

2083 

SCHEO\Il.E E2 
PIOIIOI2 

tg) 
II MOI/Tli UHE 

Sl"'-TOTAl NO 

15'15.8 15,570 A I 
10,8&$,1)5 Ia 
Z,:M4,1118 lb 

0 tc 
1,525,011 1d 

0 Ia 

0 II 
(3,!1e11,825) 2 

1111,«14,830 ) 
I ,255,3157 311 

71,710,783 3b 
24,8115.4110 4 

( 10,112.114111 .. 

seiiiUII.I71 5 

38J121 ,11114 II 

1 7e08 7 

I 00083 7a 

1 7818 1b 

01417 0 

1 1103 10 

00307 11 

le410 12 

00120 I) 

I tS30 II 

I tS3 15 
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912198 Generating System Comparative Data by Fuel Type P81JO 1 ol 4 

J•n-99 Feb-99 Mar-99 A1N'·99 May -99 Jun-99 
F ... t Coat of Syatom Not C.Mrolk>n IS) 

I HU"' 0. S2S100190 S23110 4g() S42.190• tO S40&,.600 S4t &u aoo ss1 1ss ~so 
2 LogNO. S2Jt 0G0 S2.0 1028 850 ssao so SJtOO 
:\CoM ..., -•6300 So 47~. 160 SlU31 ~ 510022210 S96JS910 S9 722 510 
4 c;.s S42850190 S33090600 $3ol 012.630 SJO 292 510 SJe 599900 S4otso sao 
s *"<iut S7 S30 500 S6 789 960 $6799~ S6 Jnooo $7.321 290 S7 5n1JO 
a Ormwb., so so so so so so 
7 TOW S4J !162 !ill() Jli9- 7JO S9JSS2890 SS7 5112 140 S!152l2 900 S118007QJO 

Sysltm ~~ C.Mratlon (loiWH) 
a HuvyO. 1.136 902 1 040416 1918604 1 809 814 1.191 866 2 48l&oa 
91.qe0. 4 147 5 II 161 9 0 so 

10 eo.. 501133 3,.164 ~7609 S9e 613 573010 5711389 
II c;.s 1391~ 1208 100 1314 '126 I 138 405 1322014 1 503 559 
12 HudiM 2 129 S20 I 923 037 1.900SS4 1,745 469 2.010~ 2 077 277 
13 Clfrnull,on 0 0 0 0 0 0 
14 ToW 5.163.760 4.606 722 s 753.194 5 290 310 5.703 628 6 544 251 

-N Units of Fuol Burned 
15 Huvy O. (BBLS) 1.7118.225 1.540.7116 2.~.510 2.799.22& 2 754 336 3.812 2'1 
16 lightO.tBBLS) 9856 10 26.988 21 0 115 
17 eo.liTOOS) zss.n1 202.010 J13.S30 315,975 303 425 306.410 
1 a Gas (loiCF) 10,572.874 11,438,854 10,413,110& 8,903,741 10 2« 689 11,1148,325 
19 HuciNf (MBTU) 22.890 382 20,7&5.500 20.520,368 19.218,622 22. 173,062 22.91 2.162 
20 om..Ailon (BBLS) 0 0 0 0 0 0 

BTU Burned (MMSTU) 
21 HuvyO. 11.508.639 10.S01.0J2 18,940.862 17.91S,Doe 17.819.708 24,39e,SJ8 
22 l.lgl\1 Ool 57482 59 157,338 124 0 668 
23C..- 5044 922 3.985.162 5.966.« 6 8 033.091 5 797 S66 5.860 201 
2• c;.s 10 572 a74 0.438.8$4 10.41 3.608 8.903.741 10244 689 11,1148.325 
25 Nuclear 22,890382 20,765.504 20,S20.368 19.216,622 22 173062 22 912.162 
26 OnmoJisiOn 0 0 0 0 0 0 
21 rou1 so 174 279 44,688611 S6 018,621 52,068624 56.035065 65.119692 
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912198 Generating System Comparative Data by Fuel Type Page 2o1 4 

Jan·H Feb-99 Mar-99 AP<·99 May -99 Jun-99 
O.nLr~tlon lllix ('lo MWWt 

28 Hu .,- ()I 22 C2'lft 22~'1, l-'~ 3A 21, 31 S..""4 37 38'1, 

29lqlt()l ooe' 0~ 019". 0 00'!1. 000" 0 00'1o 
JOCoM 9~ 8S" 10~ II 28'1o 10 OS'. 8 '2"\ 
31 a.s ;:6 !15'1, 27 09'>. 221!6'1, 21~ 

23 '"' 
:'163' 

32 NudMt · ~ : ... -.. 4173'1, 3304'!ro 32 99'11. 35~'1, 31 26"1 

33 OrrniAaO'I 0 OO"o 0 00'1, 0 00'1o 0 00'11. 000% 000 
3A Tout 100 00'10 100 OO'!ro 100 OO"oo 100 00'1o 10000'10 IOOOO"o 

F...t C- pot Unit 
35 .._..., ()I ($1881. I 13 SISOII 14 0860 14 2559 14 6093 14 11676 IS 1499 

36 l.ogN Ool IS. '88l I 23 44.)5 280COO 23 301 I n&t90 00000 :16 iS6S 

37 eo.t (Sib>l 31 ' 499 32 OS37 316784 31 7184 31 7571 31 83AS 

38 Gu i$.1.10') • 0529 35066 3~1 34022 35726 3 4276 

39 Nuclear tS.'YB rut 03276 03270 03314 03316 03302 0330S 
40 Onrnl.l$lon ($1'88l) 00000 oocoo 00000 00000 00000 00000 

... F.,.l Cost.,_. MM8TU (1/MMBTUJ 
•r HU")' ()I 2 1813 2203e 22275 22827 23l87 23872 
42 Ugl!t ()I • 0211 4 7138 39968 4 8424 00000 4 637$ 
43 eo.t 16346 16248 16500 I &612 I &621 1 6591 
« Ou • 0529 35066 32661 34022 35726 3 4276 

45 N\ldell 03276 03270 03314 03316 03302 03305 
46~ 00000 oocoo 00000 00000 00000 00000 

BTU burned ~r KWH (BTUII<WH) 
46 Hea")' ()I 10, 123 10.093 9.621 9.899 8812 9823 
47 l.Jghl 01 13.856 11,680 14.097 13,822 0 13,3&6 

48 COII 10055 10,095 10.013 10. 112 10,117 10.114 
49Gb 7,598 7,661 7.920 7,821 7.747 7,846 

SO Nuclo1t • 0.796 10,7')6 10,796 II 009 11,030 110)0 

S I Onmulsoon 0 0 0 0 0 0 

O.nent.d F.,.l Cool ~r KWH (centoiKWHI 

~He...,()l 2 2081 22213 2.1876 2.2S96 2 3180 232S2 

Sll~IOol S S717 S6000 S6344 6 U44 00000 62000 
S4 eo.t 16438 164D3 I 6612 16799 16614 18781 

S5Gu 30~ 26513 2 S867 26610 2 7677 27236 

56 Nude• 03S36 03530 03577 036$1 03642 0364S 

57 erwnu:s.on 0 0 0 0 0 0 
58 To W • 6260 1 so~~ 16263 16555 16697 I 7450 
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912198 Generating System Comparative Data by Fuel Type P.Jol ~ 

Jul·99 Aug·91 S.p.99 Oc1·t9 Nov·99 Dec·t9 Total 

Fuel C:0.1 o1 SyoWm Not Gener»llon lSI 

I He""l 01 SGe • •a •30 S71 ~91 1110 S70 0793a0 5-16~ 900 SJ) 1'0 720 12~ 410 1110 ~2685500 

2l¢101 set 230 S927 1110 Sl~~~~ $12610 so so S3 260.160 

) Cool S9 Q5.l2e0 SIO lSI 460 S1 ~7 'liO S7e32460 »203460 S8.JAI JAO $98 7~ 110 

~ ~ S41 ~73SO ~444 650 $4QJ)26 8liO S41191 150 S.7 698 460 SJ7,110 9110 $~60.829, 700 
SNocloar S1244 laO l7 461 TJO 5:1881.510 sa :.oo 7:>~~ ":..14 0 70 $7 ?911,7e0 $&4,J03l20 

601- so so so so so so so 
7 To101 $12~ 625 )50 SIJA 683 460 $1 25.245 870 s 101 771 8 70 S81 607 310 f7S. 1612e0 $1, 189,922,690 

Syo...., "-1 CHMrllllon (IIIWH) 

a He...,.Ool 21167.911 3091.782 3029 ~70 1 9211 sag I 3S7 372 998221 23,4 71,793 

9UgNOI I 109 16.028 2~ 697 402 0 0 S7,60a 

10 Cool S45474 82e014 •n .S68 4119 8 13 2111.no 391 .~ 5.991 ,009 

II~ 1 mo•• 1,6167U 1 495 104 1422,859 I 370 573 1,2U .793 115.1100.087 

12 Nodolt 2 010 261 2.0n.2n 1640.037 I 827,44S 2 12'1,520 2.060.730 23.$31 .002 

13~ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

- 14 TOUJ 0979.n6 7,498.~5 use.aeo 5.0119.106 5 OliO 183 4 695724 89.862.3$9 ... 
Units of F .... ButMd 

15 Her;y OI(BBLS) 4 383,140 4,73S,640 4,637 1011 2.11$5 res 2093.$$4 1 sn 119 36, 180,708 

II LJgN Ooi(BBLS) 2,70S 38.1109 S8.91 0 987 0 0 131,401 

17 Cool (lOHS) 281.761 332.491 2~9.709 253.247 ~. 123 199.210 3 , 115,624 

16 Ou(MCF') 12 074,918 14, 139.&10 12.479,893 13.051 , 1~ 10,415,939 9,420, 171 133.701 ,91111 

19 Nuclear (t.48TlJ) 22 173062 22.912.182 18. 132.4~ 20.123.610 22.990.382 22,247,m 257, 157.502 

20 Otwnullol (BBlS) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

BTU Burned (MMBTlJ) 

21 Hei"Y 01 28, 118,1011 30,308. 106 296n.481 18 917 068 13 398 744 10 093.561 231 ,594,931 

22 L'OhiOI 15.no 226,256 JA3.443 s 752 0 0 808.873 
23 Coli 5.506090 6 323S.U • 872.956 4 920 046 2 105.757 3.967 SS6 60403.635 

2~ Ou 12 674 918 14 139610 12,479.893 13 051 164 10 415939 9 420171 133,701,986 

25 Nocloat 22 173062 22 J12 162 18.132,464 20 123610 22.990 382 m •rnz 257 157.502 

26 Onmuls- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

27 Tou l 61 485.946 73 909.980 65,506,22• 57 017 660 48.910 !22 • s m 010 683~9JA 
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9/2198 Generallng System Comparative Data by Fuel Type P010e • au 

J ul·99 Aug·99 Sep·99 Oct·99 Hov·9t Dec·99 T~l 

Get>Hallon U.. C'loUWiil 
2S Houll)' o.t 4109"1. "14% •s « 'I. 3286'1. :'En... 21~ .... lJ ~~ ... 

29Lq!IOI OOl'llo 021'1. 0):<1, OCt' 000'\ 000'\ ow .. 
30 CO<II :~ a~" 7 16'\ e w .. 4 ]7'\ 83~'1. a !loS' 
31Oft 2128-. 22 49' 22 43' 276$ .. 17 10'\ 26 ~·,. z• !S'\ 
32 H__. :s eO'\ 27 70"r. 2460'\lo 31 ..... 419N 0) 8?'1. J.) 64 ... 

ll~ ooo ... 000'\ 000'\ 000'\ 000'\ 0 OO'IIo 000'\ 
).4 TOUI 100 00". 100 00'\ •ooog,r, 10000'\ tOO 00'\ 10000". 10000". 

Fu.l C:O.t .,., Uftlt 

~ Huv) 01 fS.'SBU IS 118£ IS096S IS 1127 15&929 1$8«2 1$ 477;' ~ · Ma 

36 LogN 01 tS111Bl) 2253U 239071 238438 219078 00000 00000 231004 

37 Coal IS. '10ft I 31 S;"J& 31 IJ.)I 31~ 31 3230 ).4 C)3.04 31 8324 3169!15 
38 Gas (SiUCfJ , )CI6 3 14J.) 3101) 32098 36193 39405 34467 
39 Hue»"' t lo'U8TUI 032117 03259 03247 03253 03271 03279 03281 
.CO~ !Will) 00000 00000 O()l()O 00000 00000 00000 00000 

•J> Fu.l C:O.t .,., MMSTU cs-BTUI 
4 1 Heavy o.t 2 3623 2 3Sia 2. 3614 2 • m H7S7 24184 23433 
42 logt!l 01 38828 • 1007 • 0899 39306 00000 00000 • 0653 
43 Coal 164« 16369 16104 I 8123 1!>213 15~3 111351 
« Gu 3 3016 3 14J.) 32073 32098 3 &183 39405 3 4467 
• s Hucle., OlMT 03259 03247 03253 03277 03279 0 3261 
46 Om>ld101 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 

BTU IKirtM<I .,., KWH (ITIJIKWH) 

48~01 9 1104 9.600 9796 9.1109 8671 10 112 8.8117 
~ 1 Llgnl 01 14 220 14.116 13.908 14,309 0 0 14.006 
48 CO<II 10,094 10,102 10 204 10.045 8 718 10121 10,082 

49 Gal 8.151 8.383 8,).47 8 042 7 587 7 56& Tall 
so ...... 11,030 11,030 11056 11,012 10 7118 10.7118 IO,i2t 
5 I ()mds.1cn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

a.-nllld Fuel eo.t.,., KWH Cuniiii<WH) 
!>]Heavy 01 23159 23116 2 3133 2-4051 2«37 24454 2 3121 

S3UghCOI 5 5212 571187 56875 562•• 00000 00000 569:19 

54 Cool 1 6599 16536 16432 I 6195 I 4781 I 6178 I Go&&$ 

SSGa 26911 26).49 26172 2 5813 2 nee 29810 2 7268 

S6 Hucleat 0 3604 03595 0~ 03582 03SJ6 03540 Ols&S 
s1o.- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
sa rout I TaSS I 7961 I 8760 17512 16()64 16008 • :010 
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Oate 8131198 
Company FIOfoea Power & L'IJ"' 

(A) 

P~nt 

Urvt 

I TRKY 0 1 
2 ---
3TRKY02 
4 ---

s TRKY N 3 
6---
7 TRKYN• 
8---
9 FTLAU04 

(8) 

Net 

C'pb 
(MW} 

4~ 

tCI 

Net 

Gen 
(MWh) 

34 360 

----··---
403 30866 

··-----
717 ~ 776 

717 sos.na 

452 31S,a&4 

10 -------
11 FT LAUDS 4$2 308 «4 

12 -·-··----
13 PT EVER I 212 4 ,009 

14 ---
15 PT EVER2 
16 ---
17 PTEVER3 
18---
19 PT EVER4 
20---
21 RIV 3 
22---
23 RIV 4 
24 
25 ST LUC I 
26---
27 ST LUC 2 

28 ·-··--
29 CAPCN I 

213 3.1507 

---·-·---
391 85,135 

4011 52.998 

292 116 790 

292 100,599 

---- .. ---
853 602.900 

725 513,068 

400 12.840 
30 ,_ .. ,_ .. , - ................. --. 

- - - - -
~ted For The Penod of 

------· ----- ·--·-
(0) 

~pac 

FAC 
(%) 

IE) IF) (G) 

fQ\j(Y Net A"V Not 

Ava.l FAC Out FAC He~t Rate 

(%) (%) BTU/KWH) 

--- -··---- -·--···----

-
Rn-99 

(H) 

Fuo:l 
Type 

-

114 92 2 35 2 10 631 Heavy Of BBLS ·> 

---------· ---
10 3 908 41 3 10 3~ Hea'l"f Of BBLS .> 

-- - -- --
If) 

"""' Bumecl 
(Urvts) 

58122 

49 024 

(J) 

Fucrl Hut 

Value 
(B T\JIUn:tl 

15399 999 

6399998 

SchedUe l • 
p~ 

(K) 

FU<ri 

Burned 
(MMBT\J) 

359 1150 

313752 

tl) 

""flur.­
Fuel Cost 

(S) 

(M) 

Fucrl Cost 
per KWH 

(C/KWHJ 

1531 311 2 41~ 

725,927 2 3519 

950 950 1000 10.792 Nude¥ MBTU·> 5469315 I 000000 5489315 1.7131159 0 ll81 

--------------
95 0 ISS 9 1000 10.792 Nude.v MBT\J ·> S 489 315 1 000.000 5,489.315 1 609.5615 03176 

------------
93 9 93 I $88 7,605 Gas MCF ·> 2.401.~9 1.000.000 2.401.~9 7 t79035 24310 

--· -·-------
91 7 92 8 $& 2 7,1509 G3S MCF ·> 2.348 223 1,000,000 2,348.223 7,500.875 2 4318 

--- --·-· ------
2.!1 aa 4 41 0 11,602 Heavy OoiBBLS · > 7,075 8,399,963 45,279 1~.402 2.6045 

------- ---
2.4 94 0 387 11,731 Heavy Oil BBlS ·> 8.783 8,400,038 43,409 100,089 2.6294 

-----·-------
224 78 4 34 7 11 ,028 Heavy Oil BBLS .> 111 131 8.400.001 711,241 1,630,878 25038 

17 5 93 7 325 I 0,1509 Hea'l"f Oil BBlS-> 88.334 6,400.002 565.338 1.297 600 2 « 84 

399 88 6 638 10,0n HN'I"f Oil BBLS-> 138 091 6,399 998 870.!1e4 1,838.549 21184 

------ ·-----
46 3 81 4 59 7 10.1~ Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 159413 6,400.001 1.020241 2,149,334 2.1365 

95 0 85 9 1000 10,799 Nlldear MBT\J ·• 6,510 ~0 1,000000 6,51 o.~o 2.223 854 03688 

95 0 950 1000 10 .799 Nuclear MBTU ·> 5,540 812 1,000.000 5.540.812 1.983.665 0 3866 
---· _ ....................... _ ·--- --·--.. --.. 

24 4 67 4 360 10.231 Hea"Y Ool BBLS ·> 115.153 8,400,002 736,979 1,649,713 2 2711 
• ____ .. -~-····-..... ··--· .... •••••• ••••.• 0 0 .......... _ __ • 
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Oute 8131198 
(:(l<npany Ftortd.l Power & L!Qht 

Estimated For The Penod of Jan·99 

--- --···- ·--------
(A) 

Plant 

UM 

31 CAPCN2 

IB) 

Net 
Cipb 
(MIN) 

(C) 

Net 
Gen 

(MWH) 

------
400 68,961 

(0) 

Capl!C 
FAC 

(%) 

23 2 

(E) 

Eqorv 
AvaiiFAC 

(%) 

92 8 

(F ) (G) 

Net Avg Net 

Out F AC Heat Rate 
(%) BTU/KWH) 

(H) 

Fuel 

Type 

40 3 10.224 Heavy Ool BBLS ·> 

32 ---- ------- ----------
33 SANFRO 3 
34 
35 SANFR0 4 

36 ---· 
37 SANFROS 

3a ----
39 PUTNAM 1 

147 26.81 4 

394 112.105 

394 112.622 

----·---
262 49.158 

24.5 

382 

38 4 

25.2 

97 2 47 0 t 0,636 Heavy 0~ BSLS ·" 

92 4 51 5 10,054 Heaty OiiSSLS ·> 

93 5 503 10.1'8 Heavy Oil BSLS ·> 

867 74.9 9.493 Gas MCF -> 

40 --·- ------- .... --- -···-- ·---
41 PUTNAM 2 262 44,963 23.1 88.9 73 6 9.543 Gas MCF -> 

42 -·-----
43 MANATE I 80S 23,422 :.9 96.9 40 5 10,485 Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 
44 --------
45 MANATE 2 805 59,116 9.9 97.4 42.5 10,600 Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 

46 ---

(I) 

Fuel 

Burned 
(Units) 

(.1) 

Fuel Heat 
Value 

(BTU/Und) 

109.404 6 400.000 

43.495 6,400.000 

S.:hedule E4 

Pag. 2 

(K) 

Fuel 
Burned 

(LIM BTU) 

700,187 

278,369 

(l) 

As Burned 
Fuel Cost 

(S) 

1,571.095 

606.348 

IMI 

Fuel Cosl 

per KWH 
(Cii<.'Mi) 

22782 

2 2613 

175.324 6,400.000 I 122,072 2.443.740 2 1799 

1n.e11 6.400,000 1,138.028 2,478.420 22006 

463.128 1.000.000 483.128 1 480.621 3.0121 

425,754 1.000.000 425,754 1,361,135 3.0272 

38,374 8,400.003 245,591 546,420 2 3329 

97.921 8,400,000 62e.593 1,391,922 2.3545 

47FT MY 1 142 47.5 15 450 91.7 60 1 10.534 Heavy o• BBLS ·> 78,.214 6.400,001 500.570 1.042.116 2.1932 
48 • -
49 FTMY 2 

so--­
st CUTLER 5 
52---
53 CliTLER 6 
54·---
55 MARTIN I 
56 -
57 MARTIN 2 
58--·-
59 MARTIN 3 

60 ·- ·--·· 

400 224.717 

---·---
72 375 

------
145 836 

--· ·--
821 8.130 

830 2.299 

-----·---
460 332. 175 

---- - ---
75.5 90.0 8 1.0 9.435 Heilvy Oil BBLS-> 331.314 6,400.000 2,120,406 4,o6 13.430 1.9640 

0.7 97.3 44.2 14,0$7 Gas MCF ·> 4,944 1,000,000 4.94• 15.804 4.2200 
------ ----~-- --·------

08 96.7 424 12.611 Gas MCF ·> 10,179 1.000.000 10.179 32.542 3.8907 

1 3 82 7 34 3 10,694 Heavy Ool BBLS · > 13.304 6.400.009 85 147 218.421 26868 

0 4 96.7 24.0 11,265 Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 3.933 6.399.954 25.172 84.573 2 8092 

97.1 94.6 996 7 .2•3 Gas MCF ·> 2.4 06, ()()4 1,000.000 2.406 004 7.691 994 2.3156 



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - -Date 8131198 
Company Florida Power & l.Jght Schedule E4 

Page 3 

-
Esnmated F« The Period of Jan·99 

-··-··- ·-·--···-·· 
·--- ·-·~-.. -··- ~··--- --- --·- -·-- ----~- ~~·······-- ----- .._ ___ 

(A) (B) (C) (0 ) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (l ) (M) 

Plant Net Net Capac EQIJIY Net Avg Net Fuel Fuel Fuel Heat Fuel As Butned Fuel Cost 

UM Capb Gen FAC Ava1l FAC Out FA..; Heat Rate Type Burned Value Burned Fuel Cost per KWH 
(MW) (MWH) (%) (%) (%) Bl1JIKWH) (Units) (Bl1JIUt>l) (MMBTU) (S) (CIKWH) 

·--- ··--- -·--- - ··-··-- --··~·- ---- ·--- --··-- ----
61 MA.RTIN4 460 333,122 97 J 95 3 998 7.241 Gas MCF ·> 2,412.351 1.000.000 2,412,351 7,712288 2 3152 

62 ·----
_... ______ ~- ---- ---· ----· -··-- ---~- ---

63 FMGT 636 2.068 04 1000 932 13, 178 Light \)JI BBLS ·> 4,674 5,830,053 27,249 126,428 6 1147 

&4 ---- --··- --- --·-- ----- . . ·--·-- --- ·---
65 FL GT 780 2.,079 1 1 100.0 818 15,052 Light Od BBLS ·> 5.182 5.830.021 30,214 104.629 s 0319 

66 4,S71 Gas MCF ·> 69,883 1,000,000 69 883 223,417 4 8881 

67 ----·-·- - ·------ ___ .. _ 
-···--- --- ---- ·--- ----

cc 88 PEGT 3&4 1,937 07 100.0 863 16,761 Gas MCF -> 32,460 1,000,000 32,4w 10J.n3 s 3588 
09 - ----- ·----- . ····--- . ---
70 SJRPP 10 120 89.536 999 900 99.9 9,389 Coal TONS ·> 33.686 24,956.973 640,688 1,182.606 1 3208 

71 --·-- - ·- ·--· .. -·--
n SJRPP20 120 89.278 999 96.3 99 9 9.316 Coal TONS·> 33,326 24.956,970 831,711 1,169 976 1.310S 

73 ---- ·- --·-··- ---- - ----
74 SCHER tl4 603 322 .919 71 .9 88.4 71 9 10.443 Coat TONS·.> 192.716 17,499.999 3.372..523 5.8~3.714 1 82S1 

75 --·-- ---- ------- -~--~- ---· --- ·---
76 TOTAL 16,371 5, 163.7&4 9,717 50.17-4,278 74,913.887 1.4508 

=r====-c= :::sz=-z:: : -:::--.:= -===-= :::::: :--:::c:::~ ===2:: 



-----------------...--

., 

~te 11131198 
~ Flonda Power & I.Jg~t 

(AI 

Pbnt 
Urul 

ITRKYOI 

!B) 

Not 
Capb 
(MWI 

4~ 

!CI 

Net 
Gen 

(MWH) 

3U56 

2 -----
3 TRKY02 
4 

5TRKYN3 
6---
7 TRKYN 4 
8---
9 FTLAU04 
10---
11 FTLAUD5 
12----
13 PT EVER I 
14 ---
15 PTEVER2 
16---
17 PTEVER3 
18---
19 PTEVER4 
20---
21 RIV 3 
22 ---· 
23 RIV 4 
24 ---
25 ST LUC 1 

:?6 ---
27 ST LUC 2 
28 ............ .. 
29 CAP CN I 
30 ............ .. 

<103 26,097 

------·---
717 457.733 

-----·--
717 457,733 

452 21!<1.656 

452 279,449 

- ----
212 1. 128 

213 720 

391 57,848 

406 50,623 

292 103.079 _____ _.. ·-···---
292 90,687 

853 544,555 

725 463 417 

400 64,625 

~~ FOt The Penod of Fet>-99 
------------

--~·· -- .... - ... _ .. _ ......... __ 
(0 ) 

Capac 
FAC 
(%) 

tEl (F ) !GI 

EqUIV Net Avg Net 
Ava~ FAC Out FAC Heat Rate 

(%) (%) BTU/KWH) 

--- -- - -· ·-----

(H ) 

Fuel 
Type 

13.2 922 361 10.553 Heavy 011 BBLS ·> 

- -----·----- -----
10 4 908 40 0 I 0,427 Heavy 011 BBI S ·> 

----- -------

(I) 

Fuel 
Burned 
(Unital 

(J) 

Fuel Heat 
Value 

{BTUIUrut) 

56 005 6,399 997 

44 671 6.399.995 

Schedule El. 
Page 4 

(K ) 

Fu&l 

Burned 
(MMBTU) 

371,232 

285,896 

(ll 

As Burned 
Fuel Cost 

($) 

(M) 

Fuet Cost 
per K'Mi 
(CI!<WH) 

868,935 2 4302 

669 285 2 3821 

950 95 0 1000 10,792 Nudear M8TU ·> 4 .94002& 1,000.000 494002& 1.548.122 03378 

950 8S9 1000 10,792 Nudeat MBTU -> 4 .$40.026 1.000.000 4,4W,026 1 4411.844 0 31117 

93 7 93 I 98 2 7.609 Gas MCF-> 2.166,019 1,000,000 2. 166,019 5.128,458 2 0124 

--· - - -·-·------
92.0 926 97 7 7,615 Gas MCF ·> 2,127,707 1,000,000 2,127,707 5.828,4111 2 0141 

-------·---·--- ·--
08 88 4 42.7 11,497 Heavy Oil BBLS -> 1,979 11 ,400.~0 12.664 29,477 2.11125 

----· -........ __ 
o.s 94 0 55 1 11,141 Heavy Oil BBLS -> I .229 6.400,081 7,886 18,308 2 5431 

--- ----· -·- - ---
220 78.4 35 8 10,956 Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 98,143 6,399,999 62.8,115 1,460,1158 2 5255 

18.6 93 7 31 0 10,852 Heavy Oil BBLS-> 84,827 6,400,001 542,893 1.2112.1158 2 4942 

--- -- - -- --
52.5 886 686 I 0.020 He;avy Oil BBLS -> 160.679 6,399,999 1,028,342 2, 186.~3 2 1218 

- -- --·- · ........ _ ---
462 81 4 62 4 10,161 Heavy 011 BBLS -> 143 197 6.399,999 916 462 1 949,0$9 2 1492 

------· ··-·--·- ·--- .. __ _ 
950 85 9 100 0 10,799 Nucleat MBTU ·> 5.860.8<19 1,000.000 5.860 849 2.002,954 0 3678 --- ______ , ----·- ·--- -
95 0 950 1000 10,799 N~ar MOTU ·> 5.004 604 I ,000.000 5.004.604 1 ,791 .~ I 03665 

24 0 87 4 366 10,202 Heavy 0 1l BBLS ·> 102.078 6.399,999 653 296 1,481 150 2 2919 



---------------··---Oate 8/31198 
Company FlOod~ P~ A L>gh1 

(A) 

~ 

Un.t 

31 CAPCN2 
32---
33 SANFR03 
~ 

35 SANFRO • 
36 ----
37 SANFR05 
38 ·--

~ 39 PUlNAM 1 
40---
41 PUTNAM2 
42---
43 MANATE I 
« ---

(9) 

~I 

~llb 
(1M') 

<100 

Cl 

Ne-t 
~ 

(.IV\'ti) 

7i771 

147 24 .791 

394 102 590 

----
394 t().t 5~ 

-------
262 44,418 

262 39.248 

805 17,218 

805 47,385 

142 <11 ,768 

<400 186 087 

72 49 

.... 

Est.m.l!eJ F01 TM Penod ol 

........... _ ·- ------ ----
c01 

Ca~ 
FAC 

~I 

tEl (FI IGI 

Equv Net Avg Net 
Avatl FAC Out FAC Heal Rale 

(%) (%) BTUIIM'H) 

---- ------

Feo-99 

H) 

Fuel 
Type 

297 928 438 I 0 .056 Heavy Ool BBlS -> 

25 I 97 2 460 10 5a6 Heavy OoiBBLS ·> 

------ -----· ------------
387 92 4 544 9 995 Heavy Ool BBLS -> 

---- -
39 5 !13 5 53 4 tO oa.& Heavy OoiBBLS-> 

-----------
25 2 867 737 9.514 Gas MCF ·> 

22 3 889 726 9,565 Gas MCF -> 

32 969 365 tO,Sn Heavy o.lBBLS ·> 

-- . ---------
8 8 97.4 41 1 10,6<11 Heavy OiiBBLS ·> 

---·----·-·--· 
<13 8 91 .7 6 1 4 10,549 Heavy Otl BBLS · > 

-----------
69 2 900 78 4 9.<167 Heavy o.l BBLS ·> 

-----------
0 1 97 3 34 6 15,379 Gas MCF -> 

----- ---·--

45 MANATE2 
46 ---
47 FTMY I 
48 --
49 FTMY 2 
50--
51 CUTLER 5 
52---
53 CUTLERS 
54 

145 181 0 2 96 7 42 9 12.554 Gas MCF ·> 

55 MARTIN 1 
56------
57 MARTIN2 
58----
59 MARTINJ 
60 ----

821 I 621 

---·--
830 2 049 

460 299 .~ 

-··-------
03 82 7 ~2 10 624 Heavy Ott BBLS ·> 

0 4 967 414 10.360 Heavy Otl BBlS -> 

----------
969 946 99 4 7 245 Gas MCF · > 

·-·· .. - ---------

til 

Fuet 
Burned 
(Unots) 

IJI 

Fuel Heal 
Value 

(BTUI\Jnlll 

124 as: 6 •oo 003 

40 403 6 399 999 

159 4<19 8 400.000 

183 933 6 <100 002 

418,723 I 000.000 

371.7!1a 1.000.000 

Sch.-JUie E4 
Page S 

l\1 

Fuel 

Burned 
(t.IUBTU) 

799 054 

258 582 

I Q20 474 

1.049 172 

<1 18 723 

371 7!1a 

---- ·-·--·- - ··----
28,458 6.<100.018 182 132 

78.789 8.399,997 504.250 
·····-··-

68,849 8,399.999 « 0.&31 

275.288 6,399 999 1,761 828 

--· --·--
671 1,000.000 871 

---- ----
2,175 1,000 000 2 175 

2 635 8 .399 909 18 864 

3 325 6 .399 '146 21 281 

2 169 135 1.000 000 2 159 135 

Ll 

Ju&med 
Fuel Cost 

Ill 

11.11 

Fue! Cosl 
pet K\",'H 
(C/1('.~) 

1811652 22711 

587058 2 25'4 

2.237713 2 1!12 

2.300 592 2:oo& 

1.084 972 2 4426 

gej,933 2 4560 

408,602 2 3731 

1,131 257 2 3874 

926.151 22175 

3,702.844 1!1a911 

1.729 35430 

5608 3 1052 

43 257 26884 

54 586 2 6133 

5.735 948 I 9159 



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -Date 813 1198 
Comoany Flo<ldn Po"~ & l iQI'II .>cnedule E 4 

Page 6 

·--------·--------~--···-··---···-· .. 

EWma!ed For The Penod ol Feb-99 

-------
-----~- - --··· -- ··--- - ·---

tAl tBl tCl (0 ) tEl (F) tGI !H) (I) (Jl (K ) I l l tM) 

Plant Net N~ COIC>K Equrv Net Avg Nf'l Fuel Fuel Fuel Heat Fuel As Burne<! Fuel Cos;( 

Unt c..c Gen FAC A•a.l FAC Out FAC Heat IU:e Ttpo Burned Value Burnod Fuel Cos! ~eo KWH 
(l.m) (MWHl 1"-1 1"-l ('4) BTUIK'Mi) (Unrts) tBTUNn.l) tMMBT\.l) IS) tCII<'Mi) 

--···· ···-······· --- ----· --· --·--
61 MARnN4 460 300400 97 2 95 3 9'16 7 243 Gas MCF ·> 2 175 ass 1.000.000 2 ns asa 5 753 685 1 9153 

62 --- ·--·· ---
63 FMGT 636 5 00 1000 12.978 Lqll Ool BBLS ·> 10 5 823.529 59 276 60000 
64 - ·····--- - -- --- --- --- ------ ·--·-
65 FLGT 760 296 0 I 1000 826 15 2SS Gas MCF ·> 4,521 1.000 000 4.521 11855 39335 

66 --
67 PE GT 384 15 00 100 0 93 7 16.190 Gas MCF -> 248 1.000.000 249 641 4 1623 

.... 68 - ---
69 SJRPP 10 120 60,786 998 900 99 6 9.339 Coal TONS·> 30,4 10 24,938,0 10 758,380 1.081 .204 I 3384 

10 ·-- --
71 SJRPP 20 120 60,566 9U 983 998 9.316 Coal TONS·> 30,089 24.937,997 750357 1,069,785 1 3279 

72 -- . - -- -. .. _ 
73 SCHER14 603 233 ... 13 576 68.4 57.6 10,609 Coat TONS ·> 14 1,1511 17,!>00,004 2,478,445 4,324,167 1 a526 
74 - --------· .. ---- . -·--· -·-- - -- - -- -----·---· - ------· 
75 TOTAL 11!,371 4,110&,722 9,701 44,688.811 61.290.968 I 3305 

=-==.-.·· ::;:::::z• •a:a :.a;:r::.::-:: =~· a:a.::&:IS.:a ::::z;z;sa-a 



-------------------

N .... 

Oat~ 8131198 
Company Flonda p.,..~, & Ugh! 

(A) 

P1¥>1 
Ul\ll 

I TRKY 0 1 

2 - ··--· 
3 TRKY 0 2 
~ ·-·- ··-·· 
!) TRKYNJ 

6 ··----
7 TRKY N4 

a ··-··--
9FT LAU04 

10 -·-·- · 
II FT LAUDS 

12 --··--
13 PT EVER I 

(8) 

Net 
Capb 
( t.IW) 

IC! 

N~ 

G4>ll 
(t.l't\1i) 

~~ 113.223 

403 48.~ 

1 11 soo.ne ------ ___ . ..__ 

717 27i,909 

452 214.976 

- --·--· 
452 316.265 

212 22,183 

14 ·---·- ---- ··---
15 PT EVER2 213 19,468 

16 ·---· 
17 PT EVERJ 
18 ---
19 PTEVER4 
20 ---
21 RN 3 

22 -·---
23 RIV 4 

24 ···--·-·· 
25 ST LUC I 

26 ·-·-·-··· 
27 STLUC 2 
28 -----·· 
29 CAPCN 1 
30 .. ---··- -

391 28,697 

406 150.571 

----···· -----· 
292 165.561 

292 156,312 

853 602.900 

725 513.068 

400 36.799 

Elt>ma!ed Fe< The Penod of Mal-99 

- ---···-----
(0 1 

C<IP<liC 
FAC 

~~ 

tEl (FI (G! 

EquJV Nel Avg N~t 
.;.,.~J FAC Out FAC Hut Rate 

('llo) !'llo) BTUIK'NH) 

--- ·-------- -

(HI 

Fuel 

T~ 

(I) 

Fuel 

Burned 
(UMS) 

(JI 

Fuel Heat 
V""-'e 

tBTUI\JMj 

Schedul~ E. 
Page 7 

(I';) 

Fuel 
Burned 

(t.II,IBTU) 

tl' 

As Burr~ 

F~~~ 

lSI 

(M ) 

Fuel~l 

per KWH 

(Cii<WH) 

37 7 92 2 6 1 4 9.81 4 Heavy OoiBBLS ·> 172644 6 400 .000 11~.922 2 605 415 2 3011 
--· -·-------

16 0 90.8 586 9.804 Heavy 011 BBLS ·> 12.n5 6 399.999 465,757 I 097 985 22858 
- - · ·---- ---- ---

950 950 1000 10.792 Nuclear MBTU ·> 5.469,315 1000,000 5 469,315 1712.883 03360 

-------- -----
52 I 859 1000 10.792 Nuclear MBTU ·> 2.999.301 I 000.000 2.999 301 11113.753 0 JIBO 

--- -- -- · ---
639 93 1 992 7 600 Gas MCF ·> 1.633.891 1.000 000 1.633,891 3. 935.766 1 8J08 

94.0 926 991 7 602 Ga. MCF ·> 2.~~.2•5 1.000.000 2 .• 04.2.5 5.7611.257 1 11239 

---·-----------
14 I 88 4 47 1 II .229 He..vy Oil BBLS ·> 38.335 6.399,994 245.341 571,7114 2 5799 

---------- ---- -----
12 3 94 0 44 8 11,341 He..vy Oil BBLS ·> 33,962 6,399,994 217,359 505,588 2.6021 

---------
9.9 78.4 568 1 o. 122 Heavy OtiBBLS ·> •s. 136 s.•oo.oos 268,873 613 011 2 3453 

-----· ------
498 93 7 67 7 9,858 Heavy 011 BBLS -> 231 ,02.3 6,400,000 1,478,5411 3.«5.850 2.211114 

---.. . ··--··--
762 886 909 9, 799 Heavy 011 BBLS · > 253.039 6.400.001 1,6 19,447 3,« 5.1132 2 0813 

. ------· 
720 81 4 89.5 9,892 Heavy 011 BBLS ·> 240,852 6,399,999 1,541 ,451 3.279.874 2 0983 

- - ·---~- ---· .. ··-- .._.. ____ _ 
95.0 859 100 0 10,799 Nuclear MBTU -> 6,510.940 1,000.000 6.510,940 2.218,803 0 3680 

---····· ...... _ .. __ --- -
95 0 95 0 1000 10.799 Nuclear MBTU ·> 5,540.812 1.000 000 5.540,812 1 98-t.057 03M7 

-----· -----·· ·····-·~--. ------ ................ .....-. 
12 4 87 4 556 9 707 Heall'y 011 BBLS ·> 55 480 6 400 003 355.071 806 538 2 1920 



----------------~--

... ... 

Oar,. 8131198 
Compar v Flo<>da r>owe< & L!Qill 

tAl 

Plant 
Un~t 

31CAPCN2 

tBl 

Net 
Capb 
(MW) 

400 

(C) 

Nel 
Gen 

(MWH) 

1T.l.058 

tO I 

Capac 
FAC 
(%) 

ESM>al~ For The Penod ol 

tEl (F) tGI 

EqUIY Nel Ayg Net 

Ava.! FAC Out FAC Heal Rote 
(%) (%) BTU/KWH) 

----- ·-------· 

Mar-99 

(H) 

Fuel 
Type 

582 928 769 9.51 4 Heavy Dol BBLS ·> 

Ill 

Fuel 
Burned 
(UMI) 

(J) 

Fuel Heal 
Value 

(BTU/Unll) 

Scl>edule E 4 
Page d 

(KI 

Fuel 
Burned 

(MMBlUl 

256.389 6.400.001 1.640.891 

32 ---· ·---- -----· ·----- -·---- -·--- ··~--· 

33 SANFRO 3 

34 ---·· 
35 SANFR0 4 

36 ---· 
37 SANfR05 
38--
39 PUTNAM! 
40---
41 PUTNAA12 

147 5$.334 

394 193, 103 

394 200.694 

262 46,971 

·--- - -
262 46.747 

42 .... _____ _ 

506 97 2 717 10 098 Heavy Dol BBLS · > 86 595 6.•00.003 SS-4.206 
·----· -----

659 92 4 848 9 650 Heavy Dol BBlS .> 290.416 6 399.999 I 858 659 

------·--· 
685 935 83.7 9.670 Heavy Dol BSlS -> 302.635 6.400.000 1.938.862 

------ ·---· 
24 I 86.7 86.0 9.167 Gas MCF ·> 428.927 1.000.000 428.927 

--- ------ -·--- ---· ._ ........ .. 
250 889 83.1 9.246 Gas MCF -> 448.080 I .000.000 448.080 

------ --- -·-- --- ·---- .. 
43 MANATE 1 805 139.&43 23.3 969 51.1 10.135 H":8\f0ii8BLS·> 221.456 6.400.001 1.417318 
44 --- ----·-· ----- --.. ·- - --· 

805 217.102 382 97.4 590 10,134 He.avy o.IBBLS ·> 343,801 6.400.000 2.200.326 

·-~---

(lt 

As Burn<!<! 
Fuel Cus 

($) 

(M) 

Fuel C051 
per KWH 
(CIKWHI 

3128.518 2 1547 

I 214 302 2 t945 

4 072.502 21090 

4,243 844 2 1146 

1.02.8.307 2 1892 

1.on.ne 2.2007 

3,2.35,002 2 3133 

5,019.2&1 23119 45 MANATE 2 
46---
47 FT MY 1 142 69.365 65.7 91 7 88.1 10.234 Heavy Oil BBLS ·> I 10,924 6.400.000 709,912 1.493.170 2.1526 
46 - --
49 FT MY 2 
50-··--· 
51 CUTLER 5 
52 ...... _ , _ _ 

53 CUTLERS 

54 - ·····-· 
55 MARTIN 1 
56 ... .. ---· 
57 MARTIN 2 

58 

---·-·- ----
400 138,418 

n 1,758 

145 3.841 

,21 

a3() 8511 
47.287 

-----
46.5 900 92.8 9.370 Heavy Oil BBLS -> 

- ·--·--- ---- - ··-·--
33 97 3 30.9 14.363 Gas MCF ·> 

----- .. .. ·--···---- --- -
36 96.7 31 5 12.818 Ga.s MCF ·> 

--· .... ··- ·----· 
00 82 7 0 Gas MCF .> 

78 067 33 4 11.037 He"vy 0.1 GBLS ·' 
Ga~ MCF ·> 

59 ........... _ - ........... ·--·---· __ ........... -........ .. . ............... - .... .. 

60 MARTIN 3 
61 -·--

460 331.958 97 0 946 99 5 7 243 Gas MCF · > 

202.671 6,400.001 1.297.092 

24.605 1.000.000 

48,496 1.000.000 

5 1.000.000 

·········--
s.JSO G.•oo. 145 

518. 130 1,000,000 

2• .605 

48.496 

5 

8 .8lP 
518.130 

2.404.665 1.000.000 2 4()4 665 

2.725 I ll I 9709 

58.~ 33:!30 

115 469 3 0062 

11 2 2000 

2.2 645 2 635 I 
1.233.668 2 6089 

5--, 062 1 7385 



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -Date 8131198 

Company Flonda Power & Ugh~ SChedule E4 
Page 9 

Estoma!ed For The i>enod of Mar-99 

--·-~···-4·~-----····-------~---· ········-· 

-----.--- -------- -------- ---- ---- ............... - .. -
(A) !B) (C) (0) tEl (F) (G) (H ) (I) (J) (K) ,Ll (M) 

Plan! Net Net Capac Eqti!V Net Avg Net Fuel Fuel Fuel Hl!at Fuel As Borned Fuel COS! 
Unct Cape Gen FAC Avail FAC 0vt FAC Heat Rate Type Burned Value Burned Fool CoSl per KWH 

(MW) (MWH) {%) (%) {%) BTU/KWH) (UIIIIS) (BTU/Un.t) (MMBTU) (S) (CII<WH) 

·····-- ---- ---- --···- ----- ----
62 MARTIN4 460 266.853 780 95 3 994 7.242 Ga~ MCF · > 1.932.593 1 000.000 1,932 593 4,616.688 1 7300 

63 - ··-- __ .__....._ --- ----- ----·· --········ --··-
64 FM GT 636 4 ,648 t 0 1000 889 t 3,390 Ught Od BBLS ·> 10.675 5.1>30.006 62-236 283 762 62130 

65 ---- -----·-
15,195. Llg~t Od BB~~ ·> 

-----·-··· ·- ··- --- ·--- -----
66 Fl GT 780 6 513 6.0 1000 776 16.313 5.830.002 95.102 340084 5 2214 

67 28.843 Gas MCF ·> 442. 169 1.000.000 442. 169 1.052.803 36501 

68 -·-·- ·------ ---· --- --·- - ---
69 PEGT 384 7,426 2.5 1000 775 17.233 Gas MCF ·> 128.006 1.000.000 128,006 304.782 4 1033 

70 - .. ---- .. - . ---
~ 7 1 SJRPP 10 120 89.528 999 900 999 9,389 Coal TONS -> 33,691 24,956,995 ~0.834 1 206.231 1 3473 

72 ·--- ---- ---- --- ---- ·--· 
73 SJRPP 20 120 89.227 99.8 963 99.8 9,316 Coal TONS -> 33.315 24.957.005 831.450 1,192,769 1 3368 

74 ·--- - --- ·--- . ___ .. ·---
75 SCHER 11-4 603 419 ,094 93.3 884 93 3 10,294 Coal TONS -> 2<6,524 17,500,003 4,31 4.162 7,532..496 1 7973 

76 -----~--- ..... - --- ----· ---- --- ----
77 TOTAL 16.371 5.753 .• 193 9,737 56,018,824 84.508.425 14689 

=-=·=·~ ~=-::-:~ ==~ t:::r::;::: -:z . :=:2:2S:& 



-------------------

.... 
v. 

D~te 813 I 193 

C~ Flonda Pow.< & Llghl 

(A) 

Plant 
UM 

I TRKYO I 
2 ---
3 TRKY02 
4 ---

5 TRKY N 3 
6 ---
7 TRKYN -4 
8 ---
9 FT LAUO. 
10---
11 FT LAU05 
12 --
13 PT EVERt 
14 ---
15 PT EVER2 
16---
17 PT EVER3 
18 ---
19 PT EVER4 
20 ---
21 RIV 3 
22 ---
23 RIV 4 

24 ----
25 ST LUC I 
26 -·-
27 ST LUC 2 
28 - -·····-
29 CAP CN I 

iBI 

Net 

CiiPb 
(MW) 

!C) 

Net 

Gen 
CMWHI 

401 86.010 

•oo 72.589 

693 489.812 

693 158.004 

430 301.392 

430 294,552 

-··----
2 11 8.399 

212 5,834 

403 

403 118,840 

---·---
290 158.405 

290 145 970 

839 593 005 

713 504.647 

397 138 143 

E•t.maled F01 The Penod ol All<·99 

--- -···-···· ·····-·- ---·-
(0 ) 

Ca~ 
FAC 
(%) 

28 8 

24 4 

950 

CEI tFI CGI (HI 

EqUN Ncl AV11 Net Fuel 
Type AvaJI FAC Oul FAC Heat Rate 

(%) (%) BTU/XWH) 

92 2 51 1 10.174 Heavy 011 BBLS ·• 

908 496 10 239 Ht!avy 011 BBLS ·• 

950 100 0 11 ,137 Nuclear MBTU ·> 

------- ·--·-· ---
306 859 1000 11,137 Nuclear MBTU~ 

- - ----· --·-
94 2 93 I 988 7,873 ~ MCF ·> 

- -- ----· ------
92.1 92 6 987 7,6n Gas MCF ·> 

-----·- -··- - ---
5 4 &8 4 40 7 11 ,617 Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 

- -- - ·-----
37 94 0 34.9 11,954 Heavy Od BBLS ·> 

------· - --
00 784 0 

----··----- -
398 93 7 61 6 9, 964 Heavy Otl BBLS -> 

·---
73 4 886 88 7 9.945 Heavy Otl BBLS ·> 

--- -·····-- ·------
67 7 81 4 848 10,041 H~avy Otl BBLS ·> 

--- -----·· ·-------
95 0 85 9 100 0 10,933 NUClear I..IBTU ·> 

95 0 950 100 0 10,933 Nud~ar MBTU ·> 

46 8 87<4 67 9 9.718 Heavy 011 BBLS ·> 

30 ....... ·--·· •...•..•••••.• .............. ·---·-·· ••·•·•••• 

(I) 

FYtl 
B<~tned 
(UMs) 

Schedule E • 
Page 10 

(J) tKl 

Fuel Heat FYel 

Value BYmed 

tBTU/Urut) (MMBTU) 

(L) 

AJBumeo 
Fuel Cost 

(S) 

135.785 6.400 000 8&9.023 2.107,871 

--···--·· 
114 689 6.399.998 734.009 I 780217 

5.455323 1.000.000 5.455.323 1,882 967 

IMI 

Fuel Cos1 
pet KWH 

(CIKWH) 

2 4505 

2 4525 

0 3436 

1.759 782 1.000.000 1 759,782 58s.no o 3581 

2.312 711 1.000.000 2.312.711 5.518.127 18309 

2i6o.878 1 .000.000 2.260 678 5,393,978 1 83 I 2 

14,982 6.400,016 95,884 229,428 2 7317 

10.678 6.400.021 68,341 163,523 2.8029 

184.049 6.399,999 1.1n.912 2,818 459 23716 

245 828 6,400 000 1.572.018 3.453 g 15 2 1804 

228 271 6 400.000 1,460,936 3.209 854 2 1990 

6.483 800 1.000.000 6.483.800 2 176 613 0 3670 

5,517 71 7 1,000.000 5.517,717 1.946,650 03857 

208 763 6.399,999 1,336.082 3,125,597 2 2626 



-------------------

.... 
"' 

Oato 81311911 
Company Flood~ Power & L>ght 

---· .. 

Esbmaled Fet The PM<>d of Apr-99 

---- --····- ·---·- ·---·- ----
(A) 

~ 

Unot 

31 CAPCN2 
32----
33 SANFR03 
34 ---
35 SANFR04 
36---
37 SANfRDS 
38---
39 PUTNAM 1 
40 ---
41 PUTNAM 2 
42----
43 MANATE 1 
44 
45 MANATE 2 
46 -·-·--· 
47FT MY 1 
46 ---
49 FT MY 2 
50--­
SI CUTLER 5 
52 ---
53 CUTLERS 
$4 -

(8) 

Net 
Capb 

(~IW) 

(C) 

Net 

Gen 
(M'Mi) 

397 14' 693 

--- ----· 
142 45,064 

390 195,165 

390 182,874 

239 29,974 

239 80.899 

798 78.228 

798 142.830 

141 37,470 

397 249,497 

71 447 

144 1,071 

55 MARTIN 1 814 

56 ··- ---- ----- --- ······ -····-
57 MARTIN2 813 15,969 
sa - ·----
sg MARTIN3 430 97,707 
;;o --·--·· 

(0 ) 

Cai)K 
FAC 
(% ) 

- ·---· 

(E) (F} (G) 

Equrv Net Avg Net 

AvaHAC Out FAC Hut Rale 
(%) (%) BTUIK'Mi) 

(H) 

Fuel 
Type 

490 928 691 9 .706 Huvy Ool BBLS ·> 

·-------- - - ---
42 7 97 2 70 4 10.184 Heavy 011 BSLS ~ 

----------
67 3 92 4 82_ 1 9,796 He~ Od BBLS ·> 

-- ·----------
63 0 93 5 800 9,828 Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 

--- --------
16 9 ae 1 87 9 9.334 Gas MCF -> 

- -···- ·- · ---- - ·· -----
45 5 88.9 92_5 9,277 Gas MCF ·> 

----- -··-·--- ----- ---·--
13 2 96 9 45 1 10,458 Heavy Otl BBLS ~ 

___ .. _ ·---- ·--------
24 1 97 4 519 10,382 Haavy Oil BBLS-> 

··········-· ··- ·--- ·----·---
35 7 917 771 10,432 H~avy 0~ Bl.S ·> 

845 900 92 7 9,445 Huvy Oll BBLS ·> 

·-·-- ---·--·------
0 8 97 3 29 9 15,129 Gas MCF ~ 

·-·--·-· -·--···--------
1 0 967 29 8 13,345 Gas MCF · > 

00 1127 0 
--··--· ---·--··- -------

26 967 273 12 112 Gas MCF ·> 

30 5 )4 6 98 1 7 379 Gas MCF ·> 

Sclledulo E4 
Page 11 

----·-·· - ··•···•·· ··- -·------ -------· -----
(1) (J) (K ) 

Fuel 
Bumed 
(Uncts) 

fuet Hell Fuet 
Value Burn.d 

(BTUIVnrl) (WAST\,;) 

218 527 6 400 001 1 398.573 

11.098 6 399 9S8 455 025 

298 110 8,400,001 1,907,904 

279.805 6.400,000 1,780,750 

278,478 1,000,000 278,478 

748,678 1,000,000 748,876 

127,837 6,400,000 818,158 

231 ,702 6,400,001 1,482.896 

81 ,077 8,399.992 390.890 

368.228 6,399,999 2,358.849 

6,445 1,000.000 6,445 

ll) 

AS eurneo 
FueiCcn! 

IS} 

3 271 ,787 

1030.057 

4 319.000 

4 053,792 

~.448 

1,781,589 

1,910,048 

3.461 .933 

847,882 

5,111,701 

15.378 

13 927 1,000 000 13,927 33.229 

190.169 1.000 000 190 169 453.743 

720 981 1000 00) 720 981 1720261 

(U j 

Fuel CO$! 

I* KWH 
(CIIM'H) 

2 2812 

22856 

22130 

2 2191 

2-2167 

22022 

2 4416 

24238 

2-2628 

20488 

34387 

3 1023 

2 8414 

1 7606 



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -Date 8131/98 
Company FIOnda Powet & Loghl Schecufe E4 

Pave 12 
~--·-·-----.....~· 

Esllma!ed Fat The Penod of ADI-99 

- -·---------..---··-------· 
·-·-·~---

---~-- ___ _.__, ······--···--- ..--.---- ·-·--·· --- ......................... ··-···-···- ·-··--- -- ----
(A) (8 ) (C) (0) tEl (F) tGJ (HI (I) {J) (K) l) (M) 

Plant Net Net Capac EQU<V Net Avg Net Fuel Fuet Fuel Heat Fuel As B<.med Fuel Cost 
UM Capb Gen FAC Avall FAC Out FAC Heat Rate Type Bulned Value Burned F<Jej Cost pet KWH 

(MW) (MWH) (%) (%) (%) BTUIKWH) (Unots) (8TUIUI\IQ (MMBTU) (S) (CIKWHI 
----- --- -·-- --- ---- ---

8 1 MARTIN4 430 311.015 97 2 953 996 7.366 Gas MCF ·> 2.291 ,103 1 000.000 2,291 .103 s.466.5n I 7577 
62 ---·- ·-·--
63 FMGT 564 9 00 1000 85 5 13,333 Ughl Oil BBLS ·> 21 5.&40,376 124 577 6 2043 
64 - ·--- ~···--· --- ---·- ·-·-·-·-· --- ---
85 FL GT no 5,309 1 0 100 0 83 3 15,333 Gas MCF ·> 81,410 1.000.000 81 ,410 194,243 36~7 

50 ---· -·---. --- ---· --------
67 PEGT 360 69 00 1000 88 2 16,775 Gas MCF -> 1,165 1,000,000 1,165 2,780 4 0058 
66 ---·----- ------- ---- ---· --·- --·-
59 SJRPf> 10 120 89.275 99.8 900 998 9,48~ C0<1l TONS·> 33,930 24.~.932 846.795 1,219,997 I 3668 

... 70 ----·---- - --- ---·- --- ---~ 

71 SJRPP 20 120 89,101 99_7 96.3 997 9.409 Coat TONS-> 33,593 24,957,036 838,379 1.207,873 1l556 
n ----- ---·-··-· - ---- --- --- ---.. 
73 SCHER 14 603 418.237 S.l2 88.-4 us 10,395 Coal TONS-> 248.452 17,499,a96 4,347.916 7.594.343 I 8158 
74 -·---
75 TOTAL 15,925 5,290.309 9,642 52.068.625 78 533,962 I 4645 

=r:a::::-== --~ ::.::.:a:: ~==-= :::r::a:=a t•::-a:s•• 



-------------------Date 8131190 
Company F~Ct~cU Power & light ~E4 

Page 13 

Es~<Nied Fe< The P"'IOd ol M~-99 

·----- -·---- ·-----· ·······*--·--. ................ -- ---- -······-··. ···-~-· . -·--
(A) 

Plant 
lJnol 

I TRKYO I 

2---
3 TRI<YO 2 
4 

5 TRKYN3 
6 ---
7 TRKYN 4 

8 ---
9 FTLAU04 
10---

~ II FTLAU05 
12---
13 PTEVER I 
14 --
15 PTEVER2 
16 ---
17 PTEVERl 
1e ---· 
19 PTEVER4 
20 ---· 
21 RIV 3 
22 ---
23 R1V 4 
24 ---
25 STLUC I 
2G ----
27 ST LUC 2 
28---
29 CAPCN I 
30 ----

(8) 

Net 

CapO 
(MW) 

!Cl 

Net 

Gen 
(r.t'Mi) 

(0) 

Capac 

FAC 
(%) 

lEI (F ) IGI 

Equov Net A'-'9 Net 

Av~FAC OutFAC HeottRIIe 
(%) (%) BTVI'<WH) 

(H ) 

Fud 
Type 

(I) 

FIOCI 
Burned 
(Unu) 

(J) (K) 

F\>04 Heat Fuct 
Value &otnect 

tBTU/UMI tMMBTVI 

401 75.121 :!GO 92 2 •9 6 10,197 Huvy Oil BBLS .> 118.;7) 6 400 003 760.144 

---------- --------
400 87,858 23 6 908 54 I 10,086 Huvy Col BBLS ·> 105 670 6 400 002 676 287 

----··-- -··· .. -·-- -···--·- -----
693 474 0•2 95 0 950 1000 11,137 ~ar Mf'TU • 5279 345 1,000 000 s 279 345 

-----·-------
693 474 012 95 0 85 9 100 0 11, 137 ~ar MBTU ·> 5.279 345 1.000.000 5 279.345 

-----·- ---·--··- --- -- --·-· 
430 291,759 94 2 93 1 98 6 7,6n Gas MCF .> 2.239.805 1,000.000 2.239,&05 

Ill 

AsBumeo 
F~~~ 

($) 

IMI 

Fuel C011! 

per K'IIH 
(CJI<'Mi) 

1.875 918 2 •9n 

1,668 602 24590 

1&29.593 03438 

1.700 970 0 :ssaa 

5,534 &46 I 8971 

-----·- -·----------- -- ·----
430 282,845 91 3 926 97 8 7,637 Gas MCF -> 2.171,845 1,000.000 2.171,845 5,366002 18985 

-------- ·----------· ----
211 8.~ 4 6 88.4 31 a 12.2• 0 Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 12,921 8,399,978 82.692 202.579 29173 

----· ------·· --- ·-·---
212 4,837 3 2 940 28.8 12,521 Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 9,171 8,399,969 58.695 143,791 29n7 

~-··---------
403 138,274 47.0 78 4 67.1 9.816 Huvy Oil BBLS ·> 208,139 6,399,999 1,332.091 3,258.795 2 3914 

----- ---· ----~---~ 
403 103.05-' 35.5 93.7 597 9,979 Heavy o.t BBLS ·> 159.730 6,400.000 1,022.269 2,498.630 2.4246 

-------------
290 147.046 70 4 88 B 116 6 9.968 Heavy Ool BBLS ~ 228.338 8.400,000 1,461 366 3.290 060 2 2374 

------ ·---·-.. -·------
290 ll8.715 66 4 81 4 82 9 10,059 Heavy Otl BBLS ·> 217.207 11.400.001 1,390,123 3.129 606 2 2561 

-----·-·--- -----
839 573 876 950 859 1000 10.933 Nuc:leat MBTU -> B 274 645 I 000 000 8 274 645 2.106 943 03671 

·--- --------
713 484 368 950 950 1000 I 0 933 Nuclear MB TU ·> 5.339.72G 1.000 000 5 339 72G 1.aa. .781 0 3859 

---·------- ..... ____ __,_...-U ... ..., ____ _ 
397 1 te 306 40 7 87 4 646 9,742 Heavy Od BBLS ·> 176041 6400000 1126661 2695.039 2 3172 

-------·· 

_j 



---------------~---Dam 8131198 
CO<t>Nny Flo<.oa Po.o.er & LIQhl 

Estonated For The Penod o f May-99 

------· -..·- ···--·· ··--····- ····--··-· -·----~ 
(A) 

Plant 

Un•t 

31 CAPCN2 
32 -----
33 SANFROJ 

34 -----
35 SANFRO 4 

36 ---
37 SANFRO S 

311 
39 PUTNAM 1 
40 ---

~ 41 PUTNAM2 
42 ---
43 MANATE 1 

« ---
45 MANAlE2 
46---
47 FT MY 1 
46---
49 FTMY 2 
so---
51 CUTLER 5 
52-- -
53 CUTLERS 
54 ----
55 MARTIN 1 

56----
57 MARliN2 
58---·-
59 MARliN 3 
60 ·---·-

(B) 

Net 

C~pe 
(lAW) 

(Cl 

Net 

Gen 
(MV\-li) 

·---------
397 127 342 

142 40,195 

390 180.105 

390 I &a. 195 

--------· 
239 &2,633 

-----· 
239 so.sn 

-------
79& 69.&20 

7911 119.056 
--------- -------

141 60.5n 

397 236,422 

--------
71 7 

----~-· 

144 1.702 

814 3,654 

813 9 889 

·----·---
430 299.179 

(0 ) 

Capac 
FAC 
(%) 

(E) (F) (G) 

EQUIV Net Avg Net 

Avail FAC Out FAC Heat Rate 
(%) (%) BTUIK\'VH) 

(H) 

F~ 

Type 

-----------· 
44 6 92 8 62 3 9,7117 Heavy Ool BBLS -• 

39 3 97 2 &a 3 10,194 Heavy Ool BBLS ·• 

-------- .. -·--- ----
641 92 4 800 9,820 Heavy Otl BBLS ·> 

59 9 93 s 76.3 9.1113 Heavy 011 BBLS -> 

411 0 86.7 93 0 9,264 Gas MCF -> 

29.4 &a.9 93 I 9..<56 Gas MCF -> 

--------·-
122 96.9 41 0 10.592 Heavy Od BBLS -~ 

20.7 97.-4 51 .0 10.3115 Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 

59 7 91 .7 78 0 10.430 Heavy Oi BBLS ·> 

------·----
82.7 90.0 91 .4 9,457 Heavy oa BBLS -> 

-------
00 97.3 85.0 12,452 Gas MCF -> 

....... ~-·--- ·-~·---- --···----------- ------
1.6 96.7 32,8 13.257 Gas MCF -> 

----------
06 82.7 25.3 12.344 Gas MCF -> 

--·...--.----- -----· -----
I 7 96.7 259 12,298 Gas MCF ·> 

----·-- -------·----
966 94 .6 99 2 7,372 Gns MCF -> 

Sclledule E4 
Page 14 

(I) 

Fuel 
Burned 
(Un.ts) 

(J) (KI 

Fuel He~l Fuel 
Value Burned 

(BTVNnat) (MMBTU) 

193 ~~~ 8.400,000 I 240,499 

63 409 6.400 000 405.814 

(ll 

AI Burne<~ 
F~ Cost 

(S) 

2.967,019 

94 1.174 

(LI) 

Fuel Cost 
peri(Wi 

(~) 

2 3300 

2 3415 
--·-- ----- ---··-···- ------ -----

275,579 6.399.999 1.783.703 4.089.0118 2 2704 

2511.679 6,400.000 1.655.548 3.838.664 2 2e23 

762.641 1.000.000 782,64 ' 1,8116.209 22526 
-- -- ---- ----

466,703 1,000,000 466.703 1,152.293 2 2785 

I 15,563 6.399.999 739,602 1.763.445 2.5257 

193.203 6.400.002 1.236,502 2.943,603 Hns 

98,726 6,400,000 631 ,646 1,403,276 2 3185 

349.360 6,400,000 2,235,907 4,965,509 2.1003 

90 1,000.000 90 223 309n 

21,828 1,000,000 21,828 54.221 31855 
--- ----·-

44,029 1,000,000 44.029 109.368 29930 

118.736 1.000.000 118.736 :?: ,g 2 9824 

2,205,620 1,000,000 2.205 620 5 450,002 I 8217 



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - -Date- 813 t /98 
Company F!ottda Power & Light ScMdule E4 

Page 15 
--------·~--

Estimated For The Penod of May-99 

-----
-· ........ ··-- -------·---- --·--·-----· --·····- --·-- - ------····· __. __ . ..__ -··--·-- ---- -

(A) (8} (C) (0) IE) (F) CGI (H) (I) (J) (K) (l l (M) 

Plant Net Net Capac Equn1 Net Avg Net Fuel Fuel Fuel Heal Fuel As Burr.ed Fue!Cosl 
Un.t Capb Gen FAC Avail FAC Out FAC Heat Rate Type Burned Value Burned Fuel Cost per KWH 

(MW) (MWH) (%) (%) (%) BTU/KWH) (Units} (BTUIIJOII) (MMBTU) ($) (CIKWH) 

---- --- ----- --- ··---- -· - ---
61 MARTI \14 430 300.353 97 0 95 3 994 7,388 Gas MCF .> 2.213,293 1.000.000 2.213,293 5,468,9-12 18208 
82 --·-··-- - ....... ..__.. .. ----- ---- -·-- ---- ·-.... ··-- -..-.-~ ..... ··---· --- -·-- --
63 FMGT 564 0 00 1000 0 Ugh! Otl BBLS ·> 0 4,000,000 0 2 

64 ---· - - - . --- _ ............... ----- - ---
65 FL GT 720 20 00 1000 85 1 15.167 Gas MCF ·> 300 1.000.000 300 746 37677 

66 ··----- ----· ---- . ---·· ---- ·---- ----....... ..-.. --··-- - ·---··· 
67 PEGT 360 0 00 1000 0 Gas MCF ·> 6 1,000,000 6 14 ~ 6667 

68 --- --····- - ----- ---- ---- --- --
69 SJRPP 10 120 86,477 997 90 0 99 7 9.~84 Coal TONS·> 32,864 24,958,974 820,176 1,183.973 1 3691 

l:: 70 ·---- --------· . --- --- --- ---- ----· 
7 1 SJRPP20 120 86.281 99.8 963 998 9.408 Coal TONS·> 32.529 24,957,038 81 1,818 1,171,906 1 3582 

72 ·-·--- --- --- -
73 SCHER 11'4 603 400,321 92 1 884 92_ 1 10.405 Coal TONS·> 238.033 17,500,001 4,185,573 7.280.032 1 8185 
74 
75 TOTAL 15,925 5.703,828 9,824 58,035.071 83.950,799 1.4719 

a.c::::::aa c.:::'.,.., •••:e-::= ==---•••:. ~--= #C-:C!nl2 



-------------------

... 

Date 8/31~ 
C<:lmpany Flonda PCMe< & LIIJhl Sched.H E4 

p~ 18 

E Sb."!Qie<l FOt The P~ of Jun-99 

- ··-···· ·····-··--· ·--···· ·-··-·- ~------ _................... ---·--- --........ ._. .. 
(A) 

P1MII 
Ur>l 

1TRKY01 
2 
3 T'U<Y02 
4 

5 TR1<Y N 3 
6 ---
7 TRKYN4 
8 ---
9 FTLAU04 

10 ---
11FT LAUDS 
12 ---
13 PTEVER1 
14---
15 PTEVER2 
16 ---
17 PTEVER3 
111---
19 PT EVER4 
20---
21 RN 3 
22 
23 RN 4 
24---
25 STLUC 1 
26 ---
27 STLUC 2 
28---
29 CAPCN 1 
30---

tBI 

Net 
Cape 
(UW) 

(Ct 

Net 

Gen 
(M .... 11J 

--------
401 121 1149 

400 107.329 

893 489.812 

693 489.812 ------ _, ___ _ 
430 305.839 

430 303.997 

211 23.439 
. . -· .... ----

212 19.183 

----·---
403 192.762 

403 147,775 

290 174.104 

290 165.200 
. -----

83P 593.005 

713 504647 

(0) CE) (F) IGJ 

Cap.K Eqy,v Net Avg Net 
FAC Ava~ FAC Out FAC Hut Rate 

''" (%) (%) BTU/KWH) -----------

IHJ 

Fuel 
Type 

(I) 

Fuel 

Burned 
(Unds) 

IJI "-I 

F~ Heat Fuel 
Value Burned 

tBTUIUMI CM"BTUJ 

(l) 

AsSumed 
Fuel Coli 

($) 

(M/ 

Fuel Cost 
~IC'Mi 
(CIK\\~) 

40 a e2 2 71 2 9 642 Huvy OoiBBlS ·» 1116 430 6399 999 1.193 153 2 i81 0011 2 « 55 
-------------- ----- ----

361 9011 73 1 9 837 Huvy OoiBBLS ·• 163 663 6399 9911 1.047 « 1 2 617.a.3 2 4343 
-------·----

9SO 950 100 0 11.137 Nuqur MB ru -» s 455 323 1.000 000 5 455 323 1 68S 079 0 344<) 

-----------
950 859 100 0 11,137 Nuclear ~18TU ·> 5.455.323 t .OOO.OOCI 5.455 323 I 759.271 03592 

95 6 93 1 999 7.661 Gas MCF ·' 2,343,127 1.000.000 2,343,127 5.807,400 1 8988 
···---·· .-.. ........... _ -... "' ......... _. ----

950 926 998 7.662 Gas MCF -» 2.329.360 1,000 000 2.329,380 5.773.286 1.8991 ----- .............. -------
14 9 884 559 11,128 Heavy Otl BBLS _,. 40.181 6,400,005 257.180 634,473 2.7069 ------·- -------- --,--.,·,- ---- -·- -----
12 2 9-40 51 6 11.300 Heavy Oil BBLS ·» 33,336 8,399,992 213,348 528.380 2.7«0 

---·-----------
643 784 816 9.672 Heavy Oil BBLS _,. 2£0,469 6,400,001 1.859.005 4,5114,954 23786 

49 3 937 76 7 9.815 Heavy Oil BBLS _,. 225.682 6.399,999 1,444 239 3.562.218 2 4100 
--- ----- ·---

1107 888 92 3 9.900 Heavy Otl BBLS ·• 269,298 6.400 000 1,723,504 3.897,681 2.2387 

-------·- ------
766 81 4 89 9 9.995 Heavy 011 BBLS ·> 257.422 6,399,999 1,8•47,501 3.725.811 22553 

----- ·-·····............. ....·-··-··-
950 859 100 0 10.933 Nuclear MBTU ·» 6,483 800 1.000 000 6 483 800 2.178,473 03674 

------- ------ ·--·-· ---
950 950 100 0 10.933 Nuc:ieat MBTU ·> 5 .517 .717 1.000 000 s 517717 1.9-49 303 0 3663 

---- -··---- -·-- ·-·-·------ -----· ··----- __ ..,....,.._ .... 
397 185.747 56 1 87 4 805 9.597 Heavy Otl BBLS · • 247.547 6 399 999 1.5114 298 3.818 649 2 3039 

-----· ----- ---- -------



-------------------

... 
N 

O~te 813119e 
Comp.>ny F1Qrl® Po-..er ~ L•g~l 

(AI 

Plant 
Unrl 

31CAPCN2 

32---
33 SNIFROJ 
3< 
35 SANFRO .c 

(8) 

N•t 

~ 
ld'<V) 

ICl 

N~l 

~ 
(MVIHI 

397 174 055 

---··-·· 
142 Sol 344 

------
390 231 .085 

101 

CaOAC 
FAC 
( .. I 

58!) 

E"11T1Died F01 The Peood ol 

lEI If) !CI 

Equov Net A>O Ntl 

Ava4 FAC Oul FAC Heal Rate 

('>0) 1 ... 1 BTUII<VIH) 

J"" 99 

(HI 

F~ 
Type 

928 1101 9.603 Heavy Oil BBlS -> 

- ·--·- ---- ··-·-----
51 4 972 1102 10,154 Heavy 01198LS > 

--·-- --.. --- ·----- ·-- -
796 92 4 87 9 9, 734 Heavy 01 BBlS -> 

36 --- ---- -··--·- ___ ._..., ___ ---- ·----
37 SNIFR05 
38 
39 PUTNAM 1 
.co ---
4 1 PUTNAM 2 
42---
43 MANATE 1 
44 ---

45 MANATE2 

46 -·--
47 FT MY 1 

48---
49 FTMY 2 

50 ---
51 CUTLER 5 
52 ---
53 CUTLER6 
54 ----
55 MARTIN 1 
56 ---
57 MARTIN 2 

sa 
59·---
60 MARTINJ 
6 1 

390 2 19,057 

239 102.638 

239 90,199 

------
793 139,665 

793 207,182 

141 

397 

----
7 1 

, ... 
814 

8 13 

7ot,799 

--·····--· 
266,0 17 

52{1 _ _.._ .. -... 
1,408 

22,190 

247 
48.0o64 

430 311.653 

75 5 935 862 9. n8 Heavy 011 BBlS .,. 

57 7 867 969 9,210 Gas MCF -> 

-----·- ------- ---- ---
507 839 963 9.218 Gas MCF -> 

---· --·-·- -··-----
23 5 909 57 6 10.254 Heavy 0~ BBLS -> 

349 974 66 7 10, 18<1 Heavy 00 BBLS ·• 

7 1 3 91 7 86 5 10,358 Heavy Otl B8LS ·• 

90 1 900 963 9,4ZI Heavy Otl BBLS ·> 

1 0 97 3 36.7 14,640 Gas MCF ·> 

---·-· ·----·- -· .. ·-- ----
I 3 961 34 9 13,102 Gu MCF .> 

37 82 7 30 9 11,835 Gas MCF ·> 

.. _ ........... --· - ---
80 007 36 3 11.596 Heavy Oti88LS -> 

Gas MCF -> 

97 4 94 6 1000 7,362 Gas MCF -> 

.......... ··-- ----· --

~E• 

Pile}O 17 

Ill 

Fud 
8umed 
(Units) 

(JI 

F~ Heat 
Vo!ue 

cBTUNn.ll 

Kl 

Fuel 
Burned 
M'18lU) 

260.273 1!.399 999 1 665.747 

85 705 11.309.998 !.18 509 

351.267 8.399.999 2 2~. 107 

Ill 

""llumed 
Fuel Cos1 

CSl 

t1,C) 

Fuei Cosl 

per ~<l<H 
CC'K'.".'H) 

• 0 14 845 2.J067 

1 275 805 2 3476 

5 228.979 2 2628 

334.224 6,400,000 2 139 032 • 975277 2 2712 

IM2,508 1000,000 IM2.508 2.336. 1• 5 2 2761 

828,521 1,000.000 828.521 2~.536 2 2767 

22.t,002 6.ot00,001 1,4l3.61 • 3,470,287 2 41147 

329,705 6.• 00,000 2,110,1 1" 5,107,030 2 •650 

121,066 6,• 00.000 774.819 1,730.572 2 3136 

391,620 6,399,999 2506.365 5.597,918 2 1043 

7,349 1,000.000 7.349 

17,888 1.000,000 17 888 

259,065 1,000.000 

403 6.399 455 
!.19 845 1 000 000 

259065 

2 581 
!.19 845 

18.2 18 3 •C13 

••.345 31506 

542.222 2 8941 

6 620 26834 
I 363.044 2 8371 

2.29",545 I 000.000 2 29" SolS 5 686 937 1 8248 



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . J .. - -Date 8131198 

Company Flonda Power & l '9ht SchtJule E~ 

"~· 
18 

_........., .. 

Estlmlltlld For The Penoct ol Jun-99 
...... _.._... 

.. ·-·-· ~ - ............. - ......... -···--· ..... --·..-.-·· -·-·- - ·-·····-·- ·--·- ··~- ...... --··· ·---· 
(A) (8) ICI (0) 1E1 (F) (G) (H) ·II fJ ) (KI lli rMI 

Plan! Net Net Capac EqU<v Net Avg Net F~ f~ Fuel Heat F~ As B<.med F~Cosl 

Un.t Capb Gen FAC Ava•l FAC Out FAC Heat Ral~ Type B<.med Value Fur 4d Fuel Cosl ~KVM 
(M\AI) (MWHt ('II>) ('II>) f"''l BTUIK\~1 (Utm) (BTUIUn.t) (M\18TU) (SI (Cil<WH) 

·-··- ----· --- . --··- ··-··· ---
62 MARTIN4 430 3t2 073 97 5 95 3 100 0 7 362 Gas MCF ·> 2 297 608 1 000 000 2 297 608 5.694 S82 18243 

83 --· 
6oC FM GT 564 50 00 100 0 89 I 13,333 Ugh! Od BBLS ·> I :5 5 832461 668 3.101 6 1896 

65 --··- ··-- ..... ...._. .. _ -·--··- .. 
66 Fl GT 720 4.966 09 1000 848 15306 ~ MCF > 78012 I 000000 7~_012 188.434 3 7945 

67 . ---- --·-·-- ---·· --·- - ....... 
63 PEGT 360 152 0 I 1000 93 7 16.•80 G<Js MCF ·> 2 .498 I 000000 2 498 6 1 ~ 1 4 0858 

69 ··-·--· --- ---- --- ---. ----· ---- -·-
70 SJRPP 10 120 89.848 1000 1100 1000 9.483 Coal TONS ·> 34 057 25,109,119<1 ~~~ 178 1.229.662 I 3717 

1: 71 ---· ---- ----·· -·--- --- . 
n SJRPP20 120 89,369 1000 983 1000 11,-408 Coal TONS ·> 33.685 25. 110.022 845.834 1.216,228 13609 

73 ---- -·· ----- --- --·-·-· ---- - --
74 SCHER 14 803 400,372 89 2 88.4 89 2 10,388 Coal TONS ·> 237.666 17,499,1198 4,159,191 7.276.676 1 8175 

75--- --- ····-·-·- ··----- · ---- --· -- ---
76 TOTAL 15,925 6,6«.251 9,601 65,119,894 104,667,736 1.5753 

e"S"a•=-• ••~• •-=• a_::a_a.c-=-• •••c• .. ....... _ ··--..... 



-------------------

... .. 

OJI~e 1113 I /98 
COI'Ml>'I"Y F1ot10.1 Power & Loghl 

( A) 

PQnl 

lJnll 

tBl 

llet 

C~po 

(lol l . 

ICI 

Net 

G!!n ........ ~, 

Esur..11ed FO< The Peoccl ol .h.A-99 

··--
(01 tEl tFJ (Go 

C;apX Equrv Net Avg Ntt 
FAC AvaA FAC Out FAC Hut R;ate 
f' ~~ (%) 1-.,) 'liJ!K\'IHJ 

--------

(H) 

Fuel 
Type 

( I ) 

F~l 

8umed 
(UnolJ) 

SCI edule E<t 
Poag• 19 

------- --
( J) (Kl (LJ '"'' 

Fuel He<tl Fuel As Bumt!d Fuel Cost 
Value Bumt!d F ue1 Cost per KWH 

tBT\JI\.Inlll (MI.IB TU IS I ICIK'Mi) 

I TRKYO I 148231 513 92 2 1545 9.737 He:rvy Ool BBLS .~ 224 .604 6 399m • 437 468 J 589.944 2 42ti 
.l - - -
3 TRKY02 

" - ·- --
5 TR!(Y N 3 
e---
7 TRKYN4 
8 ---
9FT LAU04 
10----
11 FTLAU05 
12 
13 PT EVERt 

14 ---
15 PT EVER2 
16 ---
17 PTEVE.R3 
18---
19 PTEVER4 
20 ---
21 RIV 3 
22----
23 RIV 4 
24 ---
25 STLUC I 
26---
27 STLUC 2 
28---
29 CAPCN I 
lO • -

--··- --~····-- ··-·-··- ·----
400 ll<' 231 4615 908 154 4 9.7ol Ht!:rvy Ool BBLS -> 203 4 12 6.400001 1.301 .838 3 251196 2 4221 

693 474 012 95 0 950 1000 11.137 Nudl!;ar MBTU ~ S 279 l<'S I 000 000 5 279.J.t5 I 610.940 03399 

--- ---
693 474 012 95 o as 9 1000 II 137 NudNI MBTU ·> 5.27i J.t5 I 000 000 5 279 J.t5 I 887,807 0 3581 

430 298,J.t0 95 7 93 I 100 0 7,600 Gas MCF ·> 2.270,020 1,000,000 2 270,020 5.588.361 I 8790 

·--
430 293 910 949 926 99 9 7,600 Goas MCF-> 2.251 409 1,000,000 2 251.409 5.522.706 I 8790 

----- --- - -- - -
211 42.540 280 88 4 74 I IO.n9 HeW( Oil BBLS ·> 70,955 6,400,005 454,110 ' · 113,729 2..81111 __ ,_, ---------
212 37,459 24 5 940 67 9 10.937 Hl!avy OoiBBLS ·> 83,308 6.399,997 405,170 993.807 26525 

--·-· ... ___ ------
403 220,428 7!10 78 4 882 9.639 Heavy Ool BBLS -> 331,555 6.400.000 2.121.955 5 205,459 2 3815 ----- --- -·-----------
403 179 323 618 93 7 &52 9.765 Heavy Oil BBLS-> 212.n2 8.400.000 1,745,741 4282.428 2.3881 

290 174 815 838 886 957 9 683 Huvy Oil BBLS ·> 269,451 6,400 000 1,724.488 3 8&0,353 2 2108 

290 16CI,489 79 7 81 4 938 9.969 Heavy Ool BBLS ·~ 258,723 6,400.000 1.655,825 3 706,320 2 2262 

------
839 573876 950 &59 100 0 10.913 Nuclear WJTU ·> 6274.1545 I 000.000 6 274.645 2 082.179 0 3628 

713 488 368 95 0 950 100 0 10.933 Nuclear t.IBTU -> 5339.726 I 000 000 5339.726 I 863 • 58 0 3816 
---- --- ··-------

397 192.969 67 5 !57 4 868 9.561 He;avy Ool BBLS ·> 287.381 6.399 999 I 839 236 4 404.256 2 2824 



----------------~--Date 8131198 
Company Flonda Power & Ughl 

ESllmated Fe< The Penod of Jul-99 

··----------· 
--·---· ·----- ........... _._..._. ....--- - ·------·--- ··--···--

(A) 

Plant 

Unrt 

tBl 

Net 

Capb 

(MW) 

397 

!Cl 

Net 

Gen 
(MIM-i) 

202.402 

----- -

( 0 ) 

c~ 
FAC 

I 'ttl 

708 

lEI !Fl !G! 

Equov Net A \'9 N~t 

Ava~ FAC Out FAC Heat Fbte 

('rol (%) BTUil('Mi) 

(h ) 

f uet 

T)'l)e 

92 8 868 9.565 He.1vy Ool BBLS ·> 

----- -·---- ·--·- - -~-----

31 CAPCN 2 
32---
33 SANFROJ 142 61 .335 60 0 97 2 87 8 10. t65 Heavy 011 BBLS-> 

34 ----
~ SANFR04 

36 -·--
37 SANFROS 
38 ---
39 PUTNAM I 

; .co---­
.. ,PUTNAM 2 
42---
4) MANATE I 

"4 ----
" 5 MANATE 2 

48 ---· 
<17 FT MY 1 
48 ---
49 FT MY 2 
50----
51 CUTLERS 
52 
53 CUTLERS 
54 ---
55 MARnN t 

56 

·-----
390 239,343 

---·----
390 234.50<1 

------· 
239 107,870 

239 97,803 

798 208,822 

------
798 277,708 

t41 78.970 

-----
397 263.263 

71 1.380 

----··----
144 4 ,264 

814 84 
47,623 

57 ------ ··-·---· ---· 
58 MARnN2 
59 

fro ----------·· 

813 ~198 

M .154 

------- ·---
115 2 92 4 923 9.896 Heavy Od BBLS ·> 

113 5 93 s 91 7 9.735 He.1vy o.t BBlS ~ 

----· ---·-- -··--
62.7 867 982 9.192 Gas L1CF ·> 

-- ·-·--- ------
568 88.9 97 6 9.197 Gas MCF ·> 

--· --·--- ---·-·-
363 969 611.9 10.183 Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 

------------
"8 ~ 97.4 79.3 I 0,103 Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 

------------
71.8 91.7 92 I 10,327 Heavy Oil BBLS -> 

92.1 90.0 98 4 9.409 Heavy Oil BBLS -> 
·------- ·--

2.7 97 3 39.6 14,287 Gil$ MCF -> 

4.1 96.7 45 3 12.502 GM MCF ·> 
----· ·---······ ..... ,_ ___ . __ -··----

8 I 82 7 37 4 I t,511 Heavy 011 BBLS .> 

Gas MCF · > 

---· -------·- ·---· ---· 
15 6 967 44 1 tt .274 Heavy 0.1 BBLS ·> 

Gas MCF ·> 

(I) 

fuel 

&tmed 
(U111ts) 

(J) 

fuel tieat 

Value 
IBTUI\.Irvl) 

Sd>edule E• 
P.Jge 20 

!Kl 

~UI!I 

B~ 

(loii.IBTU) 

tl ) 

AS Sur~ 
Fuel Cost 

($) 

(1.1) 

fuel Cent 
per~ 

(Cii<WH) 

301.909 6 399.999 1.932,217 ' 626.848 2 2860 

96.839 6.399.998 6 19,769 1,424.383 23223 
- --- -- --

362.804 6.400,000 2 320,684 ~.33<1,848 22289 

356.515 6 399,999 2.281,693 5,244,435 2 236<1 

988,820 1,000,000 983,820 2.425.575 2.2486 

896.649 1.000.000 1196.649 2. t 99.479 22489 

331.833 6.400,001 2,122,U8 5.145,590 2.<1641 

438.428 6,400.000 2.805.938 6.802.437 2.4495 

127,4 32 6.400.002 815,.568 1.806.013 2 2870 

387,039 6,399,999 2,477,046 5,485,522 2 0837 

18.917 1.000.000 18.9 17 

52.207 1,000.000 

138 6.399,132 
540,765 1,000,000 

8,445 6,399,998 
965.822 1.000,000 

52,.207 

885 
540,765 

54.047 
965,822 

48.402 3 3620 

128,063 30032 

2.271 2 7165 
1,326,497 2 7854 

138.696 
2,369.161 

26682 
27499 



- - - .. - - - - - - - - .. - - -A - - -Date 8/31198 
Company Flonc:.a Powe< & Ughl SchO< ute E4 

Ftge 21 

Esumaut<l For The Penod or Jul-99 ___ ...._.._..___, ··---------
- ·--· ..... --- . ---- ---- - --

(A) (B) (C) (0 ) tEl F) IG (H ) (I) (J) tK) (l) tM) 

Plant N~l Net Capac Equrv Net AvgN~ Fuel Fuel Fuel Heal fuel ""Burned Fuel Cost 
Unot ~ Get~ FAC Av.._. FAC Out FAC Heal Rare Type Burned Vllue Burned fuel Cost pet I('Mi 

tM';\1) tr.M~) (%) (%} (%) BT\J.'K'Mi) (Unltll BT\JIVnol) t i.WBTV) IS) IC/KWH) 
---··--· ----· - -----· - ---- -- ---

61 MARTIN3 430 301 7 15 97 5 946 1000 7 362 Gas MCF -> 2 221248 1 000,000 2 221,248 5 448.720 180S9 
62 ----
63 MARTIN 4 430 302095 978 953 1000 7,362 Ga$ MCF -> 2 224 051 1,000000 2 224 OS1 5 455.598 1 11059 
64--- ---- .. - ---
65 FM GT S64 324 01 1000 9 1 5 13.333 Ugh! O.t 88LS -> 742 5.829.784 4,326 20.071 6 1871 
66 - .. --- ----
67 FLGT 720 784 29 1000 853 I 5.265 Ugh! ()II 88lS -> 1963 582U96 11""" 41 163 S24n 

68 14 442 Gas MCF-> 220.996 1 000,000 220,996 542.102 3 7537 

... 69 - --- ----- ---··-· ---···--·· . ---·--- .. ----- ·--- ---····..-- ---- ---
"' 70 PE GT 360 1,419 OS 1000 68. 1 16,922 Gas MCF ·> 24,016 1 000.000 24,016 S8.911 4 1510 

71 ----- --
72 SJRPP 10 120 86,756 1000 900 1000 9.'483 Coal TONS-> 32.878 24,1157,008 820,537 I 192.298 I 3743 
73-- -------- ··------·-·-· ·-···------ ---- --- ------ ····--·---- --· --
l 4 SJRPP20 120 86,4 86 1000 963 1000 9,408 Coal TONS-> 32.519 24,1157,022 811.572 1,179,272 I 3635 
75 
76 SCHERf4 603 372.232 85 7 68 4 857 10,407 Coal TONS-> 221,370 17,500,002 3.873,1181 5.682.692 17953 
n -----. ----- --·-- ······---- ---- ---· ---
78 TOTAL 15.925 6,979,777 9,812 68.485,940 113.869.590 1.6314 

a%::==· a:aa_a:s:a ···&a·s:- ........ ....... ::.r-



---------------~---

... _, 

O~te 813119$ 
COI'f1Pllny Floncl3 P~er & l.gnt 

-·--·---------
Estimated For The P~nod ol Aug-99 

--- -···· ---··-· ······-··· ----------
(AI 

Plant 
Untl 

ITRKYOI 
2---
3 TRKY02 
4 ---
s TRKYN3 
6---
7 TRKY N 4 
8---
9FT l.AUO<I 
10---
1 1 FT LAUDS 
12 ---
13 PTEVERI 
14 ---
IS PT EVER2 
18 ---
17 PTEVER3 
18---
19 PTEVER4 
20---
21 RN 3 
22---
23 RIV 4 

24 
25 STLUC 1 
26 

18) 

N~l c. 
(IJW) 

!Cl 

Net 

Gen 
(LM'H) 

(0) 

Ca!>K 
FAC 

(~) 

lEI (FJ (Gl 

Equrv Nel Avg N~l 
Ava.ol FAC Out FAC ~al Rate 

(~) ~) 8 TIJIK'I\ 'H) 

(H ) 

Fuet 
Type 

----·- ··---------------
401 161 49. SAt 92 2 868 9.718 ~~OIIBBLS ·~ 

400 148.834 500 908 862 9,749 ~avy 011 BBLS ·> 

----·-- --------
693 489.812 950 950 1000 11, 137 Nudeat MBT\1-> 

-- --·-- ----- ------
693 489.812 950 85 9 1000 11 ,137 ~ MBTU -> 

----- ---.... -------
430 308.218 95 7 93 I 100 0 7.660 Gas MCF -> _____ .. ---------
430 304,737 953 028 1000 7.660 Gas MCF ·> ·----___ .. --------
211 50.300 320 834 74 8 10,788 Heavy Oft BBLS-> 

-------· -------------
212 43.349 27 5 94 0 88.7 10,919 Heavy Oil BBLS-> __ , ... ·---------
403 2.42,443 809 784 884 9,615 ~avy Oil BBLS -> 

403 218.294 72 8 93 7 84.7 9.760 Heavy 0~ BBLS -> 

-------
290 181,044 839 886 98.1 9.682 Heavy 011 BBLS •. > 

. -----· ---- ··----------
290 173,276 803 814 942 9.968 Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 

------
839 593.005 950 85 9 100.0 10.933 Nuclear MBTU ·> 

Schedule E4 

Pege 22 

--·- ········--·· ·--·····-- .......... __ _ 
(I) 

FUfl 
Burned 
(Un.ts) 

(J) (Kl 

~ uet Heal Fu.t 
Value Burned 

(Bl'UIUnlll (MMBTUI 

Ill 

AsBumeo 
Fuel Colt 

(S} 

(LI) 

fuel Cost 

-K\\1-i 
(C/IM'H) 

2« 2n 6 400 001 1 563 376 3.688 513 2 4079 

225 395 8 400 000 1 442.526 3 587 826 2 4106 

5.455.323 1.000000 5.455.323 1,859.984 Ol3a9 

5 455.323 1,000.000 5.455.323 1,741 .199 035S5 

2.345.688 1,000,000 2.345.688 3.584.402 I 8237 

2.334,342 1,000.000 2.334.342 5,557,347 1 8237 

83.890 8.399.999 538.897 1 307,106 2 5986 

73,203 8.3~.9~ 488,500 1,140.534 2 6311 

364,111 6,400,000 2.330.311 5675.324 23409 

332,401 6,400,001 2.127,369 5.180.365 2 3731 

279.251 8.399.999 1,787 207 4 001.588 2 2103 

269.204 15.399,999 1.722 903 3557,666 22263 
--- ··--

6.483.eoo 1 ooo ooo 6 483 aoo 2 145.972 o 3619 

----· ---
27 STLUC 2 
28--· 
29 CAPCN 1 
30---

713 504.647 950 95 0 1000 10.933 Nuclear MBTU ·> 5.517,717 1,000 000 5.517.717 1.920.575 0 3806 

·---· --·-···- ---------
397 203 720 690 1574 887 9 544 Heavy 011 BBLS ·> 302 884 6 400 001 1 934 456 4 622842 22692 

J 



---------------~---

"" 00 

0.-oto 8131198 
Company Flo<1dJI Power & Ught 

--- ·-·--··--
{A) 

Pl-. 
Unll 

t8) 

Net 

CapO 
(MW) 

CCI 

Net 

~ 
( 1.1'1\'H) 

-···-·· ····-· ··-···-·---·---
Ettornalod FO< The Penod ol 

--·----------
(0) 

Caclac: 
FAC 
('!i) 

lEI (F) (G) 

Equrv Net Avg Ntl 

Av;a4 FAC Out I'AC ~~Rile 

(~) (~) BTlJJ!<VM) 

Aug-99 

(H) 

Fuel 

Type 

···-·- --·--- ...... .... ---··· -·--------
31 CAPCN2 
32 ---
33 SAI-li'RO 3 

34 ---
35 SANFR0 4 
36---
37 SAI-li'RO 5 

38 -----
39 PUTNAM 1 

40 --····· 
41 PUTNAM 2 

42 --·-·-· 
43 MANATE 1 

44 ---· 
45 MANATE2 

46---
47 FT MY t 
48---
49 FTMY 2 
50·---
51 CUTLER 5 
52---
53CUTLER6 

~ ---
55 MARTIN 1 

56 
57---
58 MARTIN2 

59 
60 ---

397 208 374 70 5 92 8 876 9 554 ~.-.vy Ool BBLS ·> 

---·---------
142 65 573 62 1 97 2 89 1 10,165 Heavy Ool BB.LS -> 

--···-·---
390 250377 863 924 934 9.607 ~&-y Ool PBLS ·> 

----- ··-·----
390 249 193 85 9 93 5 925 9,n5 Heavy Ool BBLS ·> 

------ ---· ·-·-------
239 116.035 60 4 867 979 9.192 Gas MCF -> 

--· ·----·- ··-··-----· 
239 107.936 607 889 976 9.19-C Gas MCF -> 

········--·- -----
798 236.788 39 9 96 9 71 7 10,139 He;avy 0.1 BBLS-> 

-----
798 299.158 

141 

397 

71 

144 

814 

813 

82.101 

-
273,466 

2.712 

6,1110 

216 
59,450 

• .• 89 
107,184 

____ ......... '"'·--·--- ----- -----
50 4 97 .. 81 2 10.092 Hu.ry 011 BBLS ·> 

··-···--· ·····--------
78 3 91 7 92.1 10,321 Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 

-----···-- ·--- --------
92 6 90 0 99 0 9.405 Heavy Ool BBLS ·> 

--··--·-------
5.1 97 3 323 14.768 Gas MCF ·> 

------------
58 967 326 13,118 Gas MCF ·> 

-----------
99 82 7 342 11.663 Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 

G;as MCF ·> 

-·-· ----------
18 5 96 7 44 9 11.261 Huvy 011 BBLS ·> 

Gas MCF ·> 

.... --.. ··---·--

(I) 

·­Burned 
(Unr1s) 

310 45J 

103 546 

378,971 

376.830 

1,082.199 

989,447 

Scheoule E4 
Page 23 

CJl (K) 

Fuet Heat Fuel 

vw. Bumed 
(8TUIUn.U 11.1'-'BTU) 

6 400 001 t 966,801 

6 399 997 602.705 

e 399 999 2 425414 

6 400,00 I 2 423 235 

1 noo.ooo 1.oa2 ~~ 

1,000,000 989,447 

(l) 

AsSumed 
Fuel eAst 

(S) 

4 .738 3n 

1.524 843 

5 5110.~88 

~ 575.548 

2.575,563 

2,354.911 

(I.!) 

Fuel Cost 
petl<'NH 
(CII<'Mi) 

22740 

23254 

22288 

22374 

2 1820 

2.1818 

375.148 6,400,000 2.400,947 5,804,491 2.4514 

-·--.. - ---· --·-·- ··---
471,769 6,400.000 3,019,324 7.299.865 2.4401 

132,411 8,400,002 847,428 1.876,435 2 2855 

401 ,891 

38,531 

79,313 

366 
684.683 

6.4oo.ooo 2.5n.103 

··- ··- ---
1,000,000 38.531 

1.000.000 

6.400109 
1,000,000 

79 313 

2.342 
684.683 

5.1195.250 

91.328 

187,997 

6,011 
1.625 230 

7,838 6.399.969 
1. 199,671 1.000.000 

50.164 128 768 
t 199671 2849985 

20826 

33872 

30422 

27867 
27335 

26686 
25590 



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -Date 8131/98 
Company Flonda Power & LJgnl ~E4 

Page 24 

-·-···-*-···~··········-~------· 

Esbmate' Fat The Penod 01 Aug-99 

- ---·· 
---- . --·-- ---- ---- ---·--·· --- ----· ··-----· _ ... _._..-..~ ----

(A) (8 ) (C) (0 ) (E) (F) IGI (HI (I) (JI (K) (l) (lll) 

Planl Ne1 Net Capac EQUJV Net Avg Net Fuel Fuel Fuel Heat Fuel M. Burned Fuel Ccst 
UM Capb Gen FAC Avail FAC Out FAC Heat Rate Type Burned Value Burned Fuel Cost per KWH 

(MW) (MWH) (%) (%) (%) BTU/KWH) (Unrls) (BTUIIJrut) (MMBTU) (S) (CIKWHJ 
--··--- ·---····- -·--· ·~···-·----- ---···---- - --- - - - --·-

61 MARTIN 3 430 J 11,77Z 97 5 946 100 0 7.382 Gas MCF ·> 2,295.'90 1.000 000 2.295,290 5.464 418 1 7527 

62 - · ---- -·-- ····--- - ---
63 MARTIN a 430 312.165 976 95 3 1000 7,382 Gas MCF -> 2.298, 186 1,000.000 2.298.186 5,471 31 4 1 75Z7 

64 ------- ·----
65 FMGT 564 8,534 1 6 100 0 969 13,408 l oght Od BBLS ·> 15.029 5,829 985 87,617 406 525 6 2214 
66---- ------ - ---· ---- --- ----
57 FLGT no 9,494 9 1 1000 83 7 15,188 Loghl Oil BBLS ·> 23,780 5,830.010 138,639 521,281 54908 

..... 68 39.552 Gas MCF ·> 606,301 1,000.000 606,301 1,438,970 36J31 
"' 69 --·--- ·------ -··~·-·- -- -----· - --- --- - ·- -··· ·--

70 PEGT 360 10,799 4 0 100.0 839 17.220 Gas MCF -> 185.960 1,000.000 185.960 440.726 4 081' 

71 ----· ·------- -~···- ·--- ---
n SJRPP 10 120 89,648 1000 900 1000 9,483 Coal TONS·> • 34.064 24,956.990 850.132 1,234.406 1 3770 
73 ----
74 SJRPP20 120 89.369 1000 963 1000 9.408 Coal TONS ·> 33.692 24.956.963 840.845 1.220.922 1 3062 
75 -- ----
76SCHER _. 603 «6.997 99.6 884 998 10,364 Coal TONS ·> 264.735 17.500.002 4,632.867 7,896, 130 1.7665 

n ---·· ------- - ---- -·---
78 TOTAL 15.925 7.498.645 9.856 73.909.979 123.879.038 16520 

: :=-:..:.;;:_ :::tA.:JUI. I U I .. : .:::.::O ~=c:u c-.s•-.•• ==--==== 



-------------------

.... = 

Date 8131198 
Company ~ Power & l~gln 

(A) 

Plant 
Uno! 

1Bl 

Net 

c~ 
(MW) 

!Cl 

Net 
Gen 

(1.1\'IH) 

(0 ) 

Capac 
FAC 
(%) 

Est~m;ated For The PenJd of Sep-99 
---···-·~···------· 

(E) (F) IGJ 

Eq..,... Net Avg N~l 
Avaa FAC Out FAC Heat RJte 

(%) (%) BTUIK\'IH) 

(H) 

F~ 

Type 

-·~····· ·-·-····· - --- ·-·--- ---
1 TRKY 0 1 404 152.860 51 2 92 2 82 I 9,745 Heavy Od BBLS ·> 

2 -·--- --- - --
3 TRKY02 
4 

5 TRKYN3 

8 
7 TRKYN4 

8 ·----· 
9 FTLAUD4 
10----

403 140.742 

717 490.907 

717 490.907 

--- ·---
452 307.229 

----- ----···-., -··----~-· 

47 3 908 82 3 9.769 Huvy 0. BBLS -> 

------- ----
950 950 989 11,138 NUClear UBTU · > 

--------- ---
95 0 859 969 11.138 Nucleat MBTU·> 

95 7 93 1 95 4 7.655 Gas MCF -> 

~E4 
P;oge 25 

(II 

Fuel 
Bt.med 
(Unots) 

(J) (K ) 

F~l Heat Fuet 
Value Bt.med 

(BT\JIVM) (M!.tBTU) 

Ill 

As&med 
Fuel Cc$t 

($) 

tM) 

Fuel Cos! 
oetKWH 
(~) 

-- - ···- ·-- - -· ---- ---···--
231.851 6 -'00.001 1.483.846 3.668.050 2 " 27 

213.518 6.399.999 1.306.517 3.396 428 2 4132 

5.467.771 1.000.000 5.467.771 1.664.902 0 3391 

5.467.771 1.000.000 5.467.771 1.745.371 0 3557 

2.351.952 1.000.000 2.351.952 5.578,679 1 8158 

11 FT LAUDS 452 <:65.011 82 8 92.6 95 I 7.660 Gas MCF ·> 2.030.034 1.000.000 2.030.034 4.815.087 I 8169 
12 ---- ·------
13 PT EVER I 212 «.228 28.2 88 4 84 2 10.660 Heavy a. BBLS-> 73.02J 8.399.999 487.347 
14 
15 PTEVER2 
16---
17 PT EVER3 
18---
19 PT EVER<! 
20---
21 RN 3 
22---
23 RN 4 
24---
25 ST LUC I 
26 _. __ _ 

27 ST LUC 2 
28---
29 CAPCN I 

30 ·---·-

213 39.3J2 

406 2J7.068 

406 21 4.935 

292 183.872 

29.2 177.917 

653 153.~34 

725 505.190 

400 195.333 

-------
24.9 ~.0 78 7 10.788 Heavy 011 BBLS ·> 

--·--
79 0 78.4 87 I 9.609 Heavy Od BSLS -> 

--- .. ---·-· ---
71.7 93.7 82.0 9.750 Heavy Oil SSLS-> 

-----------
852 886 98 4 9.871 He;avy OU BBLS-> 

82 4 81 4 ~4 9.95 I Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 

-----·- ---·--· -----
24.5 85 9 98 4 10.933 Nudcat MBTU ·> 

95 0 950 98 5 10.933 Nucleat MBTU .> 

661 87 4 85 5 9.552 Heavy 0~ BBLS .> 

55.845 5,399,999 420.129 

355.787 8.400,001 2.277.0.34 

327.338 6.~00.001 2.094.982 

283.477 6,399,999 1.814.251 

276.293 6.-400.001 1.768.277 

1,673.239 1.000.000 1.673.239 

5.523.686 1,000.000 5.523.686 

290.676 6.399,999 1.860.327 

1.137.436 2 5717 

1.022.516 2 5997 

5.54 1.854 23377 

5.098.729 2 3722 

-4,077.896 2.2178 

3.974 ,582 2 2340 

552.378 0 3610 

1,923.864 0.3806 

4.439.641 22729 



--------------- .. ·---Oate 8131198 
Comcw>y ~ Pow~r .S l•gll! 

(A ) 

~· UM 

(8} 

Net 
Capb 
(MW) 

!Cl 

Net 
Gen 

(MV\'H) 

(0) 

CaPOlC 
FAC 
(%) 

-------·---------------
EstuN!e<l F01 The Penod of Sey-99 

------------------------
!El I f ) (G) 

EQUIV Nel Avg Nee 
Ava~ FAC Out FAC Heat Rate 

('II.) 1"-l 8TUJKWI1) 

(HI 

Fuel 
Type 

----- ----- -·--· --------
31 CAP CN 2 400 205.181 
32 •• ------· 
33 SANFR03 

34 ----
35 SANFRO ~ 

36 -----
37 SANFR05 

38 ··--·-
.... 39 PUTNAM 1 

~0 ---
4 1 PUTNAM2 

147 52.873 

394 251 ,482 

394 2~6.76 1 

262 113.288 

262 105.649 
42 ----- --.. - -----
43 MANATE I 

~4 ----
45 MANATE 2 

46 ·----
47FT MY 1 

48 .. --
49 FT MY 2 
so ---
51 CUTLER 5 
52 ---
53 CUTLERS 

~ ---
55 MARTIN 1 
56 
57 ----
58 MARTlN2 
59 

60 ·-----

805 224.816 

------
805 296.018 

------·---
142 80.~64 ---------
~00 274,010 

---------
n 2.534 

145 8.&57 

821 703 
57.~6 

---·---
830 10.857 

77,599 

69 ~ 92 8 84 9 9.552 He~ Oil BBLS ·> 

------- ----
499 97.2 64.9 10.215 Heavy OIISBLS ·• 

---- ---·-----
886 924 92 9 9,681 Heavy 011 88LS -> 

--· .... __ ---·--· ---·-
850 935 908 9. 722 Heavy 011 88LS -> ----- .......... ~..--- ---- -----
63 2 887 90 1 9,175 Gas MCF ·> 

·------- ---------
58 9 88.9 90.0 9,179 Gas MCF ·> 

--- ---- ------ -----
37.11 969 71 7 10,148 Heavy Oil BBLS ·• 

49 8 97.4 n1 I 0,111 Heavy Oil BBLS -> 

76 7 91 7 913 10.319 Heavy OtiBBLS ·> 

-·--- ----· ·---
92.7 900 98.4 9,405 Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 

4.8 97.3 51.7 13.,414 Gas MCF -> 

6 4 967 5G 4 12.151 Gas MCF _,. 

---------
96 82 7 48.0 11.132 Hea.,- Oil BBLS -> 

Gas MCF ·> 

·----- ----- ·----- ·----
14 6 967 561 10.949 Heavy o.t BBLS ·> 

Gas MCF ·> 

ScM 1u1e E~ 
Poage 26 

(I) 

Fuel 
Burned 
(Unlls) 

!JI I I<) 

Fue1Hea1 Fuel 

Value Bumed 
(BTUIUn.1) (I.II.IBTU) 

305 628 6.~00.000 1,956 020 

----· -----
83 ~n 6.400003 534 25A 

----~~ 

31!0.423 6,400,000 2.~34 .704 

374,789 6,400.000 2.)98,647 

1.036.980 1.000.000 1.036.91!0 

966 969 1.000.000 966,969 

356.492 6.~00.001 2.281,5A7 

--- -------
487.686 6,400,001 2,993,1QJ 

l l l I"'' 

A$ Bl6ned Fuel Cost 
Fuel Cost pe. KY.~ 

(SJ (C/KWHJ 

<1.668.015 2.2751 

1.234 7~ 2 3353 

!1,626 889 2 2375 

5,5<13 639 22<166 

2.<159663 2 1712 

2.293,621 2 1710 

5,515,41 2 2.4533 

7.23!1,743 2 44<14 

129.778 6.400.002 830.576 1.845,785 2.2934 

~02.702 6,<100,000 

33,025 1,000,000 

82.0~5 1,000,000 

1,128 6,400.035 
634 .753 1.000.000 

17,396 6.399.987 
849.587 1,000,000 

2,577,291 

~~.025 

112.035 

7 219 
634 753 

111.333 
8~9.587 

.. ,_,___ ---- ··---

5,727,464 

78.334 

194,586 

18,5A4 
I 505 635 

286.003 
2.015.221 

20902 

3 0918 

28377 

26378 
2 Bt!W 

26343 
2 5970 



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - -Dale 8131198 
Company Flond;~ Power & L.ghl Schedule El 

Page 27 
···~-----.... ---~--····--·------·-·---· 

EstlmaJod ForTh<> Pariod ol S-99 
-------.··-··-----~~-·-------.--------------------........ 

--·-· . ..__. _____ -u•---• -··-- ---- ----·-·· -----........ ----- .. ··---
(A) !B) {CI (0) !El (f ) IGI (H) (I) (J) (K) (l ) (M) 

~lin¢ Nel Net Capac Eqwv Ncl Avg Net Fuel Fuel Fuel ~at Fuel As Burned Fuel Cost 
Urut Capb Gen FAC Ava1l FAC Oul FAC Heal Rate Type Burned Value Burned Fuel <Ant per KWH 

(MW) !MINH) ('4) ('Jia) (%) BTU/KWH) (Unots) (BTU/Unt) (MMBTU) {S) (CIKWH) 

--~---· ·----- ··-·····-- - --·-- ·--- ----· -·--- --·----- --
61 MARTIN 3 460 313.175 97 5 946 93 9 7.356 Gas MCF ·> 2.303 ~1 I 000 000 2,3()3 841 5~562 I 7449 

62 -·-- ---- --- . --- - ·--
S3 MARTIN4 460 200.712 62 3 95 3 93 9 7,353 Gas MCF ·> 1,476315 1,000,000 1.478,315 3.501 ,&n 1 7441 

64 - ----- ------ ----- ---- -·--· -·--- . --- ··-- - ·---
65 FMGT 636 13,592 32 100 0 869 13,382 llghl 0.1 BBLS ·> 31 ,200 5,830.001 181897 760,4:16 5 7418 
66 .. __ ., •• 

__ .. ._.. _______ __ _.. .. ___________ .., __ ··---------- ······- -· ·-·--- -· ·--····-- --- ---- - -----
67 Fl GT 760 II 105 82 100 0 810 15.102 Ughl Oil BBLS ·> 27.710 5.829.993 161.546 624.214 56209 
68 336<10 Gas MCF .> 514.237 1.000.000 514,237 1.218.n1 36260 ... 69 -·- ----·- ·• _.__.. ·--··- _ _...__ __ --- ·---

N 70 PEGT ~ , 810 44 1000 112 3 18,949 Gas MCF-> 200,165 1,000,000 200,165 474.791 <I 0204 
71 --- ·--·~- -----·--·· --- - - ·--··· ----
72 SJRPP 10 120 89.143 99 4 900 99 4 9.~ Coal TONS -> 33,879 24.957,000 ~5.523 1.229.927 13797 

73 -·-··· ---
74 SJRPP 20 120 as. on 99.7 963 99.7 9,408 Coal TONS ·> 33,581 24,957,036 838.092 1.219,1 18 13886 
75 
76 SCHER 11-4 603 299.348 667 88 4 66.7 10,654 Coal TONS ·> 182,248 17.500,000 3.189.340 5,398.435 I 8034 

77 ----· 
78 TOTAL 16.386 6.666.861 9.626 65.506.230 114.820.637 I 7223 

C&lt~:l :::a;a:= :::o.:.== : :---=:-a II" All=-= ::::..:: ==•=== 



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - -Date 8131198 
Company Flonda P0¥<"1!< & Ugl>l 5<:he<lu'e E4 

P• 2a 

(A) 

Plant 

Unrt 

1 TRKY 0 1 

2 
3 -----
4 TRKV02 
5 
8 ---
7TRKYN3 
a-----

.... 9 TRKYN4 

... 10 -----
11 FTlAU~ 
12 ---
13 FT lAUDS 
14 
15 PT EVER I 
18 ---- ---
17 PT EVER2 

18 ------
19 PT EVERJ 
20----
21 PT EVER4 
22 ---
23 RIV 3 

2•1 ---------
25 RIV 4 
26 - -------
27 ST LUC I 

28 --------- --
29 S T LUC 2 

--·· 
Es~ FOf The Penod of Ocl-99 

-- ··-- - ·· ----~- ---------- ---- ------- ----- ---
(8) 

Ml 
C<ipb 

(MW) 

(C) 

Net 
a..n 

(MWH} 

-----···· _.,.. ......... _.. ... 
404 41 ,656 

62.967 

403 56.032 
37.564 

717 490,428 

(0) 

Capac 
FAC 
('Ill) 

!El [F ) !GI 

Equrv Net Avg Net 
Am F AC Out FAC Heat Rate 

C'l'l {'4) BTUJ1{WH) 

--- -----

(HI 

F~ 

Type 

360 922 87 5 10 148 Huvy 0.1 BBLS -> 
Ga$ MCF -> 

323 908 69 3 10,047 Heavy 011 BBLS -> 
Gas MCF -> 

---------------
950 950 1000 11.098 Nuclear MBTU -> 

·------ ----

(I) 

Fuel 

Burned 
(Uruts) 

(J) 

Fuel Heal 
Value 

(BTUIUnot) 

83 044 6,400,000 
652.339 1.000.000 

~.656 6.399,997 
390,108 1.000,000 

5.442.964 1,000.000 

IK) 

Fuel 
Burned 

(MIJBTU) 

403.482 
652.339 

541 ,797 
390.108 

5."" 2, 964 

717 490,428 95 0 65.9 100 0 11.098 Nuclear MBTU -> 5,442.964 1.000.000 5.442.964 
--- -·---- - -- --

452 309.636 95.1 931 99.4 7.595 Gas MCF -> 2.35U117 1,000,000 2.351 ,817 

- -------- -·--· ---
452 241.985 74.4 92.6 989 7,598 Gas MCF -> 1,838.512 1,000.000 1.838.512 

------ --- ·-----
212 19.440 12 7 1184 80 1 10.994 Heavy Od BBLS-> 32.965 6,400.003 210.973 

--------
213 15.697 10 2 940 529 11,224 Heavy Oll BBLS ·> 27.116 6 399,968 173,544 

- -·-- ---·--·- -
406 199,328 682 78 4 78.3 9.683 Heavy Otl BBLS ·> 301.133 6,400.000 1.927.285 

- --- -- ------ ----··· -----· --·~-- ----· 
406 147. 540 50 5 937 70.7 9.859 Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 226.440 6.399.998 1 4oi9.218 

----- .. --·-·- - - - ---
292 155,824 74 1 886 877 9.927 Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 241.241 6.399.999 1 543.9<15 

IL) 

A$ Burned 
Fuel Co$1 

(5) 

1.014.589 
1668.684 

1.370.655 
997,895 

1.636.082 

(1.11 

Fuel Cos1 
pet KWH 
(CI!<WH) 

24356 
26501 

24462 
26565 

0 3336 

1,716.729 0 3500 

5,9<12.~ I 9192 

4,702,913 1 9<135 

532.725 27404 

437,893 2 7896 

~.896.1134 2.4567 

3.87• .897 24908 

3,830.206 2 3297 

292 18.252 8 7 81 4 964 9.929 Heavy 011 BBLS ·> 28.318 6,400.004 181,237 407,411 22321 
........ ~.--- -----

8S3 350.071 57 0 859 100.0 10,904 Nuclear MBTU ·> 3.817.385 1,000.000 3 817,385 1.329.977 03799 

725 496.518 950 95 0 100 0 10.916 Nuclear MBTU -> 5.420.298 1.000.000 5 420 298 1 863.958 0 3754 
30 _ ___ .. __ .. ........ .. ...... --.. - __ ........ _ _ .. - ---- - ----



-------------------Oa'f! 8131198 
Company Flonda Pct,...er & Loghl 

!A 

Plan! 
Un1 

31 CAPCNI 
32 ---
33 CAP CN2 
34 
35 SANFR03 
36 ---
37 SANFR0 4 

38 -··--
39 SANFROS 
40 ---
4 1 PUTNAL11 

" 2 
43 PUTNAM2 

44 - - ·---
45 MANATE 1 

46-- -
47 MANATE 2 
48 ---
49FTMY I 
50-- -
51 FTMY 2 
52 -···--
53 CUTLERS 
54 - -
55 CUTLERS 
S6-­
S7 MARTIN 1 

58-···--

(8 ) 

Net 
c~ 
I)JW) 

tCI 

Nel 
G4!n 

(I.IWH) 

400 127 279 

400 141 6 17 

147 38 227 

------·-· 
394 191.631 

3114 177,802 

262 133 284 

262 122.736 

805 112,408 

805 172,119 

142 81.279 

--· 
400 250.387 

---.. 
n 490 

--------· 
145 1.513 

-·--···-
821 21,494 

------ --------
830 2.071 

39.646 

tO I 

Capae 
FAC , .. ,, 

E •111M led For The Pf!OOd o1 -.-....... - ..... ___ _ 
lEI (F ) (Gl 

Equrv Nel Ao;g Nfl 
AvaA FAC Out FAC ~.tt R~ 

1~1 ~~ BTIJiKVIH) 

Od·99 

(H) 

Fuel 
Type 

.................... .. . - ---
44 2 87 4 69 6 9 666 Hf!avy Q.l BBLS ·> 

·--·-- -------- ---------
49 2 928 n2 9.627 Ht!~ Q.l BBLS ·> 

·--·-·····- ...•. ·-·-·- ------
381 97 2 74 4 10. 157 ~~ Q.l BSLS -> 

-----·- --------
878 92 4 805 9 ,774 ~avy Oi 88LS -> 

----- - --..... ···--· __ ._ ......... 
82 7 935 805 9 .775 Heavy Od I!BLS -> 

70 7 867 &5 4 9.038 Gas MCF ·> 

65 1 889 94 9 9.0'2 Gas MCF ·> 

19 4 969 58 8 10.216 ~avy 0.1 BBLS-> 

297 97 4 64 0 10,173 Heavy 011 BBLS .> ______ .. __ _ 
599 91 7 78 0 10,375 Heavy Oil BBLS ~ 

---···· 
669 900 940 9 ,419 Heavy 01188LS ~ 

--· ------
09 97.3 34 5 14,608 Gas MCF -> 

I • 96.7 40 7 12.625 Gas MCF ·> 

-----· 
36 1127 365 11.325 ~s UCF -> 

---- -··-- --··-·- ---
7 0 967 38 8 1 L277 Heavy oa BBLS . > 

Gas MCF ·> 
59 MARTIN2 

60 
61 --- .............. __ ........ -------

Schedule E4 p. ~ 

(I) 

Fuel 

&med 
(Unols) 

tJI 

Fuel Heat 
V•Jue 

l B TU!Vn.t) 

191 269 6 400001 

[ I<) 

Fuel 
S..necl 

tLIMB TUI 

I 224 121 

212.206 6 400 000 1 358. 11 7 

59.91:! 15.399.999 383 439 

(l) 

A• B~ 
Fuel Cost 

($) 

J 0'7 $79 

3 384 277 

936,565 

292 233 6 400 000 1 870 288 4 580.469 

--· -·- ··--·-· 
271 015 6,399.999 1.134 495 4.244.562 

1,202,152 1.000.000 ( 202 152 3.032.699 

1. 107.206 1.000.000 1,107.206 2.193.336 
---- ---.. ·······•·«- ·--··-····. ·-····~--··-

179,449 G.400.002 1,148.4n 2.838.662 ---- .. ____ ---··-- -- --
273,595 6 ,399.999 1.751 ,008 4.332,066 

- - ·- --- ----
99.345 6 .399.997 635.807 1,464.345 

-··- ---..... ----
368,507 6.400.000 2.358.447 5.518,119 

6,1131 1,000,000 6 .831 18.985 

18,&42 1.000.000 18642 46,461 

239.825 1.000.000 2311825 599,039 

(lA) 

Fuel CO$! 
pet 1<'1/H 

\CII<'•\lil 

2 3944 

2 3897 

24500 

2 3903 

2 3872 

22754 

2 2759 

25253 

2 5169 

2 •223 

2.2030 

3.4699 

30706 

27870 

3.346 8.400.060 
443,2117 1.000.000 

21 4 11 
443 267 

55.0 19 2 6568 
I 106.644 2.7918 



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -Date 8131198 
Company Flonda Powet & Light SCI'Il'Ciu!t E~ 

Pard 30 

···-· -.. _. .. ______ . 
Es~:.<~ For The PeriOd ol Ocl·99 
·----·--------------

·---· ····--·-·· -·· __ ._.. ~······· ···· ·-· ··--·- . -·--··· - ··--- --·-
(A) (8 ) ICl (0 ) IE) (F) (G) IHI (I) (J) K) IL) ' 'AI 

PI ani Nel Net ~ Equrv Net Avg Nel fuel Fuel Fuel Heat fuel As~ Fue!Cost 
Un.t c.pb Gen FAC Av•t FAC Out FAC Heat Rate Type Bume<! vw. s..ned Fuel Cost pet KWH 

(MW) (MWH) (%) (%) (%) BTUIIMH) (UIVI~) :BTUII.Inot) IMMBTU) ($) (C/KV.+I) 
-.--·o 

62 MARTIN3 <160 321.801 97 2 948 997 1.2n Gas MCF ·> 2 3<11 82<1 1.000 000 2 3<11 82<1 5 917 !1<19 18389 
63 - -·- --- . -·--·· - --
64 MARTIN.t <160 322.<183 97 4 95 3 998 7 276 Gas MCF ·> 2.346 479 1,000 000 2 348,479 5.92!1,369 1 83117 

65 --·- - - -- - -- --- ·--·- --- ---
66 FMGT 636 69 00 100 0 888 12.978 Ug/lt Oli BBLS ~ IS. 5.831 490 896 3.587 5 1910 

67 ___ .. ·-·-·-...... ·· - -··- - ----
68 FLGT 780 333 I 2 1000 78 7 15.2n llght Od BBLS ~ 833 5,830,352 4,856 19,022 5 7t57 

"- 69 6,876 Gas MCF ~ 102,225 1,000,000 102 225 252.316 3 7792 ._,. 
70 . -- - ----- --
71 PEGT 384 585 02 1000 81 4 16,967 Gas MCF ~ 9.921 1,000,000 9.921 2~. 181 4 1329 

72 --- ··-··-·--·· -··---- --- --- ---
73 SJRPP 10 120 86.756 100 0 1100 1000 9,470 Coal TONS -> 32.922 24,957,019 821,623 1.197,213 13800 
74 • ------ ·-- - ·---. ---····· ··-··-···-·· .. 
75 SJRPP20 120 86,456 100 0 963 100.0 9,396 Coal TONS·> 32,551 24,957,0 18 812.368 1.183.729 13692 
76 -----·- ---- ----·--
n SCHER#-4 603 316,601 nn 88.<1 91 1 10,379 Coal TONS-> 187,775 17,499,997 3.286.055 5 551,519 I 7535 

78 ---· ·---- --· . -- .. --
79 TOTAL 16,388 5,869,108 9,715 57.017.658 93,917.624 16002 

~a:a::a ~··,# =·=~:,-== •••:a-aaa .....,.. .. ann 



---------------~---Dale 8/JI~ 
Company RoNda Power & Loght 

(A) 

Plant 
Unit 

I TRKYO I 
2 

3 ·---· 
4 TRKY 02 
5 
6 - - --
7 TRKY N J 
8 ----·· 

._ 9 TRKYNo 
<"' 10 

II FT LAU04 
12 

(f ) 

Ne1 
C<lpb 
(VN) 

(C) 

Net 
Gen 

(M'M1) 

4()4 44.084 
3.072 

-------
403 37,953 

1,142 

717 506.778 

717 506.776 
------ -----

452 31 1,152 

Es~mated For The Penod of Nov-99 

·------.. -··-·--·-·--
.... - ------·· -·---· ·----

(D) 

.;apac: 
FAC 
(%) 

15 7 

(E1 (F) (G) 

Equr.r Net AY9 Net 
Avad FAC Out FAC Heal Rale 

(%) (%) BTU/KV\1-i) 

(H) 

Fuel 
Type 

922 44 1 10 184 He~ 0<1 BBLS ·> 
Ga~ MCF ·> 

·----- . ------ ···-----
13 0 906 53 I 9,9:;4 Heavy 011 BBLS-> 

Gas MCF ·> 

----------
95 0 95.0 100 0 10,792 Nuclear MBTU ·> 

------- ----
95 0 559 100 0 10.792 Nuclear MBTU -> 

92.5 93 I 96.9 7,628 Gas MCF ·> 

------------

(I) 

Fuel 

Burood 
(Units) 

(J) 

Fuel Heal 
Value 

(BTUIUM) 

88.585 6,399.998 
35,782 I ,000,000 

57,835 6.399.999 
12,250 1 ,000,000 

5,469.315 1,000.000 

~~E4 
P~JI! 31 

(K) 

Fuel 
Burned 

(MMBTU) 

IL) 

AIB..med 
Fuel Cost 

($) 

• 38.946 1,135,159 
35.782 91,531 

370,141 957.223 
12,250 31 ,335 

5,469,315 1,840,886 

(1;1) 

F""ICost 
pet K'M1 
(C/KW1) 

2,5750 
2.9791 

2 5221 
2 7448 

0 3238 

5.469.315 1.000.000 5 469 315 1 n1 &3<1 o 3397 

2.372.815 1,000,000 2.372,815 6,741,083 2 1605 

13 FTLAUOS 
14 ---
15 PT EVER I 
16---
17 PT EVER2 
18 ---
19 PTEVER3 

20 ·---
21 PTEVER4 

452 305,078 90.7 928 96 6 7,631 Gas MCF -> 2,327,7!7 1,000,000 2.327.787 8,810,9$5 2.1670 

22 ··---
23 RN 3 
24---
25 RIV 4 
2fi ···--· 
27 ST LUC 1 
28 - ---
29 ST LUC 2 
30 -----

--------------
212 2.379 1.5 ee 4 46.0 11,335 Heavy Oil BBLS-> 

---·--·-- - ·--- ----- -----
213 1,501 0.9 94.0 39.5 11,650 Heavy Dol BBLS ·> 

---- ··~···--·- ---- -....- . ----
406 102,701 34.0 78 4 51 4 9.985 Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 

---·---
406 73,398 24.3 93 7 43.0 10,299 Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 

--------
292 132,899 81.2 88.6 75 5 9,931 Heavy OU BBLS ·> 

292 86,061 39.6 81 4 68.8 10,068 Heavy Oa BBLS .> 

------ -·--· ---
853 602,900 95.0 85.9 100 0 10.799 Nuclear MBTU ·> 

------
725 513.068 95.0 95.0 100.0 10,799 Nuclear MBTU ·> 

-----·- --··----- ----.-- ----·-

4,117 6.399.932 26,350 67,995 2..as&4 

2,659 6,400,015 17.017 43.912 2.9261 

159.258 6.400,002 1,019.238 2,629.008 2.5599 

117.128 6,399.999 749,617 1.933.n5 2.6348 

205,571 6,400.001 1,3 15,651 3,150,533 2.3706 

134.760 6,400,000 862,463 2,066,628 2.401 4 

6.510.940 1.000,000 6,510,940 2.271 .353 0.3767 

5,540.812 1,000,000 5,540.812 1,900,998 0.3705 



----------------~--Date S/31198 
Com!)<)ny Floncb ~ & Ughl 

(A) 

Pw>: 
Un>l 

31 CAPeN I 
32 ---
33 CAPCN 2 
34 ---
35 SANFR03 
36---
37 SANFR04 
38 ---
39 SANFR05 

!:; 40---
41 PIJTNAM I 
42--­
• 3 PUTNAM 2 

(8) 

tiel c• 
(MW) 

(Cl 

tlel 

Gen (U'I\,.., 
coo n 257 

coo 99 623 

IC7 26 97" 

3~ 136,834 

-------
3~ 143,1n 

262 38.977 

--------
262 58,760 

4C ------
45 MANATE I 805 33.829 
..s ---
47 MANATE2 
48 ---
49 FTMY I 
50--­
SIFT MV2 
52---
53 CUTLERS 
sc ---
55 CUTLER& 
56---
57 MARTlN I 

58---
59 MARTIN2 
60 ---

805 88,118 

-----
1C2 52.892 

coo 231.639 

72 

--------
IC5 3 

811 l ,c29 

-------
830 4 830 

(0) 

~ 
FAt; 

(~) 

Estimated FOt lhe Penod of 

-------
tEl (f) (Gl 

Ewrv Net AVV Ntt 
Av ... FAC Out FAt; Heat Rate 

(~) (~) BT\M<'M-f) 

Nov-99 

tH) 

fuel 
Type 

(I) 

Fuel 
a..med 
(Units) 

(JJ 

Fuel Heat 
Value 

(8lUIVn4) 

sa..oute E4 
Page 2 

tK) 

fuel 
S..necl 

(UMBTU) 

(ll 

As &me<! 
Fue!Cosl 

($) 

IMI 

Fuel~ 

per KY.,.. 

(~ 

280 87. CA S 9 9C5 Heavy Ool BBLS -> 119 01 4 8 399 999 781 888 I 932 845 2 5018 

335 928 536 3.774 Heavy 01 BBLS ·> lSI 193 6 399.999 987.1534 2.455 053 2 4844 
-----

24 7 97 2 sa 0 10,221 Heavy Ool B8LS -> 42425 6 400000 271.517 673.473 24964 
----------

48 7 92 " 64 15 9 828 Heavy Ool BBLS -> 209 201 11.399.999 1.338.885 3 321"67 24274 
----------

488 935 Q5 9 875 Heavy Ool BBLS -> 220,181 8,400,000 I 409 155 3 495.883 2 4418 

200 867 880 9,153 Gas MCF -~ 355,297 1,000.000 355 297 997,734 2.55~ 

--·-------------
301 889 844 9.1n Gas MCF ·" 538.315 I 000.000 ~.315 1.~19,448 2.sasa 

58 98.9 C30 10.381 Heavy Oil BBLS -> sc. 787 8,C00,005 350.507 881 214 2.6049 
.. - ·- -

11 4 97.4 482 10,330 Heavy Oil BBLS-> 109,955 8,399,998 703.711 1.188.7115 2.5968 
.... ____ --··-- ·----

C99 91.7 898 10.c01 Heavy Oil B8LS ... 85.835 8.399.999 548.085 1.302.528 2.4no 
-----·· ----- ------

778 900 8411 9.419 Heavy Oil BBLS-> 340.~ I I' 400,001 2182021 5.185,164 22385 
-----------

00 97 3 0 Gas MCF ·> 10 1.000.000 10 28 35000 

·------------
00 96 7 71 9 II ,CIS Gas MCF -~ 28 1.000 000 28 81 3 2400 

---·-------
02 827 29 3 I 0 1160 Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 2.368 6 399 958 IS ISS 39.031 2 7323 

--- -------
08 987 307 10 779 Heavy Ool BBLS ·> 7.968 6 400 035 50.985 131 306 2 7183 

---------------



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -Date 8131/98 

Company F1onda Power & Ugh! Sc •edvle E4 
Page 33 

............ ·--···· ..... ---- -··-· 

Esbmilled For The Penoo of Nov·99 

-
----·---·· ---- --- --··- _.. . .._. __ -----·· - ·- -···-· 

(A) I B) (C) (0 ) l EI (F) IGI (H) (I) (J) tK) tl) 11.1) 

Plant Net Net capac Equv Net Avg Net Fuel Fuel Fuel I-eat fuel AJ. Burned Fuel Cos! 
lJnil Caob Gen FAC Ava.l FAC Out FAC Heal Rale Tyee Bumed v-.. &med Fuel Cos! per K'M-1 

(1'.fN) (~) ,,, ,..,_, t'llt) BTU·'KVIH) (Un.IS) (BTU!Unot) tMMBTU) S) (Cfi<V>M} 

---·L- -·---
61 MARTIN 3 460 328045 95 9 ~6 984 7 256 Gas MCF ·> 2 380.508 I 000,000 2 380 506 6 762.169 2 0614 

62 --·-·- ·---· - . 
63 MARTIN4 460 330 342 965 95 3 989 7 250 Gas L!Cf ·> 2.395.130 I 000000 2l9S 130 680378o4 20596 
64 ----·- ---
65 FMGT 636 00 1000 0 

66 ·---
67 flGT 760 2 00 1000 IS 105 Gas MCF -> 29 1.000.000 29 8J ~ J6S4 

ea . ···-·~ -- ·- ---- ---- --- -····---.. .. 
"" 69 PE GT 3~ 0 00 100 0 0 Gas t..CF ·> 0 1.000.000 0 

70 ---· -····-·-··- --·- ..-.-.- - ---···- ··--- ----
71 SJRPP 10 120 79.783 890 900 890 9,442 Coal TONS·> 30.186 24,957,036 753.343 1,099 140 13r7 

n ----· - ··-·- ---- --·-- ·--- ----· 
73 SJRPP20 120 83,838 93 8 963 938 9,322 Coat TONS·> 31.315 24,958.996 781,538 1, 140.28o4 I 3601 

74 - ·····--··- ·--·- --- ---- ............ _ ...... _ ----
75 SCHER 14 603 53,108 118 88 4 52 4 10,749 Coal TONS ·> 32.622 17,499 869 570,878 964,039 I 8152 

76 --· - .. -- -
77 TOTAL 18.386 5,080,194 9.628 46,810.83.3 73.467,071 1 4481 

.,azra., 'C~c::•..: ::.a·-=--- •a:r•••• :a:::a•-· &e.:;a-a:22 



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - -

'­.., 

Date 8131198 
Company Floncla P~ & LJght 

, ... 
Plan! 
u .... 

(8) 

Nfi 

~ 
( loiW) 

!CI 

Net 

~ 
(t.M~i) 

Est.mated F01 The Penod of 

···--····· ····--···-· --
IDI 

Capac 
FAC 
(~) 

•EI ( F ) IGI 

Equrv Net Avg Nf'l 
Avail FAC Out FAC tw~t R4Ce 

( '!!.) ('!!.) BT\Jil<V~) 

~·99 

(HI 

Fuel 
T~ 

(I) 

Fuel 
S..ned 
(Unots) 

IJI 

Fuel He~ 
V¥ue 

tBTU'\Jn.tl 

Scheovto E4 
PaQe 34 

, ... , 
Fill! 

Burned 
(MUBT\JI 

tl' 

AsBumeo 
Fuel c..t 

($ 

(UI 

Fuelc..t 
perK'IIti 

ICIIM"'I 
--·· ·--·-· -------------

I TRKYO I 
2 
3TRKY02 
4 - --
5 TRKYNJ 
6---
7TRKYN 4 
8---
9 FT LAI)().c 

10 -----
11 FT LAUDS 
12---
13 PT EVER1 
14 ---
15 PT EVER2 
16---
17 PT EVERJ 
18---
19 PT EVER4 
20---
21 RIV 3 
22---
23 RIV 4 
24 
25 STLUC 1 
26---
27 STLUC 2 
28---
29 CAPCN 1 
30---

<104 JO 913 10 8 92 2 39 I 10 430 Huvy 01 BBLS ·• <19 582 6 399 998 317323 8189&3 284113 

------------
403 23 " 13 81 908 <10 I 10,440 He~ 0188lS ·> 37 299 1\.399.995 238 712 615 094 26314 

···-----------
717 490 405 115 0 95 0 100 0 10.792 N~ MBTU ·> 5 292.635 I 000 000 5 292 835 15863111 03239 

·----- ·---
717 490 405 95 0 859 100 0 10.7112 Nuclear MBTU-> 5.292 835 1 000 000 5 292.835 I 6&7 180 03400 

··------------
452 287 3!14 88 3 93 I 928 7.666 Gas MCF ·> 2.203.025 1.000.000 2.203 025 6 .732.« 6 23426 

----· -------· ---
452 270.094 83 0 926 91 B 7.&a2 Gas MCF ·> 2.073,370 1.000.000 2,073.370 8.3...'16 220 2 3459 

212 1.181 08 884 31 <1 12.158 He~vy OoiBBLS -> 2,172 8.400,120 13 902 35492 0041 

------- ---- -·-·------· ---
213 789 05 940 31 4 12, 1~4 He~ 01 BBLS ·• 1.449 8,400,083 9.272 23671 29997 

------------ ---- ----
406 59.255 20.3 78 4 35 2 10.500 He~ Oil BBLS ·> 98.209 8,400.004 815,739 1,572.019 2,6530 

----- -----------
406 52.170 178 93 7 32.0 10.797 He~ Oil BBLS-> 86.931 15.400,000 558.357 1,420,413 2.1227 

------------
292 96,384 45 8 886 63.2 10.107 ~vy 011 BBLS-> 151279 8.400000 98a. IB8 2.,25.4 161 2.33!12 

-----
292 87,529 41 6 81 4 581 1 0~35 Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 139,101 15,399.999 890248 2.072699 2 36llO 

----- . ------
853 583,426 950 859 1000 10.799 Nuclear MBTU ·> 6 300633 1.000.000 8,300 633 2.199.550 03770 

------· ----· ---
725 496494 95 0 950 100 0 10.799 Nuclear MBT\J ·> 5,361 821 1.000.000 5.361 821 1.840.713 03707 

-------· ------·------
400 70.664 24 5 87 4 390 10,120 H~Ooi88LS·> 110.734 6400 000 708.700 1.765 159 2 49811 

---.. ·-·--- ----· - ------- ---



-------------------Oato 8/31198 
Company 

tAl 

Plant 
Unll 

Flonda PCM-.or 8 l.Jgl>t 

tBl 

Net 

~ 
tMWJ 

tCl 

Net 
G~ 

(M'Mi) 

·--···-· --------
31 CAPCN2 
32---
33 SANFR03 
J.ol ------
35 SANFR04 
36----
37 SANFR05 
35----
39 PUTNAM I 

~ 40---
41 PUTNAM2 
42----
43 MANATE 1 
44 
45 MANATE2 
48---
47FT MY 1 
48 
49 FTMV 2 
so --··--· 
s1 cuneR 5 
52·---
53 CUTLERS 

54 ···---··-
55 MARTIN 1 

58 ·--·-···· 
57 MARTIN2 
58 ............ .. 
59 MARTIN 3 
60---

400 82.054 

147 21 ,376 

394 99.355 

394 101,974 

262 3J.042 

262 28,191 

805 20.901 

805 37,981 

142 42.878 
--------

400 168,927 

72 0 

145 

821 39 

830 2.458 

460 310,886 

(0) 

Ca~ 
FAC 
(%) 

Estuna~ For T~e Penod of 

-- -··----· 
(E) (Fl 

Equov Nel 
Avaa FAC Out FAC 

(%) (%) 

(Gl 

AYll Nel 
Heat Rate 
BTUIKW'l) 

-------· ·--

Oec:-99 

(I'!) 

Fuel 
Type 

25.5 92 8 43 9 10.107 l'!e.wy Ool BBLS ·> 

----- .. --- ---
20.2 97 2 48 5 10 8-40 Heavy Ool BBLS -> 

------ --
350 924 53 1 10.033 Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 

·----- ----- . ·-·---
35.9 93.5 49.8 10.195 Heavy 011 BBLS -> 

175 867 70 1 9,681 Gu MCF -> 

---- ------ -----
14.9 88.9 89 5 9,711 Gas MCF -> 

-----·-- ·-----
3.6 96.9 J.ol 5 10,586 Heavy Oil BBLS -> 

6.6 97.4 38 4 10,732 Heavy 011 BBLS -> 

------------
41.9 91 .7 57.0 10,841 Heavy Oil BBLS -> 

58.0 90.0 71.4 9.570 Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 

-··---· ------ -----
00 97.3 0 Gas MCF ·> 

00 96.7 71 3 11 .415 Gas MCF ·> 

------- -----·----
0.0 827 318 9.749 Heavy Otl BBLS ·> 

0 4 967 25 0 11 , 155 Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 

------· 
93 9 946 965 7.276 Gas MCF ·> 

Schedule E4 
p~ JS 

(I) 

Fuel 
BIKned 
(tlnrts) 

(J) (KJ 

Fuel Heat F~l 
Value Bumed 

(BTUIUnot) (MMBTUJ 

128.680 8,400,002 823,422 

35.177 6.399.995 225,132 

154,879 6,400,001 991.228 

161.583 6.400.000 1.034.131 

317,095 1,000,000 317,1)95 

271.224 1 000.000 271,224 

Ill 

IU Burned 
Fuel Co.sl 

IS) 

2.050.897 

540,416 

2 379.385 

2.482.372 

1169,042 

82U62 

(M) 

Fuel Cost 
per KWH 
(CIKWH) 

2 •994 

25282 

2 3948 

2 4).43 

2.~328 

2 9401 

33.932 6.400,004 217,168 545,354 2.6092 

62,998 6.399.996 403.18-4 1,012.481 26651 

71.296 6,400.004 456,297 1,055,510 2.4817 

249.610 6.400.000 1.597.503 3,695.363 2 2138 

5 1,000,000 5 IS 3.7500 --
14 1.000.000 14 44 36867 

59 6,403,716 379 977 2 5116 

4,168 6,400,058 26,678 68,736 2 7985 

2.262.225 1,000,000 2.262.225 6,913,359 2 2238 



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - -O<r.e 6/31198 
Company Flooda Power & Loght Schedule E4 

Page 36 

------·· 
Estimated For The Period ol Oec-99 

_ .... -··-,·-·--·--····-·-~····· .. ·-····-··--.. 
·--- ............................... ··········~···· --···-····-~···· ···-------·· --..--·- -------·· -··-·- - ·--- ·----

(A) (8) (C) (0) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (~i) 

Plant Net Net Capac Equov Nel Avg Nel Fuel Fuel Fuel HeAt Fuel As Burned Fuel Cost 
UM Capb ~n FAC Avad FAC Out FAC Heat Rate Type Burned Value Buned Fuel Cost per KWH 

(MW) (MWH) (%) (%) {%) Bi UII<WH) (Units) (BTUIUM) (MMBTU) ($} (CIKWH) 
----··· ··-·--- - --·- ·--·- --- --···-·-

61 MARTIN 4 460 31S. I84 95 2 95 3 976 7.263 Gns MCF ·" 2.289,323 1.000.000 2,289,323 6,996,167 2 2197 
62 --- ----··-·· - ··------ ---- ----· -- ----
63 FMGT 636 00 100.0 0 

64 --- ---- --- ---- ·--- ---- ·---·---- ·---· ---
65 FLGT 780 1 00 1000 o Gas MCF ·> 14 1,000,000 1<1 42 4 6667 

66 ---····- ----· ____ ... ··-·--·· -- .. 
67 PEGT 384 0 0.0 100.0 0 Gas MCF -> 0 1.000.000 0 0 

(.11 68--- - --- - - --- ·---· --··-
~ 69 SJRPP 10 120 ell,123 99 3 900 99.5 9.391 Coal TONS·> 32,388 24,957,014 805,298 1.181.816 1 3722 

70 --- --- ---· ·--··-···- ---- - ---
71 SJRPP 20 121 86,223 99.5 96.3 96.9 9,316 Coal TONS-> 32. 166 24,956,991 602.759 1,173,717 1.3613 
72 ----- .. -- --· ----
73 SCHER J.C 603 219,636 50.6 88 4 506 10,729 Coal TONS -> 134,6S7 17,499,994 2.356.499 3,985,607 1.8147 
74 ------ -··- ----·---· ---
75 TOTAL 16,387 4.695.729 9.738 45.725.136 66.823,481 1.4231 

=a::::~:r.: ==•-==-z= a-S"=-=== : :a::: ·:n:c: :.::2-=::::a :a.a=::a=:. 



--------------•n-•• 

R) 

Date ISl3 1198 
Compomy Flonda P~ & loght Sd~E4 

(A) 

Pl4nl 
Un.t 

ITRKYOI 
2 
3 --
4 TRKY02 
5 
6---
7 TRKY N3 
8 ---
9TRKYN 4 
10---
11 FT LAU04 
12 -·-
13 FT LAUDS 
14 ---
16 PT EVER I 
18 ·--·-
17 PT EVER2 
18---
19 PT EVERJ 
20 
21---
22 PTEVER4 
23---
24 RJV 3 
25---
26 RJV 4 
27---
28 ST LUC I 
29---
30 STLUC 2 
31 

I B) 

Net 

Cap~> 
( ......... , 

(C) 

Net 

Ge1l 
(MWH) 

--------

(DI 

~ 
FAC 
('4) 

E~t.ed FO< The Peood of Jao-99 
-- ----·-,------·------··--· 
--·-

(E) (F) (G) 

E<IUI'I tiel Avg t-Iel 
Avad FAC Out FAC Ht'at Rate 

I'>) ('4) BTU/KWH) 

--------

I H) 

Fuel 
Type 

Tlvu 

(I) 

F<oet 
&ll>e<l 
(Un.ts) 

Page 37 

Oec-99 

{J) ( I( I 

Fue!He~l Fuel 
VW8 Bllned 

(BTU'Vnd) (t.< ... JlTU) 

\l) 

Asllumed 
F._, Cost 

lSI 

(M) 

Fuel CoG 
pet KV.'H 
ICII<V';H) 

403 1,045.553 31 5 0 0 61 I 9.951 Heav, 011 BBLS-> 1.609 702 6 400.000 10.302093 25 405 494 2.42Qg 
660J9 Gas MCF ·• 688. 1~1 1000000 688121 1760215 2665t 

-----· ---- -- -
402 895 977 26 6 00 660 9.829 HeavyOotSBLS ·> 13n.~ 6399999 8.784.873 21738481 2.4262 

38.705 <fs MCF -> 402 35 7 1.000 000 402 357 I 029.230 2 8592 

--- -···· ---· ------ -- ---
707 5.867.259 94 7 00 997 10.989 Nudt'ar MBTU .> 64 475.999 1.000000 84.475.999 19.771 .218 03370 

··--···------
707 5.306.585 85 7 00 997 10.988 N~a< I.IBTU-> 58.310.443 1.000 000 58,310 ~ 18.250.09C 03439 

··-·-·-··· -·-·-- --·---- --··-- ·~··--·--- ·----- --
443 3.532.475 91 1 00 981 7.641 Gas MCF -> 26.992.818 1.000 000 28.992.818 70.351.247 19918 

····-·------- ----· 
443 3,466.167 89 4 00 97 7 7.644 Gas MCF -> 20.495.312 1.000.000 28.495.312 66.976.127 1.9900 

---- ----· ·---··. ---· --
212 228,150 12 2 00 62.4 10,827 Heavy Oil BBLS-> 382.594 0.400,000 2.448,600 5,966,626 2.8383 

-----· ···---·- -·····---- - ·---- - ·····--· ---- --- --·-·-
213 191.975 10 3 0.0 58~ 10,953 Heavy 01 BBLS .> 328.539 6.399.998 2.102.850 5,120,792 2.6674 

... - ··-
401 1,541.939 439 00 68.3 9.800 Ht'avy Oil BBLS -> 2.361.075 6.400.001 15,110,884 37,129.09C 2 4079 

·--·-·---
405 1,509.522 428 00 63 4 9,907 Heavy Oil SBLS ~ 2,336.635 6,400 000 14.954,482 36.475,82.2 2.4164 

------ -----------
291 1,759.602 690 00 649 9.905 Heavy Oil BBLS ·> 2.n3.343 6.400.000 17,429.391 39.087.705 ~~· ------- .. -----
291 1.507.013 59 1 00 Ill I 9.992 Heavy Oil BBLS .> 2.352.760 6.400,000 15.057 666 33 528.644 22249 

847 8.366.556 858 00 99 9 10870 Nuclear MBTU-> 69.205.611 1.000.000 69 205.611 23 486.649 0 36811 
--···- -·--··-- ·------

720 5.991.501 950 00 100 0 I 0 8 76 Nuclear MBTU ·> 65.185,446 1.000.000 65.165 446 22.853.063 03814 
----·- ----·- --- ---- ------



-------------------

~ 

Oa:e 8131198 
Company Floncla Power & Loghl 

Esllm.lled For The Penod o1 Jan-99 

--.-.·-- -···----.·· ·----··· --···--- ----···· ---·--
(A) 

Pbnt 
Uno I 

32 CAPCN I 
33---
34 CAPCN2 
35---
36 SANFR03 
37---
38 SANFR04 
39----
40 SANFROS 
41 --·-
42 PUTNAM I 
43---
44 PUTNAM2 
45 
48 MANATE I 
47 
48 MANATE2 
49 ----
50FT MY I 
51 
S2 FTMY 2 
53---
54 cunERs 
55--
58 CUTI.£R6 
57---
58 MARTIN I 
59 
60 
61 

(8) 

Net 
Capb 
(MW) 

CCI 

Net 

Gen 
(MWH) 

-----
399 I 461 450 

399 1.707 130 

145 512.906 

392 2,183,174 

--··------
392 2 141,180 ____ ... ___ _ 
252 900 288 ------
252 875,703 

------
802 1,305,759 

------
502 1.943.n3 

142 729,898 

399 2,760,848 

n 10.2a2 

145 27 857 

818 12.220 
211 ,1164 

(0) CEI (Fl (GI (H) 

~ 
FAC 
(%) 

Eqyrv Ne1 A.g Net F~ 

Type AvoaH AC Out F AC Heat Rilto 

(%) <"I BTUI'<WHJ 

41 8 00 649 9.665 Heavy Ooi88LS ~ 

------
48 9 00 585 9.647 He;avy o.IBBLS -> 

-----------
40 4 00 703 I 0. I 33 Htilvy 0. BBlS ·" 

635 00 78 I 9.757 HNvy OoiBBLS ·> 

------
82 3 00 76 I 9.503 He;avy OtiBBLS ·> 

----·-·-----------
407 00 897 9,194 Gas MCF ·> 

·----------------
398 00 89 I 9.199 Gas MCF -> 

----------
18 'I 0.0 S8.2 10,230 Heavy 0 1l BBLS ·> 

-·---.··-------- -----
27 7 00 836 10.205 Heavy Otl BBLS -> 

---------- ----· 
588 00 78 4 I 0.388 Heilvy Oil 88LS -> 

-----------
790 00 901 9,433 Heavy Ool BBLS -> 

-------------
I 6 00 369 13.755 Gas MCF ·> 

22 00 388 12.«7 Gas MCF ·> 

--- -·-----·-----
3 I 00 37 I I I 290 Heavy Ool BBLS ·> 

Gas MCF ·> 

·- ---·------

5,:hctdulo E• 
P;age 38 

Thru 

(I) 

Fuel 
Bume4 
(UMs) 

Oee·99 

(J) IKI 

Fuel Heat Fuel 
Value Burned 

IBT\JII.Jnll) (MMBTIJ) 

Ill 

""Burned 
F.-Cost 

m 
2.207014 8 400000 14 124915 33789.108 

2.573 322 11400 000 111489.2e2 39 288 886 
----- ·----- ---- ··-

812.082 e 399 999 5 187.322 11 989 178 

3.328 454 6 400.000 "-302. 102 49.214.366 

3,279,504 8 400,000 20.990,747 411.476.828 
------ -·-------

8.278,a-48 1,000,000 8.278.~ 20 940,978-

·---
8,055.342 I .000.000 8,055.342 

2,087, 109 6,400,001 13.357,501 

3.099.552 8,400,000 19.837.135 

I. 1114.751 8.400.000 7,582,'(18 

4,069,185 8,400,000 26,042.658 

141.420 1.000.000 141.420 

346.732 I 000.000 346 732 

19 999 8 399.998 127 991 
2,403,125 1.000.000 2,403 125 

20,374 901 

32.064 527 

47,508 339 

18.813.763 

57.824195 

343028 

1142 646 

328,512 
5808 002 

IM) 

r•c.. 
per KWH 
(C/IM1i) 

23120 

2 3014 

2.Ule 

2 2543 

2 2640 

2..3260 

2 32e7 

2.4558 

2«40 

2 3036 

209« 

3.3363 

3 0250 

26882 
2 7401 



- - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - -Oate 8/31/98 
CO<T1Dany FlonOa Power a Loohl Scheculo e• 

p_..,. 39 
...... ····----
EslorNted F01 The Prnod ol J-99 Thru Oec·99 

- -·· 
-·-- ··-~~--- ·····-··----- --·--·- ··- -·---- ----·----- --- -----·-· ---

( A) ( 9 ) 1C tO I lEI (F) Gl (H I (I) IJl tKI fl' (U ) 

PI<W Nei ,~ Cac>K ECIU'¥ N~l A VII Net Furl F~ FueiHUI Fuel Ase..ned Fuel C. • 
una Cape, ~ FAC Ava~FAC OutFAC ~~Rate Type Burned .__ 

~ FU4M eo.t I* KY. 
(UW) tU'A1il ( ,, ~) (~) BTIJ.~"Hl (UN!SI (BlU'Unll) t t.WBTVl ($) (C/IM+i) ___ ..._....._. -·--·- ---- - - -

62 MAAnN2 823 3S69S 6S 00 .C IO I U.CO He~ Col eBLS-> S8 200 6 399998 372 . .CSI 956 953 2M09 
63 431 .773 ~s MCF ·> 4,835 247 I 000000 4 .835 241 11 .686605 2.7067 
a.c 
65 MARnN3 « 8 3 .559 4SO 908 00 989 7.306 ~s MCF ·> 26005 882 1.000 000 26.005 882 68 027 031 I 9112 
66 ---
67 MARTIN 4 448 36068~7 92 0 00 990 7306 ~ A.ICF ., 28 352 286 I 000 000 26 .352 286 88870659 I 909-C 
68 ·-·--· --- -
69 FM GT 606 27 299 OS 00 919 13.373 Llghl Otl BBLS ·> 62.620 5.&30007 365.073 1.629.755 59700 

~ 
70 0 0 0 0 00000 
71 ---·--- ·------- ---- ---- ·---··· ·····--··- ---- --·-
72 FL GT 755 30.309 25 00 82 4 15, 1111 UghiOoiB8lS-> 75.7110 5.830.006 441 .1100 1.650.393 54453 
73 138.3111 Gas MCF ·> 2. 1111.096 1.000.000 2.116,09e 5.122.5112 3 7035 
74 __ _.. .... 
75 PEGT 374 34.213 1 0 00 S.C7 17,063 Gas MCF ·> 5S.C,445 1.000,000 S84,44S 1.4 16.n 4 4.1411 

78 -·-- -----·-- -----
n SJRPP 10 120 1,043,458 ~9 00 993 9,451 Coal TONS.> 39-4.953 24,968,729 9.861 ,485 14,238.473 1 3645 
78--- --··--·-- --·-
79 SJRPP20 120 1,045.272 89 4 00 994 9,372 Coal TONS·> 392.360 24,968,686 11.7116,724 14,145 5!11 1.3533 
eo -- ·---- --- . --
Ill SCHER ... 603 3.902 281 73 9 00 1105 10,441 Coal TONS -> 2.328.310 17,500,000 40,745,42t 70.360 oso 111036 
112 - ------- -
63 TOTAl 111.191 69 952 401 9.n3 6113.661 .07$ 1.074.643 0111 I 5362 

._ ....... ·-·-··-· ··-===·· ....... ~-..-. . . .,.._ ........ 
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, ..... 
NUOO 

N2600 ':1M 
1' .. ,.QC)t# 

I 
---·- Sou Co (uPS • A) 

$431117 

~)el7 I l2G 
7 706770 

OC.-t $1 Luoolld 
U tol 

« tol 0 )67 
11) 600 

I 5JRPP 
259.117 

25~ 111 

"" '5~7 710 

,_ 
14&405 .. ,.as '29: 

109St S30 

I 1099 Sou Co II'S • Rl 
&80647 

&90641 I )OS 

'776 760 

-· So LuooRoO 
44,S01 

.... 80, 0 317 
on GOO 

5JRPP 
7 .. ,.. 

2 44 56& ',,, 
) J~ 1l><> 

I Total 

110 II I 

M0111 1 :It 
II ~$10 

·- Sou Co (uP$ • ill 

~--
Sl!2 GU ''!'l) 

' 4 71 r.o 

I o.a-oec 5I L.-RoO 
« 901 

.. rro, 0 , • 
IIHOO 

SJAPP 
2$1,511 

1'\ol ... 'l69 
l~NO 

Ictal 

-·~ 
eao •~ '713 

II Itt $10 

1 ----
Sou 1;4 (uP$ • 1'1 

6&13 , . , 

6&13141 
' :121 

..,,~,-

P•- $1 LUOO Rof 
$34<157 

U4<157 0 317 
1 061!\1~ 

Tot.tl SJRPP 
3.021.~1 

3 011$51 I )64 
•IW 2~ 

, .... 
10.316 151 

•o -•~ 1716 
Ill~ 710 

- - - -
60 



I 
I O..>t 112<194 ~[I 

~ noM• p....,. 6 l.lgto P090 I 

I Energy P8y!Nnl IO ~ f-

P,OIO(Seellor tilt "-''Id of J""*Y 1M trtru 0...•11>00 I W1 

I Il l m fll ,., 1~1 Ill 171 IIIII llHI .~ , 

··-
lype , ..... - ......, ..,..,., Fuot ll)l.at lOU!S,f'or 

I 
L\onU1 PutC:Nie Ft0m & - fOt Ollwt F0t F01 eo" Cot I r uot ...,, - - - ~ r""' IC.nl&ll(wfll I ConcliK""' I 

111 • '"'' 

I 
lm 0\W f •c61•~ llt3718 6U.11ll , 71\ 1 7n " 16} :160 

J""*Y 

I 
..... mrrt 119l.11't ' 711 t HI 11 M)J6.4 

1999 OWl ro- 701.117 101 "' I Tot 1 roe 02 (»0 Me 

I 
r,t>IW<Y 

tot•l 101 117 101 '11 I 10'1 I file 12 014 5011 

I om 0u01 r.-s 680.614 15410 ••• 071) 1 ., t l 11819106 

""""' 
I , .... 680614 68061C ITtl t 71] '' uo 104 

I Oi91 au,; r 1010t" &48tO) 6c9013 117• ' 114 u ~' •w ..... 

I '"'" 649tl) ()40 013 1 71f , 7h tl~)t .tW 

lOll> o..- r.-... 600 073 600013 1117 1 n1 '' 40 1 181 

I r.tAy 

TotJl 600 073 660 073 I 711 I 717 I I 40011!.8 

I om Ou1t F aQi:t.n 7~203 7110 21) IT )<I I ')<I I) 007 e<)9 

J""" 

I , .... ~.)0) 711020) 17)<1 I 1)<1 I)OQ710t --- ---
I 
I 
I 

61 
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I 
I 0... 712<01118 -u 

Company nones. p-' UiiN "- , 
I e-vr P~ 10 Ouallf)Wig F-

Prcjtclod 101 lilt Poriod •• Janu.ry 1m ttw\J O.C.mbol 1m 

I (I) (2) (3) ,., (~) (6) (71 IM I (68) 

·~· 
T,..e T<UI ,....., ,....,. ,....., 

'""' TOI.II lOC.ti,,-Of 

I Llon&n Purcnu.F""" & - F0100... F01 F01 Cool Co•• ,.,.,..., 
Sci--. 

_..., ._.. - '""' it.niVI<""I .~ ... , 171 • IM I 

I 1990 OuaiF- 135,013 73~613 1 12~ I T38 17710~ 
Jtl:y 

I 
Total 73H13 73~Ct3 1 na I 114 an1o~ 

1990 Ou.tiFIIdliClH Gl1130 &97 130 I 730 1 ,"30 12 001821 

I 
..._, 

Tolll 687 130 697 130 I 730 I 730 11 OG1 ~11 

I 1999 Ou.tl fldoiH 708121 708 711 1 756 1 7:1(1 12 • 66 07 1 
Sepleml>or 

I loul 708.121 708771 I 756 1 756 17 0(,1; 071 

I 1999 O....F-> 64) 704 64) 766 ' 1 44 1 7•4 11 1'27 ea7 
Od-

I T ... l 603 704 603 766 I 744 , 1 o44 II 277 e62 

I 
1999 Ou.tl F IQMIII Gt71~ 417 16~ 1~1 1 801 n1 17e90 

November 

tow 617,105 , , , 10!l 1 ~1 1 ~1 11117100 

I 
1999 O....F- 719.62t 119Gn ' , .. , 1 T4 1 12$33040 

Oeotmcef 

I 
Total 718 629 119629 1 74 1 I 74 1 1;' C.)l 060 

I Qual Foe~lrtlo• U7•.237 I 71• 237 1734 1 738 1•3 831.067 
P•_, 
Yotal 

I row en•m 11um I 734 I"" .. ,.,.0()1 

I 62 
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I 
I 

Datt 7128198 Scheci!M Ell 

I 
Comc>oonr Flonca p.,_ & l.qll P'OQe I 

Ee>onomy Enervr Pun::nases 

I 
Estimated For the Pe riod ol Janul l'f 1999 l nru December 1999 

PI (2) (3) (4) (S) (6J (7AJ (781 (81 
Type Total TrenuotoOI'I To111 S Far Coli II Coli II Fuel 

I Monl/l Pun:ft.ooe From & IA\IIIH Coot FuotAOJ c:;.e.n. •• '-d 0.1'\4'r-Atoef S.V.nvs 
SciMdule Purch41Md (C.ntall(WH) (4) . (5) (Cents / I<WH) lSI (7 01- (6) 

I Jan~ry Flonda c 142 271 1 824 2S95.020 1180 3101 ~ !106 •as 
1999 Non FIOncSI c 3~ 2 139 83S30 7 495 97 432 13902 

I Total 148 176 I 832 2618 550 7 l&a 3 198.1137 520 387 

fel>tua'Y Flonda c 2$4 348 I 824 4 ,639330 2 116 5 382 026 7<2 6911 

I 1999 Non-Flonca c 2811 2204 57 540 7 496 Ml$4 7624 

Total 258 959 I 828 4 698,870 2 120 5«7 190 750.320 

I March Flonda c 199,142 1 824 3.632.370 '010 4 002 774 370 <()4 
1999 Non.flonda c 13,472 2211 2116 .700 2 397 3211i65 24 9<;5 

I TOIII 212 S&4 1 a.ta 3 9211070 203A • 324 439 395 369 

I ~ FIOncSI c 194 483 I 874 3547 Q20 2 0116 4~ 513 509 493 
1999 Non-Fionda c 21~ 7189 4 71 1130 2 451 526 407 56477 

I 
TOll! 2111 Ol ll 1 860 4 018 9SO 2 122 4 Sli-t 92~ !165 970 

---
May Flonoa c 171 3116 1824 3 126.250 2oes 3573 !1&0 « 7 344 

I 1999 Non·F1onda c 34994 2 148 837 710 2409 939 484 101 774 

Total 210.390 1 &a4 3,963,9GO 2 145 4 513 078 549 118 

I June Ftonoo c 240,262 I 824 4 401 790 2 011-t s 132 071 640 2&1 
1999 NonFIOncSI c 49 451 2 199 1 0!17 300 2 459 I 215 873 128 573 

I Tolll 2115 713 ' &87 5.579090 2 147 6 3A7 9-1• 7686!>-1 

I 
I 

63 

I 
I I 
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I 
I Oa:e 712M8 Sct>edule E9 

Compony Flcncla Powotr & Light Pa;. 2 

I E-rEnetVY --

ts""'"* FO<IM- Of Januaty 1899 Tlv\l 041cembor 199!1 

I fl) (2) (3) (4) (6) (6) (7A) (78 ) (8) 
T~ Total Trant.ad>On Tows 1'01 Coo!H Cost II Fwcl 

Monlh PurelaM From & MWH CoSI Fue!AOJ G<!"traiO<I Genera led SIV"'II• 
~ Purci\&Md (C.tltsii<'Mi) (4) 0 (5) (Cenr.o i KWH) ( $) (78)-16) 

I ----
July Florida c 287,785 1 82• 5,249,110 2 16~ 6 .201 748 952.668 

I 
li99 NoM'Iotlda c 52. 116 nl5 I 164,710 2 !160 I 337 124 172,504 

TOIAI 339.901 1 887 6 41 3.900 2 218 7,538 972 I 125.072 

I Augusl Flcncl• c n:3 768 I 824 4,081.350 '1)(1 • 668 905 • 65.555 
1899 Non-Florid I c 55,422 2 256 1.m.s~ 2473 1,370,816 1<0.266 

I 
TOiol 279.110 1 DIO 5.331,900 2 127 5.937 721 60H21 

----
~p1omber Florida c 402.789 I 824 7,:).46,870 2 1U 8.$18.88& I 172.116 

I 
1999 Non-flondl c 72,710 1203 1 603 210 2 494 t 8\~ 000 211790 

TOlol •75,!569 1 882 8.950,080 2 173 10 333.966 1,383.1106 

I OQ<>I>e< Florida c 263.* I 824 • 101.840 2 23~ 5.883.839 1.oe1 m 
1999 Non-Florida c 105,n8 22:).4 2.383.200 2645 2 797.939 4:).4 739 

I Total 369038 I 942 7,185 oco 2 353 8,881 ne 1 516 738 

------
November Florid I c 525.318 I 824 9,6111 .810 2 287 11 .908.969 2.327,159 

I 1999 Non-Flondo c 28,()56 2211 620.240 2650 7«528 12• 288 

Total 553374 1844 10202.050 2287 12 653 497 2 4 51 447 

----
I Oeuroo.r Flcncll c :).41,476 1 82• 6 228.510 2 101 1 194 &a7 9663n 

1999 Non-Fiolida c 045 21 42 20240 2 415 22.91< '614 

I Tor. II 342 .• 21 I 825 6,248,750 2108 7,217,1101 969 051 

Po nod Flo<ida c :).252.283 I 82• 59 321 :).40 2 138 69 523.81 7 10 202 477 

I 
TOial Non-FlOrida c « 5.0:).4 2 215 9 8!56.870 2&20 11 266.«6 1,390 676 

Total 3.697.302 I 871 69 118,210 2 185 110 710 263 11 .102 053 

I 
I 64 

I 
I 



_______ a. __________ _ 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY SCHEDULE E10 

DFFEREHCE 
APRJI .D£C tl JAHJI ·DEC It 1 l 

BASE $47.46 $47.48 0 0.~ 

FUEL $19.76 $19.60 0.04 0~ 

CONSERVATION $2.15 $2.15 0 0.~ 

en CAPACITY PAYMENT $4.69 $5.14 0.45 9.5ft <.1> 

BMRONMENTAL $0.30 $0.2. ·0.06 ·20.cmlt 

SU8TOTAL $74.36 $74.79 0.43 0.58~ 

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX J2.1§ &Zl IQ.Q1 Ul! 

TOTAL m.u lli.H 12M 2.m!i 
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FLORIDA POWER & LIC AT CO!'ti:PANV 
T .. tal)·•'ourtlo JU>iwct Sb«< ,.. ... 10.101 

Canttb T"et~l)·lll lni!U>~ Slim No. 10.101 

(C4nt~nual (rcxn Sbec:t No 10 100) 

ESTIMATtp A §.A YAII.ABLE A VOIDED ff!ERCY CQST 
for lllfcrmolJor\ll purpooa CXIl). lbc: ...,_., lfttlalla1IA1 Ju.A Y&~!ablc f.li<IJ) <OIU (ar lbc: IX'\ I Cow KmJ..,u.al pmo.1J •• u fo~Jo,o, In 
Ckld!IIOII. As-A ml&blc EaaJ) cost po)'IIICIU "lll u>tlldt 001 )(A Wb (ar nnabk opcra11011 ond m&lliLI:n.ma: npcmo 

O.Pnk Ofr·PtoL AHnt< 
Appllable P<-riod UJ.'WII #I>. "Wit tllCWII 

)UIW)' I, 1999 • Mon:h 31, 1999 198 190 I 92 
Apnl I, I 999 • 5eplcmbcr 30, 1999 2)4 2 16 2 21 
O:IObcr I, 1999 • M.vdl 3 I, 2000 liS 2 OS 2 07 
t.rnl I. 2000 • 5eplcmbcr 30. 2000 lSI 2)1 HI 

Pt:!.!Y£RY VOLTACE AOJUSJMf.I'!I 
The Cornp.111)'seclual hcwly AJ.Ava•lllble l!nc1Jy COIU ,;ball be od)~U~a11CC«1lut& 10 lhc dcll\et) •'Ollie< b) lbc: (oliOI<'UIJ mulurhcn 

Psl!'m Voltuc 
TR•Pn"IIM YoiiiJ" Dch"CC) 
~'~~mot) VoiiiJ" Ocb\'Ct)' 
Sa:oad.uy Vo>I11£C Dcbvay 

Adtus;m fMlpr 
I 0000 
I 0211 
I 0460 

PROJECI!D c\HNliAL. CENfRAIJON ~UX Af!t) JVEL. f 'BICES 

Ccncroo""' b) t'•d Tn>< l'r1" l>y Foocl T:rpc 
• l~l~ll!D!l 

Pwd>ucd 
YSill tiWQC Q1J Siu ~ ~ liJ&kal Q1J Wv 
1999 26 29 II 7 20 4) ll9 260 

1rJIQ 2S 27 20 8 20 44 Hl 266 

2001 24 24 24 7 21 4) 2U 2 76 

20'!2 24 19 31 7 19 44 JOS 2.9) 

21JJ) 2) 20 31 7 19 4 1 121 1 14 

2(1).1 2) 12 41 6 17 44 ) 4(1 J 28 

lOOS ll 12 41 6 17 4S J61 ).10 

2tn6 22 12 41 7 16 ·~ 111 146 

2001 22 10 47 (i 16 41 4 !1'1 1)2 

lOIS 22 8 49 6 IS 42 4 J9 1$S 

I'IOlT 'The: Carnposny• foruuu 110 (Of ollusttallYc purpotO<S. ond ar<aub)cclto CrC~~ucnl "'"""' 
to I 00% clu< 10 """"""" 

I»IH'II b): P. J. EYanaon, Prullknl 
£1T«1he: 

(eo..tmo.cd.., Sboc1 No 10 lOll 

67 
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Sht<C'nlb RC'\ixd SMc1 No. I O.IOJ 
FLORIDA POWER & UCIIT COI'otPAJ\Y Can«b fifi<C'ftlll RC'\ixd SMc1 No. IO. IOJ 

ll 

(Ccllumocd Cram Shm No I 0 I 02) 

CIUIOmet C\I.IIOm<r 
&atcStb£dUic ~J l!.t!' ScbcdyJc Cbam<ll 

OS-I 900 CS1' ·I 110 ()(I 
OST·I lllO G.~l.0.2 17000 
OSD-1 JSOO OSU>T·2 111100 
OSOT·I 41 so CS.l 17000 
JtS.I S6S CST·l l'lll 00 
RST·I I 9S GSlJ>.l 40000 
051.1).1 4100 CS.l 40000 
OSLOT·I 4100 CST·l 40000 
CS.I 11000 OSU>T·l •oo no 

I DI£te!~S:ti!lo Cllmt (2t t'iRI:~Idlltk SIIUII~ ~IM"Mtti 

The Quahl)ina fKtbty lboll t.. lhc """ R>qll1f1lCI for lnlcralnned-. mdudulc lhc ~ The Qual&l)'lft& f .cdtty shall bne 
lhc c:pbOD ol"(t) payma!IIA Cull f«lhc Ulldcuw C!IOII COIIU o..- nmpld ... o(lhc ~ Conhlla (ID<l\dtna lhc lime •a!~~~: 
of lllOQc:)' c1unna lhc -) a pi'O'-.dtna 1 aftly boDol, lcsta cl crcdd ot tcn1~obk ..........:c cl p.)m<lll ....,..bk 10 lhc 
~y odaJIIIIo< 10 <0\U lhc UII<ICOG ·- ...... (u) Jll)1ltall "'IDotlllll) ~~~~ fi- lhc c"""""'' Cot ldual """-' P"'J""''" 
lftCIIITCIII by lhc ~ 111 mslallqlhc IQU:roamcchoa faaloua, ot (tu) apaa a .,..'Ill& cl acxiJ! ,.utb:ncso, maUna C~Q~A&I month!\ 
tnstall.atall ~mcniJ o-v 1 period no kqc 01111 !lun)..,~ ()6) ~ -...s lhc full <o11 o( tDIL'ICO!hdJotl l.n lhc latter """'· lhc 
C"""""y lhall ._., 1111<1a1 at !he nle 1hcn prn'llh"l for lhc tlUny (lO) d.r)w luJhol vade "'""""till parer '*· Aldt rate 10 be 
llf"Clllcxl b)• the C«npe~~y lblny (lO) d.r)w prier 10 lhc date c( c:odlll\ll.lllmalt pl)-..t b) lhc ()uooh()lftl halo') 

C Jntcrconnssllon CbtEJf foe Y•debk U!rtity Espsnm; 

The Qu.alif)"U\8 l'ocdlty lball be billed -.thly for lhc - cl .._bk ubl.t) cxpcnau .... -.. .. te>J • •ll• lhc "~""'"""" 011<1 maiAICNII<C 
of lhc in-Conlitia. Th<:oc ID<ludot (1) lhc Ccapon)'• .....,.,.,_. cl lb< Ull<r<Oni>O<tooa c.alobO and (b) 11\&lntmoncc: cl 
any eqmpm<nt 1><)'01><1 thot "ludl •..w.l be ~ 10 ~"""'~< -1 dmnc ocn><c 10 lhc Qual•~"' •"""" .r no ..Ia 10 lhc 
C~· """' u>>'ol•·cxl 

l.n hcu o( pl)mallJ Cot ltllUI ~ lhc Quahl),. FICILI) may p.) a rlallhl) dl.vt< cq.W 10 1 pm:co1.q1< o( lh< uuullcd COOl cl 
lhc utlc:rClolvl«looa c.alallcS netcSSII) f«lhc .ale cl CllcrJY 10 lhc Comrctl Tho: opplaaabk p<'lt cnt.oca "" u fol""'" 

Eoynwncnt Ius 

Mdau11 Equipmcnl 

Dlwabut>on E.qu•pmatl 

Tnuunulllotl [qlnpmcnt 

02ln. 

0 272'-

0 127'-

The Q\lalifyq Faohty lhall be blllcd IDOOIM) an-cq.W 1D 1ft) ~.~_._.., awaano:n1J ot Olha unpa~>baU, f« ,.ludllh< Cotnpe~~) 
11 lublt u • raul! cl all pwdwco o( .U.A•'aliAbk Encrl) pocliXcxl II) lhc O...hl)lnjl hcdol) In lhc <>cnllhc Compell) '""'"' 
a '"' bcn<C.t U I fCfUII of ata ponhata of .U.A>AIIabl<: f.nal)' proclu<ocl b)' lhc ()uahf)"" ~aahl) , lhc Q\lal•(vma faaht) shall be 
mulled ta a rtCund an an _,, oqual10 such bcntlit 

I£81\:!S OfSEBVJC£ 

(I) It "'-til be lh< Quaid),., Faoht)'l ""''"''ll'bWI) ID anl'orm lh< Campon) cl ..,, <hona< on lh< Quahf)lDJ hcdol)'t cl«tn<; 
_......, .. ~hi) 

luued by: P. J . E.-anto~t, Pral4c•t 
EfTC"Cth·c : 

(C01111na>< on Shoe< No 10 104) 
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FLORIDA POWER & LICHT COTtlPANV 

(ll PUJ!!'!ll't surmc nn Jamn a I. 1!97; 

T•tntk tb Rnbed Sbed No. 10.204 
C&Ac-eb NIDtltttlth RnUed Slier! No. 10.104 

(Contunoocl f.- Sllcc1 No 10 20)) 

Tbc 6tm <""")' ntc. in Will pet blovo'la-boat (i!\:Wil~ lh&U be lbo "'"""'"'.., an ................. , - (o) 10 lloc n1<61 aMI 11'1 '• 
A•oidod Unol -ld 1\11" opmtod. lloc c-...,... A"DDdo<< U... FIOri Cool ( .. clcfiood bdooo ~ ood (b) 10 doc ClClall lhol lite C..r-'• 
AYOOdcd U..l -ld 100C 1\1110 ben _.....s. lite (;oepuo't aw~ .....W -1)" .-.o <alc.talod by llM ~ lo -..IIMcc 
..tdo Ralc ~170.21, F.AC • ...t FPL'tltotc Sdocdolo CXIG-1 . &t dw)-, _.be -...led (r.., llln<IO .._ Tht ComlleO)' ' A•....tc.J 
•hdC.O.. •-por biowoa....., (c.1tWI>) .W becltlleod .,llM prodwct ol tot 1M·--11>1) _...,,...,.._,I'"'< 

o(-' ~ a1 llM SL Jolw ~ "- Put (OJ...., be <alculolcd 6oo> .. <Aajlelr)'t FIOri Cool 11-.., /vJ Sdtodlllc) .... u 
"'''""P"'IO .,_ b cltlnuy 10 lloc 1.1.- Ilk ,. CCllb por ....... Bnt. !\) aa .. _ ......, - mc ol U l ...U.. IJro pc1 
mepWill ...... buodc.- llaol997907 NWc:-,..,.IOCCA..-1 U.t;...S (c) u ..W.!-.1 1)9 O<liU pet blovo..n.....,,. """·19110 
S b tviohlc _...... ...t ••••=···r ""*'* ..tuclo Wtll be acalalGd buod ool.bc octUAI c.....- Pncc I~ 

c.kulllio!ls or lle)'ftl<l'll 10 l.bc QF lball be bcMd on tho auoo. ,.,.., all ...,.,,. of llw boll•• I rmo<J, o( llM prodiOCI ol -~ hoooto o•...sc.l 
CO<'I)' COOl bmn lbc pur<l\aM111)' l.bc 0omi""Y b liwol hoot All pcmlwa al\oll be odjUIIed for ....... flom l.bc proOI o( rn<ICnOI 10 I he 
pooll or ................. Tho coltrloliaeollloo c-p..)'l t \Odcd -.yeo>~ rdlr<ul.bc clttowryofc.ul)' (rom rile ,..,. .. p~uu~ .... 
ollloc C..jlefty Ia .. bid& u.. Qf' is lo<ala:l Uul)' pt,......ll 10 or. lot&lod outwdc the Comr-0)"• "'"" lcmiOt) rdloa .... "'""' .. 
"lticl& lloc aaltrC....,.. paloa fDt lb& dclo_,- ol <MfiY " loaled 

For"'""-'-' - ool).llM ..,_led"'" miZia..-1 _.., C>OAt b lbc...., ro.r ............. rmod•.,. u ~ t. .U.OO.. · ­
<n<tJV-' rel"""" ,..,. aocluclt 0013i!\:Wil b nnabloopon _ _,---

Allfli<tW.P.no; O.PnJ. ()ff.p .. J. 
t/1(\\11 t/t.."\\11 

luuory I, 1999 • M•r<h )I , 1999 1.91 190 
llrnll. t999-Scpwmbrr 30, 1999 2~ ~ .,. 
October I, 1999 • Mor<h 31, 2000 21S 2 0) 
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FLORIDA POWER & UGHT COMPAHY 

CAlCUlATION Of ENERGY & OEMANO AllOCATlON .. BY RATE CtASS 
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FlORIDA POWER & liGHT COMPANY 

CALCULATION OF CAPACITY PAYMENT RECOVERY FACTOR 
JANUARY 1119!1 THROUGH DECEM&ER 1119!1 
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FLORIDA POWER & UGHT COMPANY 
CAPACITY COST RECOVERY CLAUSE 

SUMMARY OF TOTAL TRUE-UP AMOUNT TO BE CARRIED 
FORWARD TO THE PERIOD JANUARY THROUGH DECEMBER 1999 

Deferred True-up Amount tor the nine month penod 
ended December 31, 19ll8 (Page 7, tine 15) $62,163,147 

Interest on deferred True-up Amou •• t tor the nine month period 
ended December 31 , 11198 (Page 7,1ine 16) 3,243.144 

Total Estimated/Actual True-up for the period 65,406,211t 

Plus · Net True-up for 12 month period April19ll7 through 
March 11198 deta.ted in the Final True-Up fil ing 
made May 27, 1998. 11,771,4()5 

Total True-up: overt(Unaor) Recovery to De cam<l<l l otward 
to the January 1 119111hrough December 1m period s 77, 177.787 

J 
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